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GThese products meet the requirements of EN149:2001+A1:2009, filtering facepiece
respirators for use against particles. These products should be used to help protect the wearer from
certain solid and non-volatile liquid particles according to their performance classification: FFP1 up to
4 x WEL*, FFP2 up to 10 x WEL and FFP3 up to 20 x WEL. *WEL = Workplace Exposure Limit.
These products meet the requirements of EN 14683:2019 Type IIR, Medical face masks for use to
limit the transmission of infective agents from staff to patients and for use during surgical procedures.
These products also offer resistance to penetration of splashes of liquid. These products are
intended for professional healthcare workers, the 1883+ product may also be used by other
professionals requiring particulate protection with a shrouded valve.
Particular attention should be given to warning statements where indicated.
^WARNINGS AND LIMITATIONS
Always be sure that the complete product is: - Suitable for the application; - Fitted correctly; - Worn
during all periods of exposure; - Replaced when necessary.
• Proper selection, training, use and appropriate maintenance are essential in order for the product to
help protect the wearer from certain airborne contaminants. Failure to follow all instructions on the
use of these respiratory protection products and/or failure to properly wear the complete product
during all periods of exposure may adversely affect the wearer’s health, lead to severe or life
threatening illness or permanent disability.
• For suitability and proper use follow local regulations and refer to all information supplied. For more
information contact a safety professional/3M representative.
• Before use, the wearer must be trained in use of the complete product in accordance with
applicable Health and Safety standards/guidance.
• These products do not protect against gases/vapours such as glutaraldehyde.
• Do not use in atmospheres containing less than 19.5% oxygen. (3M definition. Individual countries
may apply their own limits on oxygen deficiency. Seek advice if in doubt).
• Do not use for respiratory protection against atmospheric contaminants/concentrations which are
unknown or immediately dangerous to life and health (IDLH).
• Do not use with beards or other facial hair that may inhibit contact between the face and the
product thus preventing a good seal.
• This product does not eliminate the risk of contracting any disease or infection.
• Leave the contaminated area immediately if:
a) Breathing becomes difficult. b) Dizziness or other distress occurs.
• Please report any serious incident occurring in relation to the device to 3M and the local competent
authority (EU) or local regulatory authority.
• Discard and replace the respirator if it becomes contaminated with blood or other infectious
material, damaged, breathing resistance becomes excessive, at the end of a shift, or in accordance
with your organisation’s infection control policy.
• Filtering face piece respirators are for single use only. Reuse of these respirators may cause
cross-contamination, compromise user safety and overall product performance.
• Contaminated products should be removed with care and disposed as hazardous waste in
accordance with national regulations.
• Do not alter, modify, clean or repair this respirator.
• In case of intended use in explosive atmospheres, contact 3M.
• Before initial use, always check that the product is within the stated shelf life (use by date).
FITTING INSTRUCTIONS
See Figure 1. Before fitting device, ensure hands are clean.
All respirator components should be inspected for damage prior to each use. 1. With reverse side up
and using the tab, separate top and bottom panels to form a cup shape. Bend slightly at the centre of
the noseclip. 2. Ensure both panels are fully unfolded. 3. Cup respirator in one hand with open side
towards face. Take both straps in other hand. Hold respirator under chin, with nosepiece up, and pull
straps over head. 4. Locate the upper strap across the crown of the head and the lower strap below
the ears. Straps must not be twisted. Adjust top and bottom panels for a comfortable fit, ensuring
panels and tab are not folded in. 5. Using both hands, mould noseclip to the shape of the nose to
ensure a close fit and good seal. Pinching the noseclip using only one hand may result in less
effective respirator performance. 6. The seal of the respirator on the face should be fit-checked
before entering the workplace.
FIT CHECK
1. Cover the front of the respirator with both hands being careful not to disturb the fit of the respirator.
2a) UNVALVED respirator - EXHALE sharply; 2b) VALVED respirator - INHALE sharply. 3. If
air leaks around the nose, re-adjust the noseclip to eliminate leakage. Repeat the above fit check. 4.
If air leaks at the respirator edges, work the straps back along the sides of the head to eliminate
leakage. Repeat the above fit check. If you CANNOT achieve a proper fit DO NOT enter the
hazardous area. See your supervisor. Users should be fit tested in accordance with national
requirements. For information regarding fit testing procedures, please contact 3M.
STORAGE AND TRANSPORTATION
Store in accordance with manufacturer’s instructions, see packaging.
NOTE: Average conditions may exceed 25°C / 80% RH for limited periods. They can reach an
average of 38°C / 85% RH, provided that this is for no more than 3 months in the shelf life of the
product. When storing or transporting this product use original packaging provided. Do not store in
direct sunlight.
MARKING / GLOSSARY TABLE

For more information, see HCBGregulatory.3M.com
APPROVALS
As personal protective equipment these products are type approved and audited annually by either:
BSI Group, The Netherlands B.V. Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EPAmsterdam, The
Netherlands, Notified Body No. 2797 and / or BSI Assurance UK Ltd, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue,
Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, Notified Body No. 0086. These products meet the
requirements of European Regulation (EU) 2016/425 and applicable local legislation. The applicable
European/local legislation and Notified Body can be determined by reviewing the Certificate(s) and
Declaration(s) of Conformity at www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.
As medical devices, these products meet the requirements of Annex VII of the European Community
Directive 93/42/EEC or Annex IV of the European Regulation (EU) 2017/745 as Class 1 devices.
Issue Date:04-2020

Indicates product classification. Source: EN 149Classification FFPX NR D
(X = 1, 2 or 3)

3M Deutschland GmbH,
Carl-Schurz-Str.1,

41453 Neuss, Germany
Indicates postal address as defined in PPE Regulation (EU)
2016/425.

3M EU Address

: Indicates the medical device manufacturer as defined in EU
Directives 90/385/EEC, 93/42/EEC and 98/79/EC Source: ISO
15223, 5.1.1

Manufacturer

!
Indicates the authorized representative in the European
Community. Source: ISO 15223, 5.1.2, 2014/35/EU and/or
2014/30/EU

Authorised
Representative in
European Community

T Indicates the entity importing the medcial device into the EU.Importer
V Indicates the item is a medical device.Medical Device

Indicates the manufacturer's catalogue number so that the
medical device can be identified. Source : ISO 15223, 5.1.6<Catalogue Number

> Indicates the manufacturer's batch code/lot number so that the
batch or lot can be identified. Source : ISO 15223, 5.1.5

Lot Number /
Batch code

)
Indicates the date after which the medical device is not to be
used. Source: ISO 15223, 5.1.4

End of Shelf Life /
Use-By Date

\ Indicates the temperature limits to which the medical device
can be safely exposed. Source: ISO 15223, 5.3.7

Temperature Range /
Temperature Limit

, Indicates a medical device that needs to be protected from
moisture. Source: ISO 15223, 5.3.4

Maximum Relative
Humidity / Keep Dry

W Indicates bar code to scan product information into patient
electronic health record.

Unique Device
Identifier

Indicates the need for the user to consult the instructions for
use for important cautionary information such as warnings and
precautions that cannot, for a variety of reasons, be presented
on the medical device itself. Source: ISO 15223, 5.4.3 and ISO
15223, 5.4.4

Caution /
Consult instructions
for use

Z

X Indicates natural rubber or dry natural rubber latex is not
present as a material of construction within the medical device
or the packaging of a medical device. Source: ISO 15223,
5.4.5 and Annex B

Natural Rubber
Latex is not present

) Indicates a medical device that is intended for one use or for
use on a single patient during a single procedure. Source: ISO
15223, 5.4.2

Do Not Re-use

Symbol Title Symbol Description and Reference
CE mark Indicates conformity to all applicable European Union

Regulations and Directives with notified body involvement.

Indicates a financial contribution to national packaging
recovery company per European Directive No. 94/62 and
corresponding national law. Packaging Recovery Organization
Europe.

Green Dot

XXXX

F Ces produits répondent aux exigences de la norme EN149:2001+A1:2009, demi-masques
filtrants contre les particules. Ces produits doivent être utilisés pour aider le porteur à se protéger
contre certaines particules solides ou liquides non-volatiles, selon les performances suivantes: FFP1
jusqu'à 4 x VME, FFP2 jusqu'à 10 x VME et FFP3 jusqu'à 50 x VME. VME / VLB - Valeur Moyenne
d'Exposition / Valeur Limite Belge. Ces produits sont conformes aux éxigences de la EN 14683:2019
Type IIR, masques à usage médical utilisés pour limiter la transmission d'agents infectieux du
soignant aux patients et utilisé durant les interventions chriurgicales. Ces produits offrent également
une résistance à la pénétration des éclaboussures de liquide. Ces produits sont conçus pour les
professionels de santé, le produit 1883+ peut cependant être utilisés par tous les autres
professionnels ayant besoin d'une protection particulaire avec une valve recouverte.
Une attention particulière doit être apportée aux phrases d'avertissement lorsqu'elles sont
indiquées.
^AVERTISSEMENTS ET LIMITES
Toujours s'assurer que le produit: - Convient à l'application pour laquelle il est utilisé; - Est
correctement porté; - Est porté pendant toute la durée d'exposition au risque; - Est changé dès que
nécessaire.
• Un choix correct, une formation, une utilisation et une maintenance appropriées sont essentiels
pour que le produit puisse protéger l'utilisateur contre certains contaminants atmosphériques. Le
non-respect de toutes les instructions relatives à l'utilisation de ces produits et/ou le non-respect du
port correct de cet appareil pendant toute la période d'exposition peut nuire à la santé de l'utilisateur
et provoquer une maladie grave ou une invalidité permanente.
• Pour une utilisation adéquate et acceptable, se référer aux recommandations locales en vigueur et
aux informations fournies. Pour plus d'information, contacter un professionnel de la sécurité ou votre
représentant 3M.
• L'utilisateur devra avoir reçu une formation préalable à la bonne utilisation du produit en
accord avec les exigences essentielles de santé et de sécurité en vigueur.
• Ces produits ne protègent pas contre les gaz/vapeurs tels que le glutaraldéhyde.
• Ne pas utiliser dans les atmosphères contenant moins de 19,5 % d’oxygène (définition 3M.
Chaque pays peut appliquer ses propres limites en matière d’insuffisance en oxygène. En cas de
doute, demandez conseil).
• Ne pas utiliser comme protection respiratoire lorsque la concentration en contaminants est
inconnue ou présente un danger immédiat pour la vie ou la santé.
• A ne pas utiliser si vous portez une barbe ou toute autre pilosité faciale qui pourrait empêcher un
contact parfait entre le visage et le bord du masque.
• Ce produit réduit le risque de contracter une maladie ou une infection.
• Quitter immédiatement la zone contaminée si :
a) La respiration devient difficile. b) Des vertiges ou d’autres troubles apparaissent.
• Veuillez remonter tout incident sérieux avec ce dispositif à 3M et aux autorités locales compétentes
(EU) ou aux autorités légales locales.
• Jeter et remplacer la protection respiratoire lorsqu'elle est contaminée par du sang ou tout autre
matériel infectieux, endommagée, lorsque la résistance respiratoire devient trop importante, ou à la
fin d'un poste de travail, ou en accord avec la politique de control des infections de votre
organisation.
• Les masques de protection respiratoire jetables sont à usage unique. La réutilisation de ces
masques peut être à l'origine de contaminations croisées. Elle peut aussi compromettre la sécurité
de l'utilisateur et les performances globales du produit.
• Les produits contaminée doivent être retirés avec soin et éliminés comme des déchets dangereux
selon la réglementation en vigueur.
• Ne pas altérer, modifier, nettoyer ou réparer ce masque
• Dans le cas d'une utilisation en atmosphère explosible, contacter 3M.
• Avant d'utiliser le produit pour la première fois, s'assurer que la date de validité n'est pas dépassée
(date limite d'utilisation).
INSTRUCTIONS DE MISE EN PLACE
Voir Tableau 1. Avant de mettre l'équipement, assurez-vous que vos mains soient
propres.
Chaque masque de protection respiratoire doit être inspecté pour tout dommage avant chaque
utilisation. 1. En orientant la partie arrière vers le haut et en utilisant les languettes, séparer les pans
supérieurs et inférieurs pour obtenir une forme en coque. Plier légèrement au centre de la barette
nasale. 2. S'assurer que les deux pans soient totalement dépliés. 3. Incurver le masque dans une
main en plaçant la partie ouverte au niveau du visage. Prendre les deux élastiques dans l'autre
main. Placer le masque sous le menton, la barrette nasale orientée vers le haut, et faire passer les
élastiques derrière la tête. 4. Positionner l'élastique supérieur sur le sommet de la tête et l'élastique
inférieur sous les oreilles. Ne pas croiser les élastiques. Ajuster les pans supérieur et inférieur pour
un port confortable, en s'assurant que les pans et les languettes se soient pas repliées. 5. Adapter la
barrette nasale à la forme du nez avec les deux mains. Il est important de réaliser cette opération à
l'aide des deux mains pour assurer une parfaite étanchéité et obtenir l'efficacité attendue. 6.
L'étanchéité du masque au visage devra être vérifiée avant d'entrer dans la zone de travail.
VERIFICATION DE L’AJUSTEMENT
1. Placer les deux mains en coquille sur le masque sans le déplacer. 2. a) Masque sans
soupape - EXPIRER très fortement; 2. b) Masque avec soupape - INSPIRER très fortement. 3.
Si de l'air fuit sur les contours du nez, réajuster la barrette nasale pour éliminer les fuites. Refaire un
test d'étanchéité. 4. Si de l'air fuit sur le pourtour du masque, ramener les élastiques vers l'arrière.
Refaire un test d'étanchéité. Si vous NE POUVEZ PAS ajuster correctement votre masque, NE
PENETREZ PAS dans la zone contaminée. Consulter votre responsable. L'utilisateur doit réaliser un
test d'étanchéité en accord avec les recommandations locales en vigueur. Pour des informations
concernant les procédures de vérification de l'étanchéité, merci de contacter 3M.
STOCKAGE ET TRANSPORT
Stocker suivant les instructions mentionnées par le fabricant. Se reporter à l'emballage.
REMARQUE: Les conditions moyennes de température et d'humidité ne doivent pas dépasser
25°C / 80% HR (Humidité Relative) au-delà de courtes périodes. Elles peuvent atteindre 38°C / 85%
HR pourvu que cela ne dépasse pas 3 mois pendant la période de stockage. Stocker et transporter
le produit dans son emballage d'origine fourni. Ne pas stocker directement à la lumière du soleil.

MARQUAGE / GLOSSAIRE

Indique la classification du produit. Source: EN 149Classification FFPX NR D
(X = 1, 2 or 3)

3M Deutschland GmbH,
Carl-Schurz-Str.1,

41453 Neuss, Germany
Indique que l'adresse postale comme définie dans le
réglement EPI (EU) 2016/425.

Adresse 3M EU

: Indique le fabriquant du dispositif médical tel que défini par les
directives européennes90/385/EEC,93/42/EEC et98/79/EC.
Source:ISO 15223, 5.1.1

Fabriquant

!
Indique le représentant autorisé dans la communauté
européenne. Souce:ISO 15223, 5.1.2,2014/35/EU,
et/ou2014/30/EU

Représentant autorisé
dans la communauté
européenne.

T Indique l'entité important le dispositif médical dans l'union
européenne.

Importateur.

V Indique que l'article est un dispositif médical.Dispositif médical
Indique le numéro du catalogue du fabriquant sous lequel le
dispositif médical peut être identifié. Source:ISO 15223, 5.1.6<Numéro Catalogue

> Indique le numéro de lot fabriquant sous lequel le lot peut être
identifié. Source:ISO 15223, 5.1.5

N° de lot

)
Indique la date après laquelle le dispositif médical ne peut pas
être utilisé. Source:ISO 15223, 5.1.4

Fin de la durée de
vie /
Date de péremption

\ Indique les limites de températures auxquelles le dispositif médical
peut être exposé en toute sécurité. Source:ISO 15223, 5.3.7

Intervalle de
températures /
Limite de
température.

Titre Symbole Symbole Description et Référence
Marquage CE Indique la conformité avec tous les réglements et directives de

l'Union Européenne en vigueur et impliquant un organisme
notifié.

XXXX

, Indique un dispositif médical qui doit être protégé de l'humidité.
Source:ISO 15223, 5.3.4

Humidité relative
maximale / A
conserver dans un
endroit sec

W Indique le code barre pour numériser les informations du
produit dans dossier patient électronique.

Indentifiant Unique
du dispositif

Indique le besoin pour l'utilisateur de consulter les instructions
d'utilisation pour les informations de mise en garde comme les
avertissements et les précautions qui ne peuvent pas, pour
différentes raisons, être présentés sur le dispositif médical
lui-même. Source: ISO 15223, 5.4.3etISO 15223, 5.4.4.

Avertissement /
Consulter les
instructions
d'utilisation

Z

X Indique que le latex du caoutchouc naturel ou le latex du
caoutchouc naturel sec n'est pas utilisé comme matériel de
construction dans le dispositif médical ou dans l'emballage
d'un dispositif médical. Source:ISO 15223, 5.4.5at annexeB

Ne contient pas de
latex du caoutchouc
naturel.

) Indique que le dispositif médical a été conçu pour un usage
unique ou pour un usage avec un seul patient pour une
procédure unique. Source:ISO 15223, 5.4.2

Ne doit pas être
réutilisé

Indique une contribution financière à la compagnie nationale
de recyclage de l'emballage suivant la directive européenne
No. 94/62 et correspondant aux lois nationales. Organisation
européenne de recyclage des emballages.

Pastille Verte

D Diese Produkte erfüllen die Anforderungen den EN 149:2001+A1:2009, Filtrierende
Halbmasken zum Schutz gegen Partikel. Diese Produkte sollen genutzt werden, um den Anwender
beim Schutz vor bestimmten festen und nicht-flüchtigen flüssigen Partikeln zu unterstützen. Sie sind
bezüglich ihrerer Leistungsfähigkeit in 3 Schutzstufen eingeteilt: FFP1 bis zum 4-fachen des
Grenwertes, FFP2 bis zum 10-fachen des Grenwertes und FFP3 bis zum 30-fachen des
Grenwertes, *AGW – Arbeitsplatzgrenzwert. Diese Produkte erfüllen die Anforderungen von EN
14683:2019 Typ IIR, chirurgische Gesichtsmasken für die Anwendung zur Limitierung der
Übertragung von infektiven Wirkstoffen vom Personal auf die Patienten und für die Anwendung
während chirurgischer Verfahren. Diese Produkte bieten auch Beständigkeit gegen die Penetration
von Flüssigkeitsspritzern. Diese Produkte sind konzipiert für medizinische Fachkräfte; das
1883+-Produkt kann auch von anderen Fachkräften verwendet werden, die einen besonderen
Schutz mit einem ummantelten Ventil benötigen.
Beachten Sie besonders aufmerksam die angegebenen Warnhinweise.
^WARNUNGEN UND EINSCHRÄNKUNGEN
Vergewissern Sie sich immer, dass das gesamte Produkt: - geeignet ist für die Anwendung; - richtig
passt; - während des gesamten Aufenthalts im gefährdeten Bereich getragen wird; - ersetzt wird,
wenn notwendig.
• Richtige Auswahl, Schulung, Anwendung und Wartung sind die Voraussetzung dafür, dass das
Produkt hilft, den Anwender vor Schadstoffen in der Luft zu schützen. Die Nichtbeachtung dieser
Anweisungen und Warnhinweise sowie die unsachgemäße Verwendung dieses Produktes können
zu ernsthaften oder lebensgefährlichen Erkrankungen oder dauerhaften Schäden führen. Das
Atemschutzgerät muss während der gesamten Aufenthaltsdauer im schadstoffbelasteten Bereich
getragen werden.
• Bei Fragen bezüglich des korrekten Einsatzes befolgen Sie die nationalen Bestimmungen oder
wenden Sie sich an Ihre Sicherheitsfachkraft oder an die Abteilung Arbeits- und Personenschutz
Ihrer lokalen 3M Niederlassung.
• Vor Gebrauch muss der Anwender im richtigen Umgang mit dem Produkt nach den
nationalen Regelungen geschult werden.
• Diese Produkte schützen nicht vor Gasen und Dämpfen wie Glutaraldehyd
• Das vorliegende Produkt darf nicht bei einem Sauerstoffgehalt von weniger als 17% eingesetzt
werden (19,5 Vol.% - 3M-Empfehlung, bitte achten Sie auf nationale Vorgaben).
• Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht gegen unbekannte Gefahrstoffe oder in Konzentrationen, die
eine unmittelbare Gefahr für Leben und Gesundheit darstellen.
• Gesichtshaare im Bereich des Dichtrandes verhindern einen korrekten Sitz der Maske.
• Dieses Produkt kann nicht das Risiko ausschließen sich eine Erkrankung oder Infektion zuzuziehen.
• Verlassen Sie den schadstoffbelasteten Bereich sofort, wenn:
a) Das Atmen schwierig wird. b) Benommenheit, Schwindel oder andere Beschwerden eintreten.
• Bitte berichten Sie über jegliche schwerwiegende Ereignisse in Bezug auf das 3M-Produkt und die
lokale zuständige Behörde (EU) oder die lokale Aufsichtsbehörde.
• Entsorgen und ersetzen Sie die Maske, wenn Sie mit Blut oder anderem Infektiösen Material
kontaminiert wurde, Sie beschädigt ist, der Atemwiderstand deutlich ansteigt, am Ende einer Schicht
oder in Übereinstimmung mit den Infektionsschutzvorschriften Ihrer Organisation / Ihres
Unternehmens.
• Filternde Atemschutzmasken sind nur für den einmaligen Gebrauch. Die Wiederverwendung
dieser Atemschutzmasken kann eine Kreuzkontamination verursachen, die Benutzersicherheit und
die gesamte Produktperformance beeinträchtigen.
• Kontaminierte Produkte müssen vorsichtig abgestzt werden und als gefährlicher Abfall gemäß den
nationalen Vorschriften entsorgt werden.
• Die Atemschutzmaske darf nicht verändert, modifiziert, gereinigt oder repariert werden.
• Zum Einsatz in explosionsfähiger Atmosphäre, fragen Sie 3M
• Überprüfen Sie vor Gebrauch, ob das Produkt noch innerhalb der zulässigen Lagerdauer ist (use
by date).
AUFSETZANLEITUNG
Siehe Abbildung 1. Das Anpassen der Maske soll nur mit sauberen Händen erfolgen.
Alle Maskenteile sollten vor jedem Gebrauch auf Beschädigungen kontrolliert werden 1. Mit der
Rückseite nach oben, nutzen Sie die Lasche, um das Ober- und Unterteil der Maske auseinanderzu
ziehen und so eine Schale zu formen. Den Nasenbügel in der Mitte durch leichtes Biegen
vorformen. 2. Achten Sie darauf, dass beide Teile vollständig entfaltet sind. 3. Legen Sie die
Maskenschale mit der Öffnung nach oben in die Hand. Nehmen Sie beide Bänder in die andere
Hand. Setzen Sie die Maske unter dem Kinn an, den Nasenbügel nach oben und ziehen die Bänder
über den Kopf. 4. Platzieren Sie das obere Band über den Hinterkopf und das untere Band unter
den Ohren. Die Bänder dürfen nicht verdreht sein. Passen Sie das Ober- und Unterteil bequem im
Gesicht an, vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Lasche und die Teile nicht nach innen gefaltet sind. 5.
Passen Sie den Nasenbügel mit beiden Händen Ihrer Nasenform an, um einen guten Dichtsitz zu
erreichen. Wird der Nasenbügel nur mit einer Hand angedrückt, so kann sich eine Falte bilden, die
den Dichtsitz verschlechtert. 6. Der Dichtsitz der Maske im Gesicht sollte vor Betreten des
Arbeitsplatzes überprüft werden.
DICHTSITZKONTROLLE
1. Bedecken Sie den Maskenkörper vorsichtig mit beiden Händen, ohne dass er dabei verrutscht.
2a) Maske ohne Ventil - scharf ausatmen 2b) Maske mit Ventil - scharf einatmen 3. Bei einer
Leckage im Nasenbereich, passen Sie den Nasenbügel neu an und wiederholen Sie die oben
angegebene Dichtsitzkontrolle 4. Bei einer Leckage am Maskenrand überprüfen Sie den Sitz der
Bänder am Kopf, bis die Leckage beseitigt ist. Wiederholen Sie die Dichtsitzkontrolle. Betreten Sie
den Gefahrenbereich NICHT, wenn Sie KEINEN ordnungsgemäßen Sitz erreichen können.
Informieren Sie Ihren Vorgesetzten. Um sicherzustellen, dass die Atemschutzmaske sicher und dicht
sitzt, sollte der Anwender vor dem ersten Einsatz einen Dichtsitztest (Fit-Test) durchführen. Bitte
beachten Sie hierzu nationale Regelungen. Für Informationen zum Fit-Test kontaktieren Sie bitte 3M.
LAGERUNG UND TRANSPORT
Entsprechend der Herstellerangabe lagern, siehe Verpackung.
HINWEIS:: Die durchschnittlichen Bedingungen können 25°C / 80% (RH) für kurze Zeit
überschreiten. Sie können durchschnittlich 38°C / 85°% RH erreichen, wenn das nicht mehr als 3
Monate der Lagerdauer ausmacht. Zum Lagern und Transportieren des Produktes verwenden Sie
bitte die Originalverpackung Die Produkte dürfen keiner direkten Sonneneinstrahlung ausgesetzt sein.

KENNZEICHNUNG / GLOSSAR

Für weitere Informationen besuchen Sie HCBGregulatory.3M.com

ZULASSUNGEN
Als persönliche Schutzausrüstung sind diese Produkte Bauart geprüft und jährlich geprüft von
entweder: BSI Group, The Netherlands B.V. Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP
Amsterdam, The Netherlands, Notified Body No.2797 und / oder durch BSI Assurance UK Ltd,
Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, Notified Body No. 0086. Die
vorliegenden Produkte erfüllen die Anforderungen der EU Richtlinie 2016/425 sowie anwendbarer
lokaler Gesetzgebung. Details zu Prüfanforderungen und Zulassung der Produkte finden Sie in den
CE Zertifikaten und Konformitätserklärungen, die Sie unter dem folgenden Link herunterladen
können: www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs
Als Medizinprodukte erfüllen diese Produkte die Anforderungen von Anlage VII der Richtlinie der
Europäischen Gemeinschaft 93/42/EEC oder Anlage IV der europäischen Bestimmungen (EU)
2017/745 als Klasse 1-Produkte.
Ausstellungsdatum:042020

Gibt die Produktklassifizierung. Quelle: EN 149Einteilung FFPX NR D
(X = 1, 2 or 3)

3M Deutschland GmbH,
Carl-Schurz-Str.1,

41453 Neuss, Germany
Zeigt die Postanschrift an, wie in definiert PSA-Verordnung
(EU) 2016/425 erfüllt.

3M EU-Adresse

: Gibt den Hersteller des Medizinprodukts an wie in den
EU-Richtlinien 90/385/EEC, 93/42/EEC und 98/79/EC, Quelle:
ISO 15223, 5.1.1 definiert

Hersteller

!
Gibt den Bevollmächtigten der Europäischen Gemeinschaft
an. Quelle: ISO 15223, 5.1.2,2014/35/EU und/oder2014/30/EU

Bevollmächtigter der
Europäischen
Gemeinschaft

T Gibt die juristische Person an, die das Medizinprodukt in die
EU importiert.

Importeur

V Gibt an, dass der Artikel ein Medizinprodukt ist.Medizinprodukt
Gibt die Katalognummer des Herstellers an, damit das
Medizinprodukt identifiziert werden kann. Quelle: ISO 15223, 5.1.6<Katalognummer

> Gibt den Batch-Code / die Chargennummer an, sodass der
Batch oder die Charge identifiziert werden kann. Quelle: ISO
15223, 5.1.5

Chargennummer

)
Gibt das Datum an, nachdem das Medizinprodukt nicht mehr
verwendet werden darf. Quelle: ISO 15223, 5.1.4

Lagerfähig bis /
Verfallsdatum

\ Gibt die Temperaturlimits an, denen das Medizinprodukt sicher
ausgesetzt werden kann. Quelle: ISO 15223, 5.3.7

Temperaturbereich /
Temperaturlimit

, Gibt ein Medizinprodukt an, dass vor Feuchtigkeit geschützt
werden muss. Quelle: ISO 15223, 5.3.4

Maximale relative
Luftfeuchtigkeit /
Trocken halten

W Gibt den Barcode an, um die Produktinformationen in die
elektronische Patientenakte einzuscannen.

Unique Device
Identifier

Gibt die Notwendigkeit des Benutzers an, die
Gebrauchsanweisung hinsichtlich wichtiger
Vorsichtsinformationen wie Warnungen und
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen zu konsultieren, die, aus einer Vielzahl an
Gründen, nicht auf dem Medizinprodukt selbst angegeben
werden können. Quelle: ISO 15223, 5.4.3 und ISO 15223, 5.4.4.

Vorsicht /
Konsultieren der
Gebrauchsanweisung

Z

X Gibt an, dass kein natürliches Gummi oder trockenes
Latexgummi als Konstruktionsmaterial innerhalb des
Medizinprodukts oder der Verpackung eines Medizinprodukts
vorhanden ist. Quelle: ISO 15223, 5.4.5 und AnlageB

Kein natürliches
Latexgummi
vorhanden

) Gibt ein Medizinprodukt an, dass für den einmaligen Gebrauch
bei einem einzelnen Patienten während eines einzigen
Verfahrens konzipiert ist. Quelle: ISO 15223, 5.4.2

Nicht
wiederverwendbar

Symboltitel Symbol Beschreibung und Referenz
CE-Kennzeichnung Zeigt Konformität mit allen anwendbaren Vorschriften und

Bestimmungen der europäischen Union mit Einbeziehung
einer benannten Stelle an.

Gibt einen finanziellen Beitrag an das nationale Unternehmen
Packaging Recovery per europäischer Richtlinie Nr. 94/62 und
entsprechenden nationalen Gesetzen an. Packaging Recovery
Organisation Europe.

Grüner Punkt

XXXX

E Estos productos cumplen los requisitos de la norma EN149:2001+A1:2009, mascarillas
autofiltrantes para partículas. Estos productos deben ser usados para ayudar a proteger al usuario
de partículas solidas y líquidas no volátiles de acuerdo a su clasificación y según eficacia: FFP1
hasta 4xVLA, FFP2 hasta 12xVLA y FFP3 hasta 50xVLA. *VLA - Valor Límite Ambiental. Estos
productos cumplen los requisitos de la norma EN 14683:2019 Tipo IIR, mascarillas para limitar la
transmisión de agentes infecciosos del usuario al paciente y para ser usadas durante las
intervenciones quirúrgicas. Estos productos también ofrecen resistencia a la penetración de
salpicaduras de líquidos. Estos productos se han diseñado para profesionales de la salud; la
referencia 1883+ puede ser usada por otros profesionales que necesiten mascarilla de protección
frente a partículas con válvula recubierta.
^ADVERTENCIAS Y LIMITACIONES DE USO
Asegúrese siempre de que el producto: - Es adecuado para el trabajo. - Se ajusta correctamente. -
Se lleva puesto durante toda la exposición. - Se cambia cuando es necesario.
• Una adecuada selección y formación en el correcto uso y mantenimiento de los equipos son
esenciales para proteger al trabajador. No seguir estas instrucciones de uso o no llevar el equipo
puesto durante todo el tiempo que dura la exposición, puede tener efectos adversos sobre la salud
del usuario y puede derivar en enfermedad grave o incapacidad permanente.
• Para un correcto uso, siga la legislación local y refiérase a la información suministrada. Si necesita
más información, consulte con su Técnico en Prevención o contacte con 3M.
• Antes del uso, el usuario debe haber sido entrenado en el correcto uso del equipo, de
acuerdo con su programa de Seguridad e Higiene.
• Este producto no ofrece protección frente a gases/vapores tales como glutaraldehído.
• No utilice en atmósferas que contengan menos del 19.5% de oxígeno (definición de 3M; cada país
puede aplicar sus propios límites de deficiencia de oxígeno. Consúltenos en caso de duda).
• No utilice como protección respiratoria frente a contaminantes o concentraciones de
contaminantes desconocidos o en concentraciones inmediatamente peligrosas para la salud o la
vida (IDLH).
• No utilice este equipo si tiene barba u otro tipo de vello facial que pueda impedir el contacto entre el
rostro y el borde de la máscara y, por tanto, un correcto sellado facial.
• Este producto no elimina el riesgo de contraer una enfermedad o infección.
• Abandone inmediatamente el área contaminada si:
a) La respiración se hace difícil. b) Sufre mareos o molestias.
• Por favor, informe de cualquier incidente serio ocurrido en relación con el dispositivo a 3M y a la
autoridad local competente (EU) o a la autoridad regulatoria local.
• Deseche y sustituya la mascarilla si se contamina con sangre u otro material infeccioso, se daña, la
resistencia a la respiración se hace excesiva, al final del turno o de acuerdo con el programa para el
control de infección establecido.
• Las mascarillas autofiltrantes son de un solo uso. La reutilización de estas mascarillas puede
causar contaminación cruzada, comprometer la seguridad del usuario así como la eficacia del
producto.
• Los productos contaminados deben retirarse con cuidado y desecharse como un residuo peligroso
de acuerdo a la normativa local en vigor.
• No altere, modifique, limpie o repare este producto.
• En caso de uso en atmósferas explosivas, contacte previamente con 3M.
• Compruebe siempre que el producto está dentro de su periodo de uso y que no se ha superado su
fecha de caducidad.
INSTRUCCIONES DE AJUSTE
Vea la Fig 1. Antes de ponerse el equipo, asegúrese de tener las manos limpias.
Antes de cada uso, inspeccione todos los componentes de la mascarilla en busca de posibles
daños. 1. Con el reverso hacia arriba y con ayuda de la lengüeta, separe los paneles superior e
inferior para conseguir una forma de copa. Doble ligeramente el clip nasal por su zona central. 2.
Separe totalmente los paneles. 3. Sostenga la mascarilla con una mano con la parte abierta hacia la
cara. Sujete las bandas de ajuste con la otra mano. Coloque la mascarilla por debajo de la barbilla,
con el clip nasal hacia arriba y pase las bandas de ajuste por encima de la cabeza. 4. Coloque la
banda superior en la coronilla y la banda inferior en la nuca por debajo de las orejas. Las bandas no
deben quedar retorcidas. Coloque los paneles para conseguir un ajuste cómodo y sin doblar
paneles o lengüeta. 5. Utilizando las dos manos, moldee el clip nasal para que se ajuste a la parte
inferior de la nariz de forma que se consiga un buen sellado. No moldee el clip nasal con una sola
mano, ya que podría resultar un ajuste menos efectivo. 6. Compruebe el ajuste facial antes de entrar
en el lugar de trabajo.
COMPROBACIÓN DEL AJUSTE
1. Cubra la parte frontal de la mascarilla con ambas manos, cuidando de no modificar la posición de
la misma. 2a) Mascarilla SIN VÁLVULA - EXHALE con fuerza; 2b) Mascarilla CON
VÁLVULA - INHALE con fuerza. 3. Si nota fugas de aire alrededor de la nariz, reajuste el clip nasal
para eliminar las fugas. Repita la comprobación del ajuste. 4. Si nota fugas de aire en los bordes de
la mascarilla, modifique la posición de las bandas de ajuste para eliminar las fugas. Repita la
comprobación de ajuste. Si NO puede conseguir un ajuste adecuado, NO entre en zonas
contaminadas. Contacte con su supervisor. En algunos países, es obligatorio realizar pruebas de
ajuste ("Fit-test"). Si necesita información sobre estas pruebas de ajuste, contacte con 3M.
ALMACENAMIENTO Y TRANSPORTE
Almacene según las indicaciones del fabricante. Consulte el embalaje.
NOTA: Las condiciones de almacenamiento pueden superar una media de 25°C / 80% RH
durante periodos limitados de tiempo. Se puede alcanzar una media de 38°C / 85% RH, siempre
que esto no suceda durante más de tres meses del periodo de vida útil del producto. Utilice el
embalaje original para transportar o almacenar el producto. No almacene con exposición a luz solar
directa.
MARCADO / TABLA GLOSARIO

Para más información, vea HCBGregulatory.3M.com
APROBACIONES
Como Equipos de Protección Personal estos productos están aprobados Tipo y son auditados
anualmente por: BSI Group, The Netherlands B.V. Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP
Amsterdam, The Netherlands, Notified Body No. 2797 y / o BSI Assurance UK Ltd, Kitemark Court,
Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, Notified Body No. 0086. Estos productos
cumplen los requisitos del Reglamento Europeo (UE) 2016/425 y la legislación local aplicable. La
legislación Europea y local aplicable y los Oganismos notificados pueden consultarse revisando los
certificados y declaraciones de conformidad en www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.
Como dispositivos médicos, estos productos cumplen los requisitos del Anexo VII de la Directiva
93/42/EEC o el Anexo IV del Reglamento (EU) 2017/745 como Dispositivos Clase 1.
Fecha edición: 04-2020

Indica la clasificación del producto. Según EN 149Clasificación FFPX NR D
(X = 1, 2 or 3)

3M Deutschland GmbH,
Carl-Schurz-Str.1,

41453 Neuss, Germany
Indica dirección postal según requisito del Reglamento de EPI
(EU) 2016/425.

Dirección 3M
en la UE

: Indica el fabricante del dispositivo medico según se define en
las Directivas 90/385/EEC,93/42/EEC y98/79/EC. SegúnISO
15223, 5.1.1

Fabricante

!
Indica el representante autorizado en la Comunidad Europea.
Según ISO 15223, 5.1.2, 2014/35/EU y/o 2014/30/EU

Representante
autorizado en la
Comunidad Europea

T Indica la entidad importadora del dispositivo en la UE.Importador
V Indica que el producto es un dispositivo médico.Dispositivo Médico

Indica la referencia en el catálogo del fabricante, de forma que
el dispositivo médico pueda ser identificado. Según ISO
15223, 5.1.6

<Número de
catálogo

> Indica el código o número de lote del fabricante de forma que
dicho lote o partida pueda ser identificada. Según ISO 15223,
5.1.5

Número de
lote

)
Indica la fecha a partir de la cual el dispositivo médico no debe
usarse. Según ISO 15223, 5.1.4

Caducidad /
Fecha máxima
de uso

\ Indica las temperaturas límite hasta las cuales el dispositivo
médico puede ser expuesto de forma segura. Según ISO
15223, 5.3.7

Rango de
temperatura /
Temperatura límite

, Indica que el dispositivo médico necesita estar protegido de la
humedad. Según ISO 15223, 5.3.4

Humedad relativa
máxima / Mantenga
en lugar seco

W Señala un código de barras para escanear información del
producto para el expediente electrónico del paciente.

Identificador único
de dispositivo

Señala la necesidad de que el usuario consulte información
importante en las instrucciones de uso, como advertencias y
precauciones que, por diversas razones, no pueden ser
incluidas en el mismo dispositivo. Según ISO 15223, 5.4.3 y
ISO 15223, 5.4.4.

Precaución /
Cosúltense las
instrucciones
de uso

Z

X Señala que el caucho natural o la goma seca de látex natural
no se han empleado como componentes en el dispositivo
médico o en el embalaje del mismo. Según ISO 15223, 5.4.5 y
su AnexoB

Goma de látex
natural no presente

) Indica que el dispositivo médico se ha diseñado para un solo
uso en un único paciente durante un único procedimiento.
Según ISO 15223, 5.4.2

No reutilizar

Nombre del
Símbolo

Símbolo Descripción y Referencia

Marcado CE Indica la conformidad con todas los Reglamentos y Directivas
aplicables de la Unión Europea con iintervención de
Organismos Notificados.

Indica una contribución financiera a una compañía nacional de
recuperación de embalajes según la Directiva 94/62 y l
correspondiente normativa local. Organización Europea de
Recuperación de Embalajes.

Punto Verde

XXXX

Pour plus d'information, consulter HCBGregulatory.3M.com
HOMOLOGATIONS
En tant qu'équipement de protection individuel ces produits sont approvés et audités annuellement
par: BSI Group, The Netherlands B.V.Say Building, John M.Keynesplein 9, 1066 EPAmsterdam,
The Netherlands, organisme notifié n°2797. et / ou BSI Assurance UK Ltd, Kitemark Court, Davy
Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, organisme notifié n°0086. Ces produits répondent
aux exigences de la réglementation Europeenne (EU) 2016/425 et à la législation locale applicable.
La legislation Européenne/locale applicable et l'organisme notifié peut être identifiés sur le(s)
certificat(s) et la (les) déclaration(s) de conformité sur www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.
Comme dispositif médical, ces produits sont conformes aux exigences de l'annexe VII de la directive
européenne 93/42/EEC ou de l'annexe IV du réglement eureopéen (EU) 2017/745 concernant les
dispositifs de classe 1.
Date de publication:04-2020

H Deze producten voldoen aan de vereisten van EN149:2001+A1:2009, filterende
gezichtsmaskers voor gebruik tegen deeltjes. Deze producten dienen te worden gebruikt om de
drager te beschermen tegen bepaalde vaste en niet-vluchtige vloeibare deeltjes volgens hun
prestatie classificatie: FFP1 tot 4 x WG, FFP2 tot 12 x WG en FFP3 tot 50 x WG. TLV – Wettelijke
Nederlandse Grenswaarde. Deze producten voldoen aan de eisen van EN 14683:2019 Type IIR,
medische gezichtsmaskers voor gebruik ter beperking van de overdracht van besmettelijke stoffen
van personeel op patiënten en voor gebruik tijdens chirurgische ingrepen. Deze producten bieden
ook weerstand tegen het binnendringen van vloeistoffen. Deze producten zijn bedoeld voor
professionele gezondheidswerkers, het product 1883+ kan ook worden gebruikt door andere
professionals die een bescherming tegen deeltjes nodig hebben met een omhulde klep.
Speciale aandacht moet worden besteed aan de waarschuwingen.
^WAARSCHUWINGEN EN BEPERKINGEN
Zorg altijd dat het complete product: - Geschikt is voor de toepassing; - Goed past; - Gedragen wordt
gedurende de volledige blootstellingstijd; - Vervangen wordt, indien nodig.

Geeft de productclassificatie aan op basis van filterefficiëntie en
maximale totale naar binnen gerichte lekkage. Bron: EN 149

Stoffilter Klasse FFPX NR D
(X = 1, 2 or 3)

3M Deutschland GmbH,
Carl-Schurz-Str.1,

41453 Neuss, Germany
Geeft aan dat het Europese contactadres op het product
voldoet aan de vereisten van PPE-verordening (EU) 2016/425.

3M EU Adres

: Geeft de fabrikant van de medische hulpmiddelen aan zoals
gedefinieerd in de EU-richtlijnen 90/385/EEC, 93/42/EEC, en
98/79/EC Bron:ISO 15223, 5.1.1

Producent

!
Geeft de gemachtigde vertegenwoordiger in de Europese
Gemeenschap aan. Bron: ISO 15223, 5.1.2,2014/35/EU,
en/of2014/30/EU

Gemachtigd
vertegenwoordiger in
de Europese
Gemeenschap

T Geeft de entiteit aan die het medische hulpmiddel in de EU
invoert.

Importeur

V Geeft aan dat dit artikel een medisch hulpmiddel is.Medisch
Hulpmiddel

Geeft het catalogusnummer van de fabrikant aan, zodat het
medische hulpmiddel kan worden geïdentificeerd. Bron : ISO
15223, 5.1.6

<Catalogus Nummer

> Geeft de partijcode/het partijnummer van de fabrikant aan,
zodat de partij of de partij kan worden geïdentificeerd. Bron :
ISO 15223, 5.1.5

Lot nummer /
Batch code

)
Geeft de datum aan waarna het medische hulpmiddel niet
meer gebruikt mag worden. Bron: ISO 15223, 5.1.4

Einde houdbaarheid /
Houdbaarheidsdatum

\ Geeft de temperatuurlimieten aan waaraan het medische
hulpmiddel veilig kan worden blootgesteld. Bron: ISO 15223, 5.3.7

Bewaartemperatuur /
Temperatuursgrens

, Geeft een medisch apparaat aan dat beschermd moet worden
tegen vocht. Bron: ISO 15223, 5.3.4

Maximale relatieve
luchtvochtigheid /
Droog houden

W Geeft de streepjescode aan voor het scannen van
productinformatie in het elektronisch patiëntendossier.

Unieke Apparaat
Identificatie

Geeft aan dat de gebruiker de gebruiksaanwijzing moet
raadplegen voor belangrijke waarschuwingsinformatie zoals
waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen die om
verschillende redenen niet op het medische hulpmiddel zelf
kunnen worden weergegeven. Bron: ISO 15223, 5.4.3 en ISO
15223, 5.4.4

Waarschuwing /
Raadpleeg vóór het
gebruik de
gebruiksaanwijzing

Z

X Geeft aan dat natuurrubber of droog natuurrubberlatex niet
aanwezig is als constructiemateriaal in het medische
hulpmiddel of de verpakking van een medisch hulpmiddel.
Bron: ISO 15223, 5.4.5en AnnexB

Bevat geen
natuurlijkrubber
latex

) Geeft een medisch hulpmiddel aan dat bedoeld is voor
eenmalig gebruik of voor gebruik bij een enkele patiënt tijdens
een enkele procedure. Bron:ISO 15223, 5.4.2

Niet hergebruiken

Symbool titel Symbool Omschrijving en referentie
CE-markering Duidt op conformiteit met alle toepasselijke voorschriften en

richtlijnen van de Europese Unie met betrokkenheid van
aangemelde instanties.

Geeft een financiële bijdrage aan het nationale bedrijf voor de
terugwinning van verpakkingen volgens de Europese richtlijn
nr. 94/62 en de overeenkomstige nationale wetgeving.
Organisatie voor de terugwinning van verpakkingen Europa.

Groene stip

XXXX

d Produktet overholder kravene i EN 149:2001 + A1:2009; Filtrerende ansigtsmasker til
beskyttelse mod partikler. Dette produkt kan bruges som beskyttelse mod visse luftbårne faste og
ikke-flygtige partikler jf. deres klassifikation: FF P1; op til 4 x GV, FF P2; op til 10 x GV og FF P3; op til
50 x GV. GV – grænseværdi. Disse produkter overholder krav i EN 14683:2019 Type IIR,
operationsmasker/åndedrætsværn til medicinsk brug, mhp. at begrænse udsættelsen for smitstoffer
fra personale til patienter og til brug ved operationer. Disse produkter beskytter også mod udsættelse
for væskestænk. Disse produkter er beregnet til proffesionelt brug af sundhedspersonale. 1883+ kan
også bruges af øvrigt personale, der har behov for partikulær beskyttelse med en afskærmet
udåndingsventil.
Vær særlig opmærksom på angivne advarsler.
^ADVARSLER OG BEGRÆNSNINGER
Sørg altid for at produktet: - Er egnet til anvendelsen; - Er korrekt tilpasset; - Bæres under hele
eksponeringstiden; - Udskiftes om nødvendigt.
• Korrekt udvælgelse, uddannelse, brug og vedligeholdelse er afgørende for, om produktet beskytter
brugeren imod visse luftbårne forurenende stoffer. Undlades at følge alle instruktioner om brugen af
disse åndedrætsværn og/eller undlades korrekt brug af produktet i hele perioden af eksponering, kan
det skade brugerens helbred, føre til alvorlig og livstruende sygdom eller varig invaliditet.
• For egnethed og korrekt brug følg lokale regler og referer til vedlagte information. For yderligere
information, kontakt en arbejdsmiljøansvarlig eller en 3M repræsentant.
• Før brug skal brugeren være instrueret i korrekt anvendelsen i overensstemmelse med
gældende arbejdsmiljøregler.
• Masken beskytter ikke mod gasser/dampe som f.eks glutaraldehyd.
• Brug ikke udstyret på steder hvor luften indeholder mindre end 19,5% ilt (3M's definition. I nogen
lande gælder andre minimumsværdier for iltindholdet. Undersøg dette i tvivlstilfælde).
• Bør ikke bruges i områder, hvor typen og/eller koncentrationen af forureningen er ukendt eller
umiddelbart skadelig for helbred eller liv (IDLH).
• Masken må ikke bruges, hvis man har skæg eller skægstubbe, som kan nedsætte maskens
effektivitet, da der opstår utæthed mellem maske og ansigt.
• Dette produkt fjerner ikke risikoen for, at pådrage sig sygdom eller infektion.

Indikerer produktklassifikation. Kilde: EN 149Klasse FFPX NR D
(X = 1, 2 or 3)

3M Deutschland GmbH,
Carl-Schurz-Str.1,

41453 Neuss, Germany
Angiver kontaktadressen på det europæiske marked jf. krav i
PPE forordning (EU) 2016/425.

3M EU adresse

: Producenten af udstyr til medicinsk brug som defineret i EU
direktiv 90/385/EEC, 93/42/EEC og 98/79/EC. Kilde: ISO
15223, 5.1.1

Producent

!
Angiver den autoriserede repræsentant i EU. Kilde: ISO
15223, 5.1.2, 2014/35/EU og/eller 2014/30/EU

Autoriseret
repræsentant i EU

T Angiver den enhed der importerer det medicinske udstyr til EU.Importør
V Angiver at udstyret er til medicinsk brug.Medicinsk udstyr

Angiver producentens katalognummer mhp. identifikation.
Kilde: ISO ISO 15223, 5.1.6<Katalognummer

> Angiver producentens batch-/lotnummer. Kilde: ISO 15223,
5.1.5

LOT-/Batchnummer

)
Angiver hvornår det medicinske produkt ikke længere kan
anvendes. Kilde: ISO 15223, 5.1.4

Sidste
ibrugtagningsdato /
Anvendes inden

\ Angiver temeraturområdet som det medicinske udstyr med
sikkerhed kan anvendes i. Kilde: ISO 15223, 5.3.7

Temperaturområde /
Temperaturgrænse

, Angiver medicinsk udstyr der skal beskyttes mod fugt. Kilde:
ISO 15223, 5.3.4

Maksimal relativ
fugtighed /
Opbevares tørt

W Scanbar kode med produktinformation til elektronisk
patientjournal.

Unik
identifikationskode

Se brugsanvisning for vigtig sikkerhedsinformation og
advarsler, der af flere grunde ikke kan anføres på selve det
medicinske udstyr. Kilde: ISO 15223, 5.4.3 og ISO 15223,
5.4.4.

Forsigtig /
Se bruganvisning Z

X Naturligt gummi eller latex gummi findes ikke i det medicinske
udstyrs konstruktion eller forpakning. Kilde ISO 15223, 5.4.5 og
Annex B

Indeholder ikke
naturlig latex
gummi

) Angiver at produktet er til éngangs brug eller til brug på én
patient eller én operation. Kilde: ISO 15223, 5.4.2

Må ikke
genanvendes

Symbolnavn Symbol Beskrivelse og reference
CE-mærkning Indikerer overensstemmelse med alle relevante EU

forordninger og direktiver hvor notificerede organer er
involveret.

Angiver et financielt bidrag til nationalt emballage
genbrugsselskab per EU Direktiv No. 94/62 og tilhørende
national lovgivning. Packaging Recovery Organization Europe.

Grøn prik

XXXX

N Disse produktene oppfyller kravene i EN149:2001+A1:2009, støvmaske mot partikler.
Disse produktene brukes for beskyttelse mot faste- og ikkeflyktige væskeformige partikler i henhold
til klassifiseringen for hvert enkelt produkt. FFP1 opp til 4 x Grenseverdi, FFP2 opp til 10 x
Grenseverdi og FFP3 opp til 50 x Grenseverdi. brukes for å begrense overføringen av smittsomme
stoffer fra personale til pasienter, og for bruk under kirurgiske prosedyrer. Disse produktene kan ikke
punkteres og beskytter mot sprut av væske. Disse produktene er ment for medisinsk fagpersonell;
1883+ produktet kan brukes av andre fagfolk i situasjoner der det er nødvendig med beskyttelse mot
partikler som har en innhyllet ventil.
Vær spesielt oppmerksom der advarsler forekommer.
^ADVARSLER OG BEGRENSNINGER
Vær alltid sikker på at produktet: - er egnet for oppgaven - er riktig tilpasset - blir brukt i hele
eksponeringstiden - blir byttet ut når det er nødvendig
• Riktig valg av utstyr og opplæring i bruk og vedlikehold av produktet er viktig for å beskytte brukeren
mot forurensninger i luften. Hvis ikke instruksjonene i bruksanvisningen følges og/eller utstyret
brukes feilaktig eller ikke brukes under hele tiden brukeren er utstatt for forurensningen, kan dette
påvirke brukerens helse, føre til livstruende sykdom eller varige skader/mèn.
• Følg nasjonale/lokale bestemmelser for riktig og sikker bruk, og les gjennom all informasjon som
følger produktet. For ytterligere informasjon, kontakt verneleder eller 3M.
• Brukeren må få opplæring i riktig bruk og vedlikehold av produktet.
• Disse produktene beskytter ikke mot gasser/damper som for eksempel glutaraldehyde.
• Må ikke brukes i områder som inneholder mindre enn 19,5% oksygen (3M definisjon).
• Må ikke brukes til åndedrettsbeskyttelse mot ukjente forurensninger, ukjente konsentrasjoner eller i
områder hvor det er umiddelbar fare for liv og helse (IDLH).
• Skjegg eller annet hår som kommer mellom tetningen og ansiktet vil medføre dårlig tetning og gi
redusert beskyttelse.
• Dette produktet vil ikke eliminere risikoen for sykdom eller infeksjon.
• Forlat det forurensede området umiddelbart hvis:
a) Du får pustevanskeligheter. b) Du merker svimmelhet eller ubehag.
• Rapporter alvorlige hendelser som oppstår i tilknytning til dette produktet til 3M og den kompetente,
lokale myndigheten (EU), eller annen lokal myndighet.
• Masken må byttes ut med en ny hvis: - den er forurenset med blod eller andre smittsomme stoffer -
den er ødelagt - pustemotstanden blir for stor - arbeidsskiftet er over eller i henhold til kontrollrutinene
for infeksjon utarbeidet av egen organisasjon.
• Åndedrettsvern med filter for ansiktet er kun for engangsbruk. Gjenbruk av disse maskene kan føre
til krysskontaminasjon, kompromittere brukerens sikkerhet og gå utover produktets generelle kvalitet.
• Forurensede produkter må taes av med forsiktiget og behandles som farlig avtall i henhold til
nasjonale bestemmelser.
• Ikke forsøk å endre, rengjøre eller reparere dette åndedrettsvernet.
• Hvis dette produktet skal benyttes i et eksplosjonsfarlig område, kontakt 3M.
• Kontroller at produktet er innenfor utløpsdatoen før det taes i bruk.
TILPASNINGSINSTRUKSJONER
Se figur. 1. Sørg for å ha rene hender før du tar på deg masken.
Kontroller masken for eventuelle skader før bruk. 1. Brett ut masken slik at den får en koppformet
fasong. Bøy forsiktig på midten av nesebøylen. 2. Pass på at begge paneler er brettet ordentlig ut. 3.
Legg masken i den ene hånden med innsiden mot ansiktet. Ta begge stroppene i den andre
hånden, og hold masken under haken med nesebøylen opp. Legg masken over ansiktet og trekk
stroppene over hodet. 4. Tilpass den øvre stroppen over ørene, og den nedre stroppen under ørene.
Pass på at stroppene ikke er vridd. Tilpass øvre og nedre panel for å oppnå god komfort og tetning.
5. Bruk begge hender for å forme nesebøylen rundt neseryggen for å sikre god tilpasning og tetning.
6. Maskens tetning og tilpasning til ansiktet må kontrolleres før man går inn i det forurensede
området.
LEKKASJETEST
1. Dekk maskens forside med begge hender. Vær forsiktig slik at maskens tilpasning til ansiktet ikke
endres. 2a) Maske uten utåndingsventil - Pust KRAFTIG ut. 2b) Maske med utåndingsventil -
Trekk pusten dypt. 3. Hvis du oppdager lekkasje rundt nesen, juster nesebøylen på nytt og foreta ny
lekkasjetest. 4. Hvis du oppdager lekkasje rundt maskekanten, juster tilpasningen av masken
og/eller stroppene og foreta ny lekkasjetest. Hvis du IKKE oppnår riktig tetning - IKKE gå inn i det
forurensende området. Kontakt verneleder. Brukere, sammen med valgt produkt, skal
tilpasningstestes i henhold til eventuelt nasjonale og/eller lokale krav. For informasjon om
gjennomføring av tilpasningstesting, kontakt 3M.
LAGRING OG TRANSPORT
Oppbevares i henhold til produsentens instruksjoner, se forpakningen.
MERK: Gjennomsnittlige lagringsforhold kan overskride 25° C / 80% relativ luftfuktighet i kortere
perioder. Produktene kan nå et gjennomsnitt på 38° C / 85% relativ luftfuktighet gitt at dette ikke er
mer enn 3 måneder av produktenes lagringstid. Det anbefales å benytte originalemballasje ved
transport. Ikke lagre produktet i direkte sollys.
MERKING/ORDLISTETABELL

For mer informasjon, se HCBGregulatory.3M.com
GODKJENNINGER
Som verneutstyr er disse produktene typegodkjent og gjennomgås årlig: BSI Group, The
Netherlands B.V. Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EPAmsterdam, The Netherlands,
Akkreditert Sertifiseringsinstitutt nr. 2797 og / eller BSI Assurance UK Ltd, Kitemark Court, Davy
Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, Akkreditert Sertifiseringsinstitutt nr. 0086. Disse
produktene møter kravene i den Europeiske Forordningen (EU) 2016/425 og aktuell lokal lovgivning.
Aktuell Europeisk/lokal lovgivning, og henvisning til Akkreditert Sertifiseringsinstitutt, er tilgjengelig på
Sertifikatet og Samsvarserklæringen som finnes på www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.
Som medisinske enheter møter disse produktene kravene i Tillegg VII av European Community
direktiv 93/42/EEC eller Tillegg IV av Europe Forskrift (EU) 2017/745 som en klasse 1-enhet
Utgivelsesdato:04-2020

Indikerer produktets klassifisering. Kilde: EN 149Klassifisering FFPX NR D
(X = 1, 2 or 3)

3M Deutschland GmbH,
Carl-Schurz-Str.1,

41453 Neuss, Germany
Indikerer den europeiske kontaktadressen skrevet på
produktet møter kravene i PPE-forskriften (EU) 2016/425.

EU-adresse til 3M

: Indikerer produsenten av den medisinske enheten som
definert i EU-direktiver
90/385/EEC,93/42/EECog98/79/ECKilde:ISO 15223, 5.1.1

Produsent

!
Indikerer den autoriserte representanten i European
Community. Kilde: ISO 15223, 5.1.2, 2014/35/EUog/eller
2014/30/EU

Autorisert
representant i
European Community

T Indikerer enheten som importerer produktet til EU.Importør
V Indikerer at produktet er en medisinsk enhetMedisinsk enhet

Indikerer produsentens katalognummer slik at den medisinske
enheten kan identifiseres. Kilde: ISO 15223, 5.1.6<Katalognummer

> Indikerer produsentens partikode/lotnummer slik at partiet eller
loten an identifiseres. Kilde: ISO 15223, 5.1.5

Lot /
batch nummer

)
Indikerer datoen den medisinske enheten utløper og ikke skal
brukes etter. Kilde: ISO 15223, 5.1.4

Siste bruksdato /
Utløpsdato

\ Indikerer temperaturgrensene den medisinske enheten trygt
kan eksponeres for. Kilde: ISO 15223, 5.3.7

Temperaturområde /
Temperaturgrense

, Indicates a medical device that needs to be protected from
moisture. Source: ISO 15223, 5.3.4

Maksimal relativ
luftfuktighet /
Holdes tørr

W Indikerer strekkoden som brukes til å lese av
produktinformasjonen og legge den inn i pasientjournalen.

Enhetens unike
identifikator

Indikerer at det er nødvendig for brukeren å lese
instruksjonene for bruk for viktig forsiktighetsinformasjon slik
som advarsler og forholdsregler som ikke kan, av ulike
grunner, oppgis direkte på den medisinske enheten. Kilde:ISO
15223, 5.4.3ogISO 15223, 5.4.4

Forsiktig /
Les instruksjonene
for bruk

Z

X Indikerer at den medisinske enheten ikke består av eller at
emballasjen til produktet ikke består av naturlig gummilateks
eller tørr naturlig gummilateks. Kilde: ISO 15223, 5.4.5og
TilleggB

Naturlig
gummilateks er ikke
i produktet

) Indikerer en medisinsk enhet som er ment for bruk én gang
eller for bruk på én enkelt pasient i løpet av én prosedyre. Kilde
ISO 15223, 5.4.2

Må ikke gjenbrukes

Symboltittel Symbol Beskrivelse og referanse
CE merke Indikerer samsvar med alle relevante EU-forskrifter og

direktiver tilknyttet varslede organer.

Direktiv Nr. 94/62 og korresponderende nasjonal lov.
Packaging Recovery Organization Europe.

Grønn prikk

XXXX

f Nämä tuotteet täyttävät standardin EN149:2001+A1:2009 vaatimukset, suodattavat
puolinaamarit hiukkasia vastaan. Näitä tuotteita käytetään suojaamaan käyttäjää tiettyjä kiinteitä tai ei
haihtuvia, nestemäsiä hiukkasia vastaan, kunkin suojaimen luokituksen mukaisesti: FFP1 4 x HTP,
FFP2 10 x HTP ja FFP3 50 x HTP asti. HTP - Haitalliseksi tunnettu pitoisuus. Nämä tuotteet täyttävät
standardin EN 14683: 2019 tyyppi IIR, Lääketieteelliset suu-nenäsuojaimet, joita käytetään
tartunta-aineiden tartunnan rajoittamiseen henkilökunnalta potilaille ja joita käytetään kirurgisten
toimenpiteiden aikana. Nämä tuotteet kestävät myös nesteroiskeita. Nämä tuotteet ovat tarkoitettu
terveydenhuollon ammattilaisille, 1883+ mallia voi käyttää myös muissa tehtävissä missä vaaditaan
suojausta hiukkasilta peitetyllä ventiilillä.
Huomioi erityisesti tekstissä olevat varoituslausekkeet.
^VAROITUKSET JA RAJOITUKSET
Varmista aina, että tuote - soveltuu kyseiseen työtehtävään - asetetaan oikein - on käytössä koko
työjakson ajan - vaihdetaan tarvittaessa uuteen.
• Hengityksensuojaimen oikea valinta, käyttökoulutus, käyttö ja asianmukainen kunnossapito on
välttämätöntä käyttäjän suojaamiseksi tehokkaasti tietyiltä ilmassa olevilta epäpuhtauksilta. Jos näiden
tuotteiden käytössä ei noudateta kaikkia ohjeita ja/tai hengityksensuojainta ei käytetä täydellisenä ja
oikein koko sen ajan, jonka käyttäjä altistuu epäpuhtauksia sisältävälle ilmalle, seurauksena voi olla
käyttäjän terveyden vaarantuminen, pahimmassa tapauksessa vakava sairastuminen tai pysyvä
vammautuminen.
• Varmista suojaimen sopivuus ja oikea käyttötapa paikallisten määräysten ja suojaimen mukana
toimitettujen tietojen perusteella. Lisätietoja saat työsuojeluvastaavalta tai Suomen 3M Oy:stä.
• Ennen suojaimen käyttöönottoa, käyttäjän on saatava opastus suojaimen käyttöön voimassa
olevien työturvallisuusmääräysten ja standardien mukaisesti.
• Nämä suojaimet eivät suojaa kaasuja/höyryjä vastaan, esim. glutaraldehydi.
• Älä käytä hengityksensuojaimia ympäristöissä, joiden happipitoisuus on alle 19,5 % (3M:n
määritelmä. Yksittäiset maat voivat soveltaa omia happipitoisuuden raja-arvoja. Kysy tarvittaessa
lisätietoja).
• Suojainta ei saa käyttää tilassa, jossa ilman epäpuhtaudet eivät tiedossa tai ne voivat aiheuttaa
välittömän hengenvaaran tai terveysriskin (IDLH).
• Älä käytä hengityksensuojainta, mikäli sinulla on parta tai muuta kasvoalueen karvoitusta, joka saattaa
heikentää suojaimen tiiviyttä ja siten suojaustehoa.
• Tämä suojain ei poista sairauden tai infektion tartuntariskiä.
• Poistu välittömästi epäpuhtauksia sisältävältä alueelta, jos:
a) Hengityksesi vaikeutuu. b) Tunnet huimausta, uupumusta yms.
• Ilmoita kaikista vakavista tapahtumista liittyen tuotteeseen 3M:lle ja paikalliselle toimivaltaiselle
viranomaiselle (EU) tai paikalliselle sääntelyviranomaiselle.
• Vaihda ja hävitä suojain mikäli se vaurioituu, veri tai muu tartuntavaarallinen aine saastuttaa sen,
hengittäminen suojaimen läpi käy raskaaksi, työvuoron päättyessä tai organisaatiosi
tartunnanehkäisykäytäntöjen mukaisesti.
• Kertakäyttöiset hengityssuojaimet on tarkoitettu vain kertakäyttöön. Näiden tuotteiden uudelleenkäyttö
voi aiheuttaa ristikontaminaatiota, vaarantaa käyttäjän turvallisuuden ja tuotteen kokonaissuorituskyvyn.
• Saastunut suojain tulisi riisua huolellisesti ja varovaisuutta noudattaen sekä hävittää vaarallisena
jätteenä kansallisten säännöstöjen mukaisesti.
• Suojainta ei saa muuttaa, puhdistaa tai korjata.
• Mikäli aiot työskennellä räjähdysalttiissa työympäristössä, ota yhteyttä 3M:ään.
• Ennen käyttöönottoa, varmista aina pakkauksesta suojaimen voimassaoloaika.
SOVITUSOHJEET
Kts. kuva 1. Varmista ennen suojaimen käyttöönottoa, että kätesi ovat puhtaat.
Kaikki hengityksensuojaimen osat tulee tarkastaa vaurioiden varalta aina ennen käyttöä. 1. Pidä
suojainta kädessä ja avaa suojain niin, että suojain saa kuppimaisen muodon. Käyttäen molempia
käsiäsi, aseta sormet nenäkappaleen päälle ja peukalot sen alle. Taivuta hiukan nenäkappaleen
keskeltä. 2. Varmista, että suojain auki kokonaan ja oikeinpäin niin, että nenätiiviste tulee ylöspäin. 3.
Aseta suojain kasvoille ja varmista, että kiinnitysnauhat ovat irti toisistaan ja vedä nauhat yksitellen
pään yli. 4. Aseta alempi nauha niskaan korvien alapuolelle ja ylempi nauha sopivaan kohtaan
päälaelle. Varmista että kiinnitysnauhat ovat irti toisistaan. Säädä ylä- ja alaosien istuvuus
mukavaksi. 5. Muotoile nenäkappale nenänvartta tiiviisti myötäileväksi käyttämällä kummankin
käden sormenpäitä. ÄLÄ purista nenäkappaletta pelkästään yhden käden sormin, sillä se ei aina
takaa yhtä tehokasta suojaa. 6. Ennen työskentelyn aloittamista on aina tarkistettava, että
hengityksensuojain on tiiviisti kasvoilla.
SUOJAIMEN TIIVIYDEN VARMISTAMINEN
1. Peitä hengityksensuojaimen etuosa kummallakin kädellä varoen liikuttamasta suojainta. 2a)
Hengityssuojain ilman uloshengitysventtiiliä - hengitä voimakkaasti ulospäin. 2b)
Hengityssuojain uloshengitysventtiilillä - hengitä voimakkaasti sisäänpäin. 3. Jos ilmaa virtaa
suojaimen reunan alta, säädä nenäkappaletta. Toista ylläoleva suojaimen tiiviyden tarkistaminen. 4.
Jos reunavuotoa havaitaan, korjaa suojaimen asentoa kasvoilla ja/tai kiristä nauhoja. Toista ylläoleva
suojaimen tiiviyden tarkistaminen. Jos ET saa hengityksensuojainta tiiviiksi, ÄLÄ mene vaaralliselle

Osoittaa tuotteen luokituksen suodatustehokkuuden ja
suurimman kokonaisvuodon perusteella : EN 149

Luokka FFPX NR D
(X = 1, 2 or 3)

3M Deutschland GmbH,
Carl-Schurz-Str.1,

41453 Neuss, Germany
Osoittaa tuotteeseen merkityn eurooppalaisen yhteysosoitteen,
joka täyttää henkilönsuojaimia koskevan asetuksen (EU)
2016/425 vaatimukset.

3M EU Osoite

: Ilmaisee lääkinnällisten laitteiden valmistajan määriteltynä EU:
n direktiiveissä 90/385/EEC,93/42/EEC ja98/79/EC Lähde:ISO
15223, 5.1.1

Valmistaja

!
Ilmaisee valtuutetun edustajan Euroopan yhteisössä. Lähde:
ISO 15223, 5.1.2,2014/35/EU ja/tai2014/30/EU

Valtuutettu edustaja
Euroopan yhteisössä

T Ilmaisee tahon, joka tuo lääkinnällisen laitteen EU: hun.Maahantuoja
V Ilmaisee että esine lääketieteellinen laite.Lääketieteellinen

laite
Ilmaisee valmistajan luettelonumeron, jotta lääketieteellinen
laite voidaan tunnistaa. Lähde: ISO 15223, 5.1.6<Luettelonumero

> Ilmaisee valmistajan eräkoodin / tuotantoerän numeron, jotta
erät voidaan tunnistaa. Lähde: ISO 15223, 5.1.5

Tuotanto-/pakkause
rän numero

)
Ilmaisee päivämäärän, jonka jälkeen lääkinnällistä laitetta ei
tule käyttää. Lähde: ISO 15223, 5.1.4

Varastointiaika
päättyy /
Eräpäivä

\ Ilmaisee lämpötilarajat, joihin lääkinnällinen laite voi turvallisesti
altistua. Lähde: ISO 15223, 5.3.7

Varastotilan
lämpötila-alue /
Lämpötilaraja

, Osoittaa lääketieteellistä laitetta, joka on suojattava
kosteudelta. Lähde: ISO 15223, 5.3.4

Varastotilan suurin
suhteellinen
kosteus / Pidettävä
kuivana

W Osoittaa viivakoodin tuotetietojen skannaamiseksi potilaan
sähköiseen terveyskertomukseen.

Ainutlaatuinen
laitteen tunnistin

Osoittaa käyttäjän tarpeen tutustua käyttöohjeisiin tärkeiden
tietojen, kuten varoitusten ja varotoimenpiteiden vuoksi, joita ei
useista syistä voida esittää itse lääkinnällisessä laitteessa.
Lähde: ISO 15223, 5.4.3 ja ISO 15223, 5.4.4

Varoitus /
Tutustu
käyttöohjeisiin

Z

X Ilmoittaa, että luonnonkumia tai kuivaa luonnonkumilateksia ei
ole materiaalina lääkinnällisessä laitteessa tai lääkinnällisen
laitteen pakkauksessa. Lähde: ISO 15223, 5.4.5 ja AnnexB

Ei sisällä
luonnonkumia

) Osoittaa lääkinnällistä laitetta, joka on tarkoitettu
kertakäyttöiseksi tai käytettäväksi yhdellä potilaalla yhden
toimenpiteen aikana. Lähde: ISO 15223, 5.4.2

Älä käytä uudelleen

Symbolin otsikko Symboli Kuvaus ja Viite
CE-merkki Osoittaa vaatimustenmukaisuuden kaikkien sovellettavien

Euroopan unionin asetusten ja direktiivien kanssa ja
hyväksyntälaitoksen.

Osoittaa taloudellista tukea kansalliselle pakkausten
hyötykäyttöyritykselle EU: n direktiivin 94/62 ja vastaavan
kansallisen lainsäädännön mukaisesti. Pakkausten
hyödyntämisjärjestö Euroopassa.

Vihreä piste

XXXX

S Dessa produkter uppfyller kraven i EN149:2001+A1:2009, filtrerande halvmasker som
skydd mot partiklar. Dessa produkter ska användas som skydd mot fasta och vätskeformiga partiklar
enligt deras klassificering: FFP1 upp till 4 x HGV, FFP2 upp till 10 x HGV och FFP3 upp till 50 x HGV.
Hgv - hygieniskt gränsvärde. Dessa produkter uppfyller kraven i SS-EN 14683:2019 typ IIR,
Medicinska munskydd för begränsning av överföring av infektioner från personal till patienter för
användning vid kirurg. Produkterna erbjuder även skydd mot stänk från vätskor. Dessa produkter är
avsedda för professionell sjukvårdspersonal. Produkten 1883+ kan även användas av annan
personal som behöver partikelskydd med en övertäckt ventil.
Läs noga alla varningar.
^VARNINGAR OCH BEGRÄNSNINGAR
Se till att produkten är: - Avpassad för användningen; - Korrekt tillpassad; - Använd under hela
exponeringstiden; - Utbytt vid behov.
• Korrekt val, utbildning, användning och lämpligt underhåll är grundläggande för att produkten ska
skydda användaren från luftburna föroreningar. Underlåtelse att följa alla instruktioner för detta
andningsskydd och/eller underlåtelse att bära produkten under hela exponeringstiden kan allvarligt
skada användarens hälsa och leda till allvarlig eller livshotande sjukdom eller permanenta skador.
• För lämplighet och korrekt användning följ lokala föreskrifter med hänvisning till medföljande
information. För mer information kontakta en säkerhetsansvarig eller 3M representant (se lokal
kontaktuppgifter).
• Användaren ska vara utbildad för användning av produkten.
• Dessa produkter skyddar inte mot gaser/ångor såsom glutaraldehyd.
• Utrustningen får inte användas om syrehalten i omgivande luft är lägre än 19,5% (definition enl. 3M.
Enskilda länder kan tillämpa egna gränser för syrebrist. Sök information om du är osäker).
• Använd inte som andningsskydd mot föroreningar vars koncentration är okända eller klassas som
IDLH (omedelbar fara för liv och hälsa).
• Får inte användas om skägg eller annat ansiktshår kan förhindra god kontakt mellan ansikte och
mask och därför hindrar masken från att ge ett fullgott skydd.
• Denna produkt eliminerar inte risken för sjukdom eller infektion.
• Lämna omedelbart det förorenade området om:
a) Det blir svårt att andas. b) Yrsel eller andra obehag uppstår.
• Rapportera alla allvarliga incidenter som inträffar vid användning till 3M och behörig myndighet (EU)
eller lokal tillsynsmyndighet.
• Kassera och ersätt andningsskyddet om det kontamineras med blod eller andra smittsamma
material, om produkten skadas, om andningsmotståndet blir omfattande eller i enlighet med lokala
infektionsförebyggande riktlinjer. Kassera andningsskyddet efter varje användning - varje gång det
tas av från ansiktet.
• Filtrerande andningskydd är endast avsedda för engångsbruk. Om andningsskydden återanvänds
kan det leda till korskontaminering samt försämra användarsäkerheten och produktens effektivitet.
• Kontaminerade produkter ska tas av aktsamt och kasseras som riskavfall i enlighet med nationell
reglering.
• Dessa andningsskydd ska inte förändras, modifieras, rengöras eller lagas.
• Kontakta 3M om avsikten är att använda masken i explosiva miljöer.
• Se till att rekommenderad sista användningsdag inte har passerats, innan användning.
TILLPASSNINGSINSTRUKTIONER
Se figur 1. Se till att händerna är rena innan tillpassning.
Innan användning ska hela masken inspekteras, så det inte finns några skador. 1. Ta masken med
insidan upp, drag isär de två fälten för att få en kupform. Böj lite i mitten av näsklämman. 2. Se till så
att båda fälten är fullt utvikta. 3. Kupa masken i ena handen med den öppna sidan mot ansiktet. Ta
båda banden i andra handen. Placera masken under hakan, med näsbygeln uppåt, och dra banden
över huvudet. 4. Placera det övre bandet uppe på bakhuvudet och det undre bandet runt nacken,
under öronen. Se till så att banden inte är korsade. Justera övre och undre bandet för bekväm
passform. 5. Forma näsbygeln efter näsan - använd båda händerna. Om bygeln formas med en
hand finns det risk för läckage med sämre prestanda som följd. 6. Kontrollera att masken sitter
tättslutande mot ansiktet med läckagetest innan användningen.
LÄCKAGETEST
1. Kupa båda händerna runt masken utan att ändra dess position. 2a) utan utandningsventil -
andas ut kraftigt; 2b) med utandningsventil - tag ett snabbt och djupt andetag. 3. Om läckage
upptäcks runt näsan, korrigera näsbygeln. Upprepa läckagetest. 4. Om läckage upptäcks runt
maskens kant, korrigera maskens position samt huvudbandet tills masken sitter korrekt. Upprepa
läckagetest. Gå INTE in i det förorenade området om masken INTE passar. Kontakta den
skyddsansvariga om problem uppstår. För information om läckagetester, kontakta 3M.
FÖRVARING OCH TRANSPORT
Förvaras i överensstämmelse med tillverkarens instruktioner, se förpackningen.
NOTERA: Genomsnittliga lagringsförhållanden kan överskrida 25°C / 80% RH under kortare
perioder. De kan uppgå till ett snitt av 38°C / 85% RH, under maximalt 3 månader av produktens
totala lagringstid. Vid lagring eller transport av denna produkt rekommenderar vi att
originalförpackningen används. Får inte förvaras i direkt solsken.
MÄRKNING/ORDLISTA

Mer information finns på HCBGregulatory.3M.com
GODKÄNNANDEN
Som personlig skyddsutrustning är dessa produkter typgodkända och granskade årligen av
antingen: BSI Group, The Netherlands B.V. Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP
Amsterdam, The Netherlands, Anmält organ nummer 2797 och/eller BSI Assurance UK Ltd,
Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, Anmält organ nummer 0086.
Dessa produkter uppfyller kraven i den europeiska förordningen (EU) 2016/425 och tillämpliga lokala
regelverk. De tillämpliga europeiska/lokala regelverken och anmält organ bestäms genom att titta i
CE-certifikatet och försäkran om överensstämmelse på www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.
Som medicintekniska produkter uppfyller dessa produkter kraven i Bilaga VII i Rådets direktiv
93/42/EEG eller Bilaga IV i Europaparlamentets och rådets förordning (EU) 2017/745 som produkter
i klass 1.
Utfärdad: 04-2020

Anger produktklassificering. Källa: SS-EN 149Klassificering FFPX NR D
(X = 1, 2 or 3)

3M Deutschland GmbH,
Carl-Schurz-Str.1,

41453 Neuss, Germany
Anger att postadressen uppfyller kraven i PPE-förordningen
(EU) 2016/425.

3M EU-adress

: Anger tillverkaren av den medicintekniska produkten enligt
direktiv 90/385/EEC, 93/42/EEC och 98/79/ECKälla: ISO
15223, 5.1.1

Tillverkare

!
Anger auktoriserad representant i den europeiska
gemenskapen. Källa: ISO 15223, 5.1.2, 2014/35/EUoch/eller
2014/30/EU

Auktoriserad
representant i den
europeiska
gemenskapen

T Anger företaget som importerar den medicintekniska
produkten till EU.

Importör

V Anger att föremålet är en medicinteknisk produkt.Medicinteknisk
produkt

Anger tillverkarens artikelnummer så att den medicintekniska
produkten kan identifieras. Källa: ISO 15223, 5.1.6<Artikelnummer

> Anger tillverkarens satskod så att satsen eller partiet kan
identifieras. Källa: ISO 15223, 5.1.5

Serie-/batchnummer

)
Anger sista användningsdagen för den medicintekniska
produkten. Källa: ISO 15223, 5.1.4

Rekommenderas
sista
användningsdag. /
Sista
förbrukningsdatum

\ Anger det temperaturområde som den medicintekniska produkten
kan utsättas för utan att skadas. Källa: ISO 15223, 5.3.7

Lagringstemperatur /
Temperaturgräns

, Anger att en medicinteknisk produkt måste skyddas mot fukt.
Källa: ISO 15223, 5.3.4

Maximala relativa
fuktighet / Förvara
torrt

W Anger streckkod för att skanna produktinformation till
elektronisk patientjournal.

Unik
enhetsidentifierare

Anger att användaren ska konsultera bruksanvisningen för
viktig säkerhetsinformation såsom varningar och förebyggande
åtgärder som av olika anledningar inte kan visas direkt på den
medicintekniska produkten. Källa: ISO 15223, 5.4.3 ochISO
15223, 5.4.4.

Försiktighet /
Följ
bruksanvisningen

Z

X Anger att naturgummi eller torr naturgummilatex inte
förekommer som konstruktionsmaterial i den medicintekniska
produkten eller förpackningen för en medicinteknisk produkt.
Källa: ISO 15223, 5.4.5 och Bilaga B

Innehåller inte
naturgummilatex

) Anger att en medicinteknisk produkt är avsedd för ett enda
användningstillfälle eller för användning på en enda patient en
enda gång. Källa: ISO 15223, 5.4.2

Får inte
återanvändas

Symboltitel Symbol Beskrivning och referens
CE-märkning Anger efterlevnad av alla tillämpliga EU-förordningar och

direktiv med medverkan av ett anmält organ

Anger att betalning till ett nationellt återvinningsföretag
genomförts enligt direktiv 94/62/EG och motsvarande nationell
lagstiftning. Packaging Recovery Organization Europe.

Gröna punkten

XXXX

• Een correcte selectie, opleiding, gebruik en het juiste onderhoud van het product zijn essentieel om
de gebruiker te helpen beschermen tegen sommige verontreinigingen. Het niet opvolgen van alle
instructies en waarschuwingen voor het gebruik van deze ademhalingsbescherming en/of het
nalaten dit masker te allen tijde bij blootstelling te dragen, kan nadelige gevolgen hebben voor de
gezondheid van de drager of leiden tot ernstige levensbedreigende ziekten of invaliditeit.
• Voor geschikt en correct gebruik, volg de lokale voorschriften en refereer aan de bijgesloten
informatie. Voor meer informatie, neem contact op met een 3M vertegenwoordiger.
• De drager dient voor gebruik te worden getraind in het gebruik van het volledige product in
overeenstemming met de geldende veiligheidsvoorschriften.
• Deze producten bieden geen bescherming tegen gassen/dampen.
• Nooit gebruiken wanneer het zuurstofgehalte in de lucht lager is dan 19,5%. (Voorschrift van 3M.
Individuele landen kunnen eigen limietwaarden voor zuurstoftekort toepassen. Vraag in geval van
twijfel om advies.)
• Niet gebruiken bij verontreinigingen en concentraties in de omgeving, die onbekend zijn en
onmiddellijk gevaar kunnen opleveren voor de gezondheid.
• Uitsluitend geschikt voor personeel zonder baard. Baardharen onder de afdichting verminderen de
afdichting/bescherming.
• Dit product vermijdt het risico op ziekten of infecties niet volledig.
• Verlaat de verontreinigde zone onmiddellijk wanneer:
a) Ademhalen moeilijk wordt. b) Misselijkheid of ander ongemak optreedt.
• Meldt elk ernstig incident met betrekking tot dit product aan 3M en de lokale bevoegde autoriteit of
lokale regelgevende autoriteit.
• Verwijder en vervang het masker als deze wordt besmet met bloed of ander besmettelijk materiaal,
beschadigd raakt, de ademhalingsweerstand te hoog wordt, aan het einde van een shift, of in
overeenstemming met het infectiecontrolebeleid van uw organisatie.
• Filterende maskers zijn voor éénmalig gebruik. Hergebruik van deze maskers kan kruisbesmetting
veroorzaken, de veiligheid van de gebruiker en de algehele productprestaties in gevaar brengen.
• Besmette producten moeten zorgvuldig worden verwijderd en vernietigd als een gevaarlijke
afvalstof overeenkomstig nationale voorschriften.
• Dit masker niet veranderen, wijzigen, reinigen of repareren.
• Bij gebruik in ontvlambare of explosieve omgeving dient u eerst contact op te nemen met 3M.
• Check vóór het eerste gebruik of de bewaartermijn niet is overschreden.
OPZETINSTRUCTIES
Zie afbeelding 1. Zorg voor schone handen bij het opzetten van het masker.
Vóór elk gebruik moeten alle maskeronderdelen worden gecontroleerd op schade. 1. Met de
achterkant omhoog en via het lipje het bovenste en onderste deel scheiden om een cupvorm te
creëren. Buig de neusclip, om het masker goed aan te sluiten rondom de neus. 2. Zorg ervoor dat
beide delen volledig opengevouwen zijn. 3. Neem het masker in één hand met de opening naar het
gelaat toe. Neem beide banden in de andere hand. Hou het masker onder de kin en trek de banden
over het hoofd. 4. Plaats de bovenste band op de hoofdkruin en de onderste band onder de oren.
De banden mogen niet gedraaid zijn. Stel het boven- en onderdeel in voor een comfortabele
pasvorm, zorg ervoor dat de twee delen en het lipje niet naar binnen geplooid zijn. 5. Druk met beide
handen de neusbeugel aan naar de vorm van de neus. Aandrukken met één hand kan resulteren in
een onvoldoende aansluiting bij de neus en een minder effectieve maskerwerking. 6. Controleer de
randafsluiting van het masker voordat u de werkruimte betreedt.
AFDICHTINGSTEST
1. Bedek de voorkant van het masker met beide handen. Zorg ervoor dat het masker niet verschuift.
2a) Masker ZONDER uitademventiel - Adem krachtig UIT 2b) Masker MET uitademventiel -
Adem krachtig IN 3. Als er lucht ontsnapt bij de neus, dient u de neusbeugel opnieuw aan te drukken
en de test te herhalen. 4. Als er lucht aan de zijkanten ontsnapt, dient u de banden opnieuw te
positioneren en daarna de test te herhalen. Als u er NIET in slaagt om het masker goed aan te
trekken, ga dan NIET de gevaarlijke ruimte binnen. Neem contact op met uw leidinggevende
wanneer u niet de juiste pasvorm krijgt. Bij gebruikers dient een gelaatsafdichtingstest te worden
uitgevoerd conform de nationale vereisten. Neem contact op met 3M voor meer informatie over
gelaatsafdichtingstesten.
OPSLAG EN TRANSPORT
Opslag dient te gebeuren volgens de instructies van de fabrikant (zie verpakking).
OPMERKING: Gemiddelde omstandigheden mogen 25°C/80% relatieve vochtigheid
overschrijden voor korte perioden. Ze mogen een gemiddelde van 38°C/85% relatieve vochtigheid
bereiken, op voorwaarde dat dit niet langer duurt dan drie maanden. Bij opslag of transport dient dit
product in de originele verpakking verpakt te zijn. Niet opslaan in direct zonlicht.
MARKERING / WOORDENLIJST

Voor meer informatie, zie HCBGregulatory.3M.com.
KEURINGEN
Als persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen zijn deze producten type goedgekeurd en worden ze
jaarlijks door een van beide geauditeerd: BSI Group, Nederland B.V. Say Building, John M.
Keynesplein 9, 1066 EPAmsterdam, Nederland, Keuringsinstantienummer 2797 en/of BSI
Assurance UK Ltd, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK,
Keuringsinstantienummer 0086. Deze producten voldoen aan de vereisten van de Europese
verordening (EU) 2016/425 en toepasselijke lokale wetgeving. De specifieke Europese/lokale
wetgeving, en keuringsinstantie kunnen worden bepaald door inzage in het certificaat en de
conformiteitsverklaring beschikbaar op de volgende website: www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.
Als medische hulpmiddelen voldoen deze producten aan de eisen van bijlage VII van de Europese
Gemeenschapsrichtlijn 93/42/EEG of van bijlage IV van de Europese verordening (EU) 2017/745 als
hulpmiddelen van klasse 1.
Datum uitgifte:042020

• Forlad straks det forurenede område, hvis:
a) Vejrtrækningen bliver vanskelig. b) Der opstår svimmelhed eller andet ubehag.
• Rapporter venligst til 3M og lokale myndigheder i tilfælde af alvorlige hændelser, der måtte opstå i
forbindelse med brug af produktet
• Udskiftes og bortskaffes hvis åndedrætsværnet bliver kontamineret med blod eller andet smitsom
materiale, går itu, åndingsmodstanden bliver for høj, ved et arbejdsskifte eller efter arbejdsstedets
politik for infektionskontrol.
• Støvmasker/operationsmasker er kun til engangsbrug. Ved genbrug kan der opstå fare for
krydskontaminering, fare for brugeren og produktets ydeevne kan forringes.
• Kontaminerede produkter skal fjernes med forsigtighed og bortskaffes som klinisk risikoaffald jf.
lokale bestemmelser.
• Du må ikke ændre, modificere, rengøre eller reparere denne maske.
• Ved benyttelse i eksplosive områder, kontakt venligst 3M.
• Før brug, tjek altid at produktet er indenfor sidste ibrugtagningsdato.
Tilpasningsinstruktioner
Se fig. 1. Sørg for at hænderne er rene, før påtagning.
Alle masker skal inspiceres for skader før ibrugstagning. 1. Hold bagsiden opad. Ved hjælp af
tappen, adskil øvre og nedre paneler, så masken bliver skålformet. Bøj forsigtigt ved næseklemmens
center. 2. Vær sikker på at begge paneler er helt udfoldet. 3. Læg masken i den ene hånd, med den
åbne side mod ansigtet. Tag begge stropper i den anden hånd. Sæt masken under hagen med
næsestykket opad, og træk stropperne over hovedet. 4. Placér den øverste strop over issen og den
nederste strop under ørerne. Stropperne må ikke være snoede. Justér øvre og nedre paneler så de
passer til ansigtet og vær sikker på at de er foldet helt ud. 5. Form næseklemmen med begge
hænder, så den passer til den øverste del af næsen og sidder tæt. Hvis næseklemmen kun formes
med én hånd risikerer man utætheder og en væsentlig forringelse af beskyttelsen. 6. Maskens
tætning til ansigtet bør kontrolleres inden du går ind på arbejdsstedet.
LÆKAGETEST
1. Tildæk masken med begge hænder uden at ændre maskens position på ansigtet. 2a) Maske
uden udåndingsventil – UDÅND kraftigt. 2b) Maske med udåndingsventil – INDÅND kraftigt. 3.
Hvis du kan mærke utætheder omkring næsen, så justér næseklemmen igen. Gentag herefter
tæthedsprøven og gentag justeringen af næseklemmen indtil masken føles tæt. 4. Hvis du kan
mærke utætheder langs maskekanten, så forsøg at trække stropperne længere tilbage på hovedet.
Gentag herefter tæthedsprøven og gentag justeringen af stropper indtil masken føles tæt. Hvis
udstyret IKKE kan tilpasses korrekt, skal du IKKE gå ind i et farligt område. Kontakt den
arbejdsmiljøansvarlige. Brugerne bør udføre en tilpasningstest jf. nationale bestemmelser. Kontakt
3M hvis du ønsker information omkring procedurer for at teste en maskes tilpasning/tæthed.
OPBEVARING OG TRANSPORT
Skal opbevares som angivet af fabrikanten, se pakningen.
NB: De gennemsnitlige opbevaringsbetingelser kan tillades at overstige 25 ºC/80 % relativ
luftfugtighed i kortere tid. Op til 38 ºC/85 % relativ luftfugtighed kan tillades, hvis det ikke sker i
længere tid end sammenlagt 3 måneder indenfor produktets lagerholdbarhed. Ved lagring eller
transport af dette produkt benyttes original emballage. Opbevar ikke i direkte sollys.

MÆRKNING-/ORDLISTE

For yderligere information se HCBGregulatory.3M.com
GODKENDELSER
Disse produkter er typegodkendt og auditeres årligt som et personligt værnemiddel af enten: BSI
Group, The Netherlands B. V. Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, NL-1066 EPAmsterdam,
Holland, bemyndiget organ nr. 2797 og/eller BSI Assurance UK Ltd, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue,
Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, England, bemyndiget organ nr. 0086. Produkterne efterlever
kravene i EU´s forordning 2016/425 om personlige værnemidler og tilhørende lokal lovgivning. Den
relevante Europæiske og lokale lovgivning og bemyndiget organ kan ses i de tilhørende certifikater
og overensstemmelseserklæringer (DoC) på www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.
Disse produkter overholder krav til medicinsk udstyr, som angivet i Annex VII i EU Direktiv
93/42/EEC eller Annex IV i EU Forordning 2017/745 til Klasse 1 udstyr
Udgivelsesdato: 04-2020

alueelle. Ota yhteys työsuojelusta vastaavaan henkilöön. Ennenkuin hengityksensuojainta aletaan
käyttää, käyttäjän tulee saada opastusta sen käytöstä. Lisätietoja tiiviystestin tekemisestä saat
tarvittaessa Suomen 3M Oy:stä.
SÄILYTYS ja KULJETUS
Suojaimet on varastoitava valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti, ohjeet ulkopakkauksessa.
HUOMAA: Olosuhteet voivat tilapäisesti ylittää keskiarvot 25°C/80%. (lämpötila/ilman suhteellinen
kosteus). Keskiarvot voivat nousta lukemiin 38°C/85% edellyttäen, ettei tuotetta varastoida näissä
olosuhteissa yli 3 kuukautta. Alkuperäispakkaus soveltuu suojaimen varastointiin ja kuljetukseen. Ei
saa varastoida suorassa auringonpaisteessa.
MERKINNÄT / SANASTO

Lisätietoja osoitteessa HCBGregulatory.3M.com
HYVÄKSYNNÄT
Henkilökohtaisina suojavarusteina nämä tuotteet on tyyppihyväksytty ja tarkastaa vuosittain: BSI
Group, The Netherlands B.V. Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EPAmsterdam, The
Netherlands, Ilmoitettu Laitos No.2797 ja / tai BSI Assurance UK Ltd, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue,
Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, Ilmoitettu Laitos No. 0086. Nämä tuotteet vastaavat
Eurooppalaisen Asetuksen vaatimuksia (EU) 2016/425 sekä asianomaisia paikallisia säännöstöjä.
Asianomaiset Eurooppalaiset/paikalliset lait sekä Ilmoitettu Laitos ilmenevät Sertifikaateista ja
vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksesta jotka löytyvät osoitteestawww.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.
Lääketieteellisinä laitteina nämä tuotteet täyttävät Euroopan yhteisön direktiivin 93/42 / EEC Annex
VII liitteen tai Euroopan unionin asetuksen (EU) 2017/745 liitteen IV vaatimukset (EU) 2017/745
luokan 1 laitteet.
Julkaisupäivä: 04 -2020

i Þessar vörur standast kröfur EN149:2001+A1:2009, varðandi andlitshlífar gegn skaðlegum
ögnum. Nota skal þessar vörur til þess að aðstoða við að verja notanda gegn ákveðnum föstum og
stöðugum ögnum í vökvaformi sbr. flokkun á eiginleikum þeirra: FFP1 allt að 4 x VVM, FFP2 allt að
12 x VVM and FFP3 allt að 50 x VVM. TLV – viðmiðunargildi. Þessar vörur uppfylla kröfur EN
14683:2019, andlitsgrímur af gerð IIR fyrir heilbrigðisstarfsfólk, sem nota á til að takmarka útbreiðslu
smitefna milli starfsfólks og sjúklinga og við skurðaðgerðir. Þessar vörur veita einnig viðnám gegn
gegnflæði vökvaslettna. Þessar vörur eru ætlaðar heilbrigðisstarfsfólki, 1883+ vöruna geta einnig
aðrir fagmenn notað sem þurfa vörn gegn ögnum með huldum loka.
Veitið viðvörunaryfirlýsingum sérstaka athygli þar sem í þær er vísað.
^VIÐVARANIR OG TAKMARKANIR
Gangið ávallt úr skugga um að varan í heild sinni: – henti notkun hverju sinni, – passi vel, – sé notuð
allan váhrifatímann og – sé endurnýjuð eftir þörfum.
• Rétt val, þjálfun, notkun og viðeigandi viðhald eru allt nauðsynlegir þættir til að varan geti varið
notandann fyrir tilteknum aðskotaefnum í lofti. Ef öllum notkunarleiðbeiningum þessarar
öndunarhlífar er ekki fylgt og/eða ef hún er ekki höfð rétt á í heild sinni allan váhrifatímann getur það
haft alvarleg áhrif á heilsufar notandans og leitt til alvarlegra eða lífshættulegra sjúkdóma eða
varanlegrar fötlunar.
• Til að varan henti og sé notuð rétt skal fylgja staðbundnum reglugerðum og fara eftir öllum
upplýsingum sem með henni fylgja. Frekari upplýsingar er hægt að nálgast hjá
öryggissérfræðingi/fulltrúa 3M (upplýsingar um tengiliði á staðnum).
• Fyrir notkun verður notandinn að hljóta þjálfun í notkun vörunnar í heild sinni í samræmi
við gildandi leiðbeiningar og staðla um heilbrigði og öryggi.
• Þessar vörur veita ekki vörn gegn lofttegundum/gufum, svo sem frá glútaraldehýði.
• Notið ekki í andrúmslofti þar sem súrefnisinnihald er minna en 19,5%. (Skilgreining frá 3M. Í hverju
landi fyrir sig kunna að vera í gildi aðrar takmarkanir hvað varðar súrefnisskort. Leitið ráða ef vafi
leikur á málum).
• Notið ekki sem öndunarhlíf gagnvart aðskotaefnum í lofti/styrkleika sem er óþekktur eða
umsvifalaust hættulegur lífi eða heilsu (IDLH).
• Notið ekki yfir skegg eða annað andlitshár sem gæti hamlað snertingu á milli andlits og vörunnar og
þannig komið í veg fyrir góða þéttingu.
• Þessi vara kemur ekki í veg fyrir hættu á að smitast af sjúkdómum eða sýkingum.
• Yfirgefið mengaða svæðið umsvifalaust ef:
a) erfitt verður að anda, b) vart verður við svima eða önnur óþægindi,
• Tilkynnið um öll alvarleg atvik í tengslum við tækið til 3M og lögbærra yfirvalda (ESB) eða
eftirlitsyfirvalda.
• Fleygið öndunarhlífinni og skiptið henni út ef hún mengast með blóði eða öðru smitandi efni, hún
skemmist, erfitt reynist að anda með hana, í lok vaktar eða í samræmi við reglur fyrirtækisins um
smitvarnir.
• Öndunarhlífar með andlitsgrímu með síu eru einnota. Endurnotkun á þessum öndunarhlífum getur
valdið víxlmengun, stofnað öryggi notandans í hættu og skert afköst vörunnar.
• Mengaðar vörur skal fjarlægja af varkárni og farga sem hættulegum úrgangi í samræmi við
landsbundnar reglugerðir.
• Ekki skal breyta, hreinsa eða gera við þessa öndunarhlíf.
• Hafið samband við 3M ef fyrirhuguð er notkun á sprengihættustað.
• Fyrir fyrstu notkun skal ávallt ganga úr skugga um að varan sé ekki komin fram yfir skráðan
endingartíma (lokadagsetningu).
UPPLÝSINGAR UM ÁSETNINGU
Sjá mynd 1. Áður en tækið er sett á skal ganga úr skugga um að hendur séu hreinar.
Skoða skal alla íhluti öndunarhlífarinnar og leita að skemmdum fyrir hverja notkun. 1. Snúið
bakhliðinni upp og notið flipann til að skilja að efri og neðri hluta þannig að það myndist bolli. Beygið
nefklemmuna örlítið um miðjuna. 2. Gætið þess að báðir hlutarnir hafi verið teknir alveg í sundur. 3.
Leggið öndunarhlífina í lófann þannig að opna hliðin snúi að andlitinu. Grípið um báðar ólarnar með
annarri hendinni. Haldið öndunarhlífinni undir hökunni, látið nefhlutann snúa upp og smeygið ólunum
yfir höfuðið. 4.Setjið efri ólina yfir hvirfilinn og neðri ólina undir eyrun. Hafið ekki snúning á ólunum.
Stillið saman efri og neðri hlutann til að hlífin falli þægilega að og gætið þess að hlutarnir og fliparnir
séu ekki brotin inn. 5. Notið báðar hendur til að móta nefklemmuna að lögun nefsins til að tryggja að
hlífin passi vel og þéttingin sé góð. Ef nefklemman er aðeins klemmd saman með annarri hendi
getur það leitt til þess að öndunarhlífin virki ekki nægilega vel. 6. Áður en farið er inn á vinnustaðinn
skal ganga úr skugga um að þéttið á öndunarhlífinni falli rétt að andlitinu.
ÞÉTTNIPRÓFUN
1. Leggið báðar hendur yfir framhlið öndunarhlífarinnar og gætið þess að færa hana ekki úr stað. 2a)
Öndunarhlíf ÁN LOKA – ANDIÐ snöggt ÚT. 2b) Öndunarhlíf MEÐ LOKA – ANDIÐ snöggt INN.
3. Ef loft lekur út í kringum nefið skal endurstilla nefklemmuna til að koma í veg fyrir lekann. Því næst
er prófunin endurtekin. 4. Ef loft lekur út meðfram jöðrum öndunarhlífarinnar skal færa ólarnar til á
hliðunum á höfðinu til að stöðva lekann. Því næst er prófunin endurtekin. Ef EKKI TEKST að láta
hlífina passa rétt SKAL EKKI fara inn á hættusvæði. Leitið ráða hjá yfirmanni. Allir notendur ættu að
máta öndunarhlíf til samræmis við landslög. Hafið samband við 3M til að fá nánari upplýsingar um
verkferli við prófun fyrir hvern notanda.
GEYMSLA OG FLUTNINGUR
Geymið í samræmi við leiðbeiningar frá framleiðanda, sjá upplýsingar á umbúðunum.
ATHUGIÐ: Við venjulegar notkunaraðstæður er heimilt að hiti fari yfir 25°C / rakastig fari yfir 80% í
takmarkaðan tíma. Heimilt er að hiti fari yfir 38°C / rakastig fari yfir 85%, svo fremi sem það standi
ekki yfir lengur en þrjá mánuði af heildarendingartíma vörunnar. Við geymslu eða flutninga á vörunni
skal nota upprunalegu umbúðirnar sem fylgja. Geymið ekki í beinu sólarljósi.

MERKINGAR / ORÐALISTI Í TÖFLU

Frekari upplýsingar má nálgast á HCBGregulatory.3M.com
VIÐURKENNINGAR
Sem persónuhlífar eru þessar vörur gerðarviðurkenndar og skoðaðar árlega af annaðhvort: BSI
Group, The Netherlands B.V. Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EPAmsterdam, Hollandi,
tilkynntur aðili nr. 2797 og/eða BSI Assurance UK Ltd, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill,
Milton Keynes, MK5 8PP, Bretlandi, tilkynntur aðili nr. 0086. Þessar vörur uppfylla kröfur
Evrópureglugerðar (ESB) 2016/425 og gildandi laga. Upplýsingar um gildandi Evrópulöggjöf /
staðbundna löggjöf og tilkynntan aðila má finna með því að skoða vottanir og samræmisyfirlýsingar
sem finna má á www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.
Sem lækningatæki uppfylla þessar vörur kröfur viðauka VII við tilskipun Evrópubandalagsins
93/42/EBE eða viðauka IX við Evrópureglugerð (ESB) 2017/745 sem tæki í flokki 1.
Útgáfudagur: 04-2020

Táknar vöruflokkun í samræmi við síugetu og hámark
heildarleka inn á við. Heimild: EN 149

Flokkun FFPX NR D
(X = 1, 2 or 3)

3M Deutschland GmbH,
Carl-Schurz-Str.1,

41453 Neuss, Germany
Táknar að heimilisfangið fyrir samskipti í Evrópu sem merkt er
á vörunni uppfylli kröfur reglugerðarinnar um persónuhlífar
(ESB) 2016/425.

Heimilisfang 3M
fyrir ESB

: Táknar framleiðanda lækningatækisins eins og skilgreint er í
tilskipunum ESB 90/385/EEC, 93/42/EEC og 98/79/EC.
Heimild: ISO 15223, 5.1.1

Framleiðandi

!
Táknar viðurkenndan fulltrúa innan Evrópubandalagsins.
Heimild: ISO 15223, 5.1.2, 2014/35/EU og/eða 2014/30/EU

Viðurkenndur fulltrúi
innan
Evrópubandalagsins

T Táknar aðilann sem flytur inn lækningatækið í ESB.Innflutningsaðili
V Táknar að varan er lækningatæki.Lækningatæki

Táknar vörulistanúmer framleiðanda svo hægt sé að auðkenna
lækningatækið. Heimild: ISO 15223, 5.1.6<Vörulistanúmer

> Táknar lotunúmer/framleiðslukóða framleiðanda svo hægt sé
að auðkenna lotuna eða framleiðslueininguna. Heimild: ISO
15223, 5.1.5

Lotunúmer /
framleiðslukóði

)
Táknar hvaða dag skal hætta notkun á lækningatækinu.
Heimild: ISO 15223, 5.1.4

Lokadagsetning
geymslutíma /
Lokadagsetning

\ Táknar hitamörkin sem lækningatækið má komast í snertingu
við. Heimild: ISO 15223, 5.3.7

Hitasvið /
Hitamörk

, Táknar lækningatæki sem verja verður gegn raka. Heimild:
ISO 15223, 5.3.4

Hámarksrakastig /
Haldið þurru

W Táknar strikamerki til að skanna vöruupplýsingar inn í rafræna
heilsufarsskrá sjúklings.

Einkvæmt auðkenni
tækis

Táknar að notandinn verði að kynna sér mikilvægar
varúðarupplýsingar í notkunarleiðbeiningunum, svo sem
viðvaranir og varúðarráðstafanir, sem, af ýmsum ástæðum, er
ekki hægt að birta á lækningatækinu sjálfu. Heimild: ISO
15223, 5.4.3

Varúð /
Lesið
notkunarleiðbeining
arnar

Z

X Táknar að lækningatækið og umbúðir þess inniheldur ekki
náttúrulegt gúmmí eða þurrt náttúrulegt gúmmílatex. Heimild:
ISO 15223, 5.4.5 og viðauki B

Inniheldur ekki
náttúrulegt
gúmmílatex

) Táknar að lækningatækið er einnota eða aðeins ætlað til
notkunar við eina aðgerð. Heimild: ISO 15223, 5.4.2

Notið ekki aftur

Heiti tákns Tákn Lýsing og tilvísun
CE-merki Táknar samræmi við allar viðeigandi reglugerðir og tilskipanir

Evrópusambandsins þar sem tilkynntur aðili kemur við sögu.

Táknar fjárframlag til innlends fyrirtækis sem sér um
endurvinnslu umbúða samkvæmt Evróputilskipun nr. 94/62 og
samsvarandi landslaga. Packaging Recovery Organization
Europe.

Grænn punktur

XXXX

P Estes produtos cumprem os requisitos da EN 149:2001+A1:2009, peças faciais filtrantes
para protecção contra partículas. Estes produtos devem ser usados para ajudar a proteger o
utilizador de certas particulas sólidas e líquidas não voláteis de acordo com a classe de
desempenho atribuída: FFP1 até 4 x VLE, FFP2 até 12 x VLE e FFP3 até 50 x VLE. TLV –
Threshold Limit Value (Valor Limite de Exposição). Estes produtos atendem aos requisitos da norma
EN 14683: 2019 Tipo IIR, máscaras médicas para utilização com vista a limitar a transmissão de
agentes infecciosos da equipa para pacientes e para utilização durante procedimentos cirúrgicos.
Estes produtos também oferecem resistência à penetração de respingos de líquido. Estes produtos
destinam-se a profissionais de saúde, os mais de 1883 também podem ser utilizados por outros
profissionais que necessitem de proteção contra partículas com válvula coberta.
Preste especial atenção às advertências.
^AVISOS E LIMITAÇÕES
Assegure-se sempre que o produto é: - o indicado para o trabalho; - se ajusta correctamente; -
utilizado durante todo o tempo de exposição; - substituído sempre que necessário.
• Selecção, formação, utilização e manutenção adequada são essenciais para proteger o
trabalhador. O não cumprimento de todas as instruções sobre a utilização destes produtos de
protecção respiratória e/ou a não utilização do produto durante o tempo total de exposição pode
afectar negativamente a saúde do utilizador, podendo causar doenças letais ou deficiência
permanente.
• Para instruções adequadas de uso, siga os regulamentos locais e toda a informação indicada.
Para mais informação, contacte um profissional de segurança/ou a sua 3M Local.
• Antes de usar, o utilizador deverá ter formação sobre o produto de acordo com a aplicação
das Normas de Higiene e Segurança.
• Estes produtos não protegem contra gases e vapores tais como o glutaraldeído.
• Não utilizar em atmosferas com menos de 19,5% de oxigénio (definição da 3M. Cada país pode
aplicar os seus próprios limites de deficiência de oxigénio. Informe-se se tiver dúvidas).
• Não usar para protecção respiratória contra contaminações/concentrações atmosféricas
desconhecidas ou imediatamente perigosas para a vida e saúde (IDLH).
• Não deve ser usado por pessoas com barba ou qualquer outro pelo facial que possa reduzir o
contacto entre a cara e o produto e como tal impedir uma boa vedação.
• Este produto não elimina o risco de contrair qualquer doença ou infecção.
• Abandonar de imediato a área contaminada se:
a) A respiração se tornar difícil. b) Sentir tonturas.
• Comunique qualquer incidente grave que ocorra em relação ao dispositivo à 3M e à autoridade
competente local (UE) ou à autoridade reguladora local.
• Rejeite e substitua o respirador, caso este seja contaminado com sangue ou outro material
infeccioso, seja danificado, a resistência à respiração se tornar exessiva, no final de um turno de
trabalho, ou de acordo com a Política de Controlo de Infecção da sua organização.
• Os respiradores com peça facial de filtração são apenas para utilização única. A reutilização destes
respiradores pode causar contaminação cruzada, comprometer a segurança do utilizador e o
desempenho geral do produto.
• Os produtos contaminados devem ser removidos com cuidado e descartados como resíduos
perigosos de acordo com os regulamentos nacionais.
• Não altere, modifique, limpe ou repare esta máscara.
• Em caso de necessidade de utilização em atmosferas explosivas, contacte a 3M.
• Antes da primeira utilização, verifique sempre que o produto está dentro da sua vida útil (utilizar
até).
INSTRUÇÕES DE AJUSTE
Ver figura 1. Antes de ajustar a máscara, certifique-se que as mãos estão limpas.
Todos os componentes da máscara deverão ser inspeccionados antes de cada utilização. 1. Com o
lado inverso para cima e usando os dedos, separe os painéis de cima e de baixo para formar uma
concha. Dobre ligeiramente no centro do clip nasal. 2. Assegure-se que ambos os painéis estão
completamente desdobrados. 3. Coloque a máscara em concha numa mão com o lado aberto
virado para o rosto. Segure os dois elásticos com a outra mão. Coloque a máscara debaixo do
queixo com a peça do nariz para cima e puxe os elásticos sobre a cabeça. 4. Coloque a banda de
ajuste superior no topo da cabeça e a banda de ajuste inferior abaixo das orelhas. As bandas de
ajuste não devem cruzar-se. Ajuste os painéis para um ajuste confortável, assegure-se que os
painéis e a aba não estão dobrados para dentro. 5. Usando as duas mãos, molde o clip nasal ao
nariz assegurando um bom ajuste e vedação. Se ajustar o clip nasal só com uma mão poderá
originar um desempenho menos efectivo da máscara. 6. Antes de aceder à área de trabalho,
deverá verificar o correto ajuste da máscara.
VERIFICAÇÃO DO AJUSTE
1. Cubra totalmente a parte da frente da máscara com ambas as mãos, tendo o cuidado de não
alterar o ajuste da mesma 2a) Máscara sem válvula - EXALE com força; 2b) Máscara com
válvula - INALE com força; 3. Se o ar escapar à volta do nariz, reajuste o clip nasal para eliminar a
fuga. Repita o teste. 4. Se o ar escapar pelos rebordos da máscara, ajuste as bandas atrás da
cabeça para eliminar a fuga. Repita o teste. Se o utilizador não conseguir ajustar correctamente a
máscara, NÃO deverá entrar na área contaminada. Consulte o seu supervisor. Devem ser feitos
teste de ajuste nos utilizadores de acordo com os requisitos da legislação nacional. Para informação
sobre os procedimentos do teste de ajuste, contacte a 3M.
ARMAZENAMENTO E TRANSPORTE
Armazene de acordo com as instruções do fabricante, ver embalagem.
NOTA: Condições médias podem exceder 25º C / 80% HR por períodos limitados. Podem atingir
uma média de 38º C / 85% HR, desde que não seja por mais de 3 meses da vida útil do produto.
Quando armazenar ou transportar este produto, utilizar a embalagem original do mesmo. Não
armazenar junto de luz solar directa.

Indica a classificação do produto. Fonte: EN 149Classificação FFPX NR D
(X = 1, 2 or 3)

3M Deutschland GmbH,
Carl-Schurz-Str.1,

41453 Neuss, Germany
Indica o endereço postal conforme definido no Regulamento
de EPI (UE) 2016/425.

Morada da
3M na UE

: Indica o fabricante do dispositivo médico como definido nas
Diretivas da UE 90/385/EEC,93/42/EEC e98/79/EC Fonte:ISO
15223, 5.1.1

Fabricante

!
Indica o representante autorizado na Comunidade Europeia.
Fonte: ISO 15223, 5.1.2,2014/35/EU e/ou2014/30/EU

Representante
Autorizado na
Comnunidade
Europeia

T Indica a entidade que importa o dispositivo médico para a UE.Importador
V Indica que o item é um dispositivo médicoDispositivo médico

Indica o número de catálogo do fabricante para que o dispositivo
médico possa ser identificado. Fonte: ISO 15223, 5.1.6<Número de

catálogo

> Indica o código de remessa/número de lote do fabricante para
que a remessa ou o lote possa ser identificado. Fonte ISO
15223, 5.1.5

Número do Lote /
Carga

)
Indica a data depois da qual o dispositivo médico não pode ser
utilizado. Fonte: ISO 15223, 5.1.4

Fim de vida útil /
Data de validade

\ Indica os limites de temperatura a que o dispositivo médico
pode ser exposto com segurança. Fonte: ISO 15223, 5.3.7

Limites de
temperatura /
Limite de
temperatura

, Indica um dispositivo médico que necessita de proteção contra
humidade. Fonte: ISO 15223, 5.3.4

Humidade relativa
máxima / Manter
seco

W Indica o código de barras para ler as informações do produto
presentes no registo de saúde eletrónico do paciente.

Identificador único
de dispositivo

Indica que o utilizador tem a necessidade de consultar as
instruções de utilização para obter informações cautelares
importantes, como avisos e precauções que não estejam, por
vários motivos, apresentados no próprio dispositivo médico.
Fonte: ISO 15223, 5.4.3 e ISO 15223, 5.4.4.

Advertência /
Consultar as
instruções de
utilização

Z

X Indica que borracha natural ou látex natural seco não está
presente como material de fabrico do dispositivo médico ou na
embalagem do dispositivo médico. Fonte: ISO 15223, 5.4.5 e
AnexoB

Não contém látex
natural

) Indica um dispositivo médico destinado a ser utilizado apenas
uma vez por um único paciente durante um procedimento
único. Fonte: ISO 15223, 5.4.2

Não reutilizar

Tíltulo do símbolo Símbolo Descrição e referência
Marcação CE Indica conformidade com todos os Regulamentos e Diretivas

da União Europeia aplicáveis com o ennvolvimento das
entidades notificadas.

Indica a contribuição financeira para a empresa nacional de
recolha de embalagens de acordo com a Diretiva Europeia n.º
94/62 e à lei nacional correspondente. Packaging Recovery
Organisation Europe

Ponto verde

XXXX

p Produkt spełnia wymagania EN 149:2001+A1:2009, półmaski filtrujące do ochrony przed
cząstkami. Niniejsze produkty powinny być stosowane w celu zapewnienia ochrony przed stałymi
oraz nielotnymi ciekłymi cząstkami zgodnie z ich klasyfikacją skuteczności: FFP1 do 4 x NDS, FFP2
do 12 x NDS i FFP3 do 50 x NDS. NDS – najwyższe dopuszczalne stężenie. Produkty te spełniają
wymagania normy EN 14683: 2019 typu IIR, Półmaski medyczne do stosowania w celu
ograniczenia przenoszenia czynników zakaźnych od personelu medycznego na pacjentów oraz do
stosowania podczas zabiegów chirurgicznych. Produkty te oferują również odporność na
przenikanie rozprysków cieczy. Produkty te są przeznaczone dla profesjonalnych pracowników
służby medycznej, produkt 1883+ może być również używany przez innych specjalistów
wymagających ochrony przed cząstkami stałymi z osłoniętym zaworem.
Szczególną uwagę należy zwrócić na ostrzeżenia, tam gdzie jest to wskazane.
^OSTRZEŻENIA I OGRANICZENIA
Należy zawsze upewnić się, że produkt jest: - Odpowiednio dobrany do występującego zagrożenia; -
Właściwie dopasowany; - Noszony przez cały czas narażenia; - Wymieniany gdy zajdzie taka
potrzeba.
• Właściwy dobór, szkolenie, użytkowanie i odpowiednie przechowywanie i konserwacja zapewnią
właściwą ochronę użytkownika przed zanieczyszczeniami w powietrzu. Nie przestrzeganie
wszystkich zaleceń i ograniczeń zawartych w instrukcji użytkowania niniejszego produktu i/lub
niewłaściwe noszenie kompletnego produktu w czasie ekspozycji na zanieczyszczenia może mieć
niekorzystny wpływ na zdrowie użytkownika, prowadzić do poważnych oraz zagrażających życiu
chorób lub być przyczyną trwałego uszczerbku na zdrowiu.
• W celu właściwego użycia, należy przestrzegać wszystkie lokalne przepisy oraz stosować się do
załączonych informacji. W celu uzyskania dodatkowych informacji prosimy o kontakt ze służbami
BHP lub przedstawicielem firmy 3M.
• Przed użyciem, użytkownik musi zostać przeszkolony w zakresie prawidłowego
użytkowania produktu oraz odpowiednich przepisów i norm BHP.
• Te produkty nie zabezpieczają przeciwko gazom i parom takim jak aldehyd glutarowy.
• Nie stosować w atmosferze zawierającej poniżej 19,5% tlenu. (Zgodnie z definicją 3M.
Poszczególne kraje mogą posiadać swoje własne limity zawartości tlenu w atmosferze. W razie
wątpliwości należy zwrócić się o poradę).
• Nie używać do ochrony układu oddechowego gdy nie jest znane stężenie zanieczyszczeń w
atmosferze lub gdy stężenie zanieczyszczeń stanowi bezpośrednie zagrożenie dla życia lub zdrowia
(NDSP).
• Sprzęt nie może być używany przez osoby posiadające brodę lub inny zarost na twarzy, który
mógłby uniemożliwić szczelne przyleganie półmaski do twarzy.
• Ten produkt nie eliminuje ograniczonego ryzyka zachorowania lub infekcji.
• Należy niezwłocznie opuścić zanieczyszczony obszar w przypadku:
a) gdy oddychanie staje się utrudnione. b) wystąpienia zawrotów głowy lub innych dolegliwości,
• Wszelkie poważne incydenty związane z produktem należy zgłaszać firmie 3M oraz właściwemu
organowi lokalnemu (UE) lub lokalnemu organowi regulacyjnemu.
• Wyrzucić i wymień półmaskę jeśli: została skażona krwią lub innym czynnikiem zakaźnym, gdy
uległa uszkodzeniu, jej opory oddychania wzrosły nadmiernie, nastąpił koniec zmiany roboczej lub
zgodnie z ustaloną wewnętrzną polityką.
• Półmaski filtrujące przeznaczone wyłącznie do jednorazowego użytku. Ponowne użycie półmasek
może spowodować zanieczyszczenie krzyżowe, zagrozić bezpieczeństwu użytkownika i ogólnej
wydajności produktu.
• Zanieczyszczone produkty z uwagą powinny zostać usunięte jako odpady niebezpieczne oraz
zgodnie z przepisami krajowymi.
• Nie wolno zmieniać budowy, modyfikować, czyścić lub naprawiać półmaski.
• W przypadku zamiaru stosowania w atmosferze zagrożonej wybuchem, skontaktuj się z 3M.
• Przed użyciem należy zawsze sprawdzić czy nie został przekroczony termin okresu
przechowywania.
INSTRUKCJA DOPASOWANIA
Patrz rys. 1. Przed założeniem półmaski upewnij się, że ręce są czyste.
Przed każdym użyciem wszystkie elementy półmaski powinny być sprawdzone pod kątem
uszkodzeń. 1. Chwyć półmaskę od wewnętrznej strony za jej krawędzie, rozchyl górny i dolny panel
formując półmaskę. Zegnij lekko blaszkę nosową po środku jej długości. 2. Upewnij się, że oba
panele półmaski są całkowicie rozłożone. 3. Otwartą półmaskę chwycić ręką, drugą ręką chwycić
obie taśmy. Półmaskę załóż na podbródek, blaszką nosową do góry i przełóż taśmy przez głowę. 4.
Górną taśmę umieścić wokół wierzchołka głowy, dolną taśmę umieścić poniżej uszu. Taśmy nie
mogą być skręcone. Wyreguluj górny i dolny panel tak aby półmaska wygodnie przylegała do twarzy,
sprawdź czy panele i krawędzie nie są zagięte do środka półmaski. 5. Używając obu dłoni
uformować blaszkę nosową wokół nosa tak aby zapewnić dobre dopasowanie i szczelne
przyleganie półmaski do twarzy. Uformowanie blaszki nosowej tylko jedną ręką może zmniejszyć
efektywność ochrony. 6. Szczelne przyleganie półmaski do twarzy powinno być sprawdzone przed
wejściem w obszar zanieczyszczony.
KONTROLA DOPASOWANIA
1. Przykryj powierzchnię półmaski obiema rękami, uważając aby nie zmienić jej położenia na twarzy.
2a) Półmaska BEZ ZAWORU WYDECHOWEGO - wykonaj energiczny WYDECH. 2b)
Półmaska Z ZAWOREM WYDECHOWYM - wykonaj energiczny WDECH. 3. Jeżeli powietrze

Oznacza klasyfikację produktu według skuteczności filtracji i
maksymalnego całkowitego przecieku wewnętrznego. Źródło:
EN 149

Klasyfikacja FFPX NR D
(X = 1, 2 or 3)

3M Deutschland GmbH,
Carl-Schurz-Str.1,

41453 Neuss, Germany
Wskazuje, że produkt oznakowano adresem kontaktowy,
zgodnie z wymaganiami rozporządzenia PPE (UE) 2016/425.

Adres 3M EU

: Wskazuje producenta wyrobu medycznego zgodnie z
definicjami w dyrektywach UE 90/385/EEC , 93/42/EEC i
98/79/EC Źródło:ISO 15223, 5.1.1

Wyprodukowany

!
Wskazuje upoważnionego przedstawiciela we Wspólnocie
Europejskiej. Źródło: ISO 15223, 5.1.2, 2014/35/EU i /
lub2014/30/EU

Upoważniony
przedstawiciel we
Wspólnocie
Europejskiej

T Wskazuje podmiot importujący wyrób medyczny do UE.Importer
V Wskazuje, że produkt jest wyrobem medycznym.Produkt medyczny

Wskazuje numer katalogowy producenta, aby można było
zidentyfikować produkt medyczny. Źródło:ISO 15223, 5.1.6<Numer katalogowy

> Wskazuje kod partii / numer partii producenta, aby można było
zidentyfikować partię. Źródło:ISO 15223, 5.1.5

Numer partii / kod
partii

)
Wskazuje datę, po której produkt medyczny nie będzie można
używać. Źródło:ISO 15223, 5.1.4

Koniec okresu
przechowywania /
Termin przydatności

\ Wskazuje granice temperatury, na które można bezpiecznie
wystawić produkt medyczny. Źródło:ISO 15223, 5.3.7

Zakres temperatur /
Limit temperatury

, Wskazuje produkt medyczny, który należy chronić przed
wilgocią. Źródło:ISO 15223, 5.3.4

Maksymalna
wilgotność
względna /
Przechowywać w
suchym miejscu.

W Wskazuje kod kreskowy do skanowania informacji o produkcie
do elektronicznej dokumentacji medycznej pacjenta.

Unikalny
identyfikator
produktu

Wskazuje na potrzebę zapoznania się z instrukcją obsługi w
celu uzyskania ważnych informacji ostrzegawczych, takich jak
ostrzeżenia i środki ostrożności, których z różnych przyczyn
nie można przedstawić na samym produkcie medycznym.
Źródło:ISO 15223, 5.4.3 iISO 15223, 5.4.4.

Uwaga /
Zapoznaj sie z
instrukcją
użytkowania

Z

X Wskazuje, że kauczuk naturalny lub suchy lateks kauczuku
naturalnego nie występuje jako materiał konstrukcyjny w
wyrobie medycznym lub w opakowaniu wyrobu medycznego.
Źródło: ISO 15223, 5.4.5 i załącznikB

Nie zawiera
elementów
wykonanych z
naturalnej gumy
lateksowej

) Wskazuje wyrób medyczny przeznaczony do jednorazowego
użycia lub do użytku u jednego pacjenta podczas jednej
procedury. Źródło:ISO 15223, 5.4.2

Nie używać
ponownie

Tytuł symbolu Symbol Opis i odniesienie
Oznaczenie CE Potwierdza zgodność ze wszystkimi obowiązującymi

przepisami i dyrektywami Unii Europejskiej przy udziale
jednostki notyfikowanej.

Wskazuje wkład finansowy do krajowej firmy zajmującej się
odzyskiem opakowań zgodnie z europejską dyrektywą nr
94/62 i odpowiednim prawem krajowym. Organizacja
odzyskiwania opakowań w Europie.

Zielony punkt

XXXX

CTyto výrobky splňují požadavky EN 149:2001+A1:2009, filtrační obličejové masky pro
použití proti částicím. Tyto produkty by měly být používány, aby ochránily uživatele před určitými
pevnými a netěkavými kapalnými částicemi podle jejich klasifikace: FFP1 až do 4 x PEL, FFP2 až do
12 x PEL a FFP3 až do 50 x PEL. PEL - Přípustný Expoziční Limit. Tyto produkty splňují požadavky
normy EN 14683:2019, typ IIR, pro zdravotnické obličejové masky určené k použití za účelem
omezení přenosu infekčních agens z personálu na pacienty a k použití při chirurgických zákrocích.
Tyto produkty nabízejí také odolnost proti průniku (penetraci) stříkanců tekutiny. Tyto produkty jsou
určeny pro profesionální pracovníky ve zdravotnictví. Produkt 1883+ mohou používat také další
profese vyžadující ochranu proti částicím se zakrytým ventilem.
Zvláštní pozornost by měla být věnována varovným prohlášením tam, kde uvedeno.
^UPOZORNĚNÍ A OMEZENÍ
Vždy se ujistěte, že kompletní výrobek je: - vhodný pro danou aplikaci; - správně nasazen; - nošen
po celou dobu expozice; - vyměněn, když je potřeba.
• Pro optimální ochranu uživatele před určitými kontaminanty obsaženými v ovzduší je nezbytně
nutný správný výběr ochranného prostředku, proškolení uživatele, dodržování pokynů užívání a
vhodná údržba produktu. Nedodržení těchto pokynů nebo neodborná manipulace s prostředkem na
ochranu dýchacích orgánů během pobytu uživatele v kontaminovaném prostředí může mít
nežádoucí účinky na zdraví a vést k vážnému onemocnění nebo trvalé invaliditě.
• Pro vhodné a správné použití je třeba dodržovat místní předpisy a řídit se dle všech poskytnutých
informací. Pro více informací kontaktujte bezpečnostního technika, příp. obchodního zástupce 3M.
• Uživatel musí být před použitím prostředku proškolen, aby dokázal výrobek jako celek
používat v souladu s příslušnými normami a návody na ochranu zdraví a bezpečnosti práce.
• Tyto produkty nechrání proti plynům/výparům, jako je např. glutaraldehyd.
• Nepoužívejte v ovzduší obsahujícím méně než 19,5 % kyslíku (definice společnosti 3M; některé
země mohou mít vlastní definice nedostatku kyslíku; pokud si nejste jisti, vyhledejte odbornou
pomoc).
• Filtrační polomasku nepoužívejte jako ochranu před atmosférickými kontaminanty, jejichž
koncentrace nejsou známy, nebo jsou bezprostředně nebezpečné pro zdraví či život (IDLH).
• <vložte symbol varování>Nepoužívejte, máte-li vousy nebo jakékoliv jiné ochlupení obličeje, který
by mohl zamezit těsnému přilnutí mezi obličejem a ochranným prostředkem
• Tento produkt neeliminuje riziko kontraktace nemoci či infekce.
• Okamžitě opusťte znečištěný prostor, jestliže:
a) Dýchání se stane obtížným. b)Objeví se malátnost nebo jiná forma podráždění.
• Jakýkoli závažný incident, ke kterému dojde v souvislosti s tímto prostředkem, ohlaste společnosti
3M a příslušnému místnímu úřadu (EU) nebo místnímu kontrolnímu úřadu.
• Zničte a vyměňte filtrační polomasku, jestliže je kontaminována krví nebo jinými infekčními
kontaminanty, když je poškozena, když se dýchání stává obtížným, po ukončení jejího používání
zajistěte její likvidaci v souladu s požadavyk směrnice na likvidaci nebezpečného infekčního
materiálu.
• Filtrační polomasky jsou určen pouze k jednorázovému použití. Jejich opakované použití může
způsobit křížovou kontaminaci, ohrozit bezpečnost uživatele a zhoršit celkový výkon produktu.
• Kontaminovaný materiál by měl být odstraněn jako nebezpečný odpad v souladu s národními
předpisy.
• Neupravujte, nečistěte ani neopravujte tuto polomasku.
• Pokud budete chtít prostředek používat ve výbušném prostředí, poraďte se s firmou 3M
• Před prvním použitím se nezapomeňte přesvědčit, že uváděná skladová životnost výrobku ještě
nevypršela.
POKYNY PRO NASAZENÍ
Viz obr. 1. Prostředek si nasazujte jen čistýma rukama.
Všechny součásti respirátoru by měly být před použitím zkontrolovány, zda nejsou poškozené. 1.
Držte prostředek vnitřní stranou nahoru a pomocí ouška oddělte vzájemně horní a dolní plochy tak,
aby vznikl tvar mušle. Jemně ohněte nosovou svorku. 2. Přesvědčete se, že obě plochy jsou plně
rozevřené. 3. Vložte si polomasku do dlaně jedné ruky s otevřenou stranou obrácenou k obličeji.
Druhou rukou uchopte obě pásky. Přidržte si polomasku pod bradou s nosovou částí směrem
vzhůru a pásky si přetáhněte přes hlavu. 4. Horní pásku natáhněte přes temeno hlavy a dolní pásku
protáhněte pod ušima. Pásky nesmí být překroucené. Upravte polohu horní a dolní plochy tak, aby
prostředek pohodlně seděl, a ujistěte se, že plochy a ouško jsou náležitě rozevřené. 5. Oběma
rukama vytvarujte nosní svěrku podle tvaru nosu tak, aby dobře přilehla a těsnila. Seštípnutí nosní
svěrky jen prsty jedné ruky může být příčinou zhoršení účinnosti filtrační polomasky. 6. Před vstupem
do pracovního prostoru je třeba zkontrolovat těsnost nasazení filtrační polomasky na obličeji.

Označuje klasifikaci produktu. Zdroj: EN 149Klasifikace FFPX NR D
(X = 1, 2 or 3)

3M Deutschland GmbH,
Carl-Schurz-Str.1,

41453 Neuss, Germany
Označuje kontaktní adresu dle požadavku směrnice OOP
(EU) 2016/425.

Adresa společnosti
3M v EU

: Označuje výrobce zdravotnického prostředku dle směrnic EU
90/385/EEC,93/42/EEC a98/79/EC. Zdroj:ISO 15223, 5.1.1

Výrobce

!
Označuje pověřeného zástupce v Evropském společenství.
Zdroj: ISO 15223, 5.1.2,2014/35/EU a/nebo2014/30/EU

Autorizovaný
zástupce v
Evropském
společenství

T Označuje subjekt, který dováží zdravotnický prostředek do EU.Dovozce
V Označuje, že jde o zdravotnický prostředek.Zdravotnický

prostředek
Označuje katalogové číslo výrobce, které umožňuje identifikaci
zdravotnického prostředku. Zdroj: ISO 15223, 5.1.6<Katalogové číslo

> Označuje kód šarže / číslo šarže výrobce, aby bylo možné
identifikovat šarži. Zdroj:ISO 15223, 5.1.5

Číslo šarže /
kód šarže

)
Označuje, po jakém datu už zdravotnický prostředek nemá být
použit. Zdroj:ISO 15223, 5.1.4

Konec
skladovatelnosti /
Datum použitelnosti

\ Označuje, jakému teplotnímu omezení může být zdravotnický
prostředek bezpečně vystaven. Zdroj: ISO 15223, 5.3.7

Teplota /
Teplotní omezení

, Označuje zdravotnický prostředek, který musí být chráněn
před vlhkostí. Zdroj: ISO 15223, 5.3.4

Maximální relativní
vlhkost / Skladujte v
suchu

W Označuje čárový kód ke skenování informací o produktu do
elektronických zdravotních záznamů pacienta.

Jedinečný
identifikátor
prostředku

Označuje, že je nutné, aby uživatel nahlédl do návodu k použití
na důležité informace typu varování a preventivních opatření,
které z různých důvodů nelze uvést přímo na zdravotnickém
prostředku. Zdroj: ISO 15223, 5.4.3 aISO 15223, 5.4.4.

Upozornění /
Nahlédněte do
návodu k použití

Z

X Označuje, že materiál konstrukce zdravotnického prostředku
ani balení zdravotnického prostředku neobsahuje přírodní
kaučuk ani suchý přírodní latex. Zdroj: ISO 15223, 5.4.5 a
přílohaB

Neobsahuje
přírodní latex.

) Označuje zdravotnický prostředek, který je určen k jednomu
použití nebo k použití u jednoho pacienta během jednoho
zákroku. Zdroj:ISO 15223, 5.4.2

Nepoužívat
opakovaně

Název symbolu Symbol Popis a odkaz
Značka CE Označuje soulad se všemi platnými předpisy a směrnicemi

Evropské unie zapojením oznámeného subjektu.

Označuje finanční příspěvek na národní společnost recyklace
obalů dle evropské směrnice č. 94/62 a odpovídajících
národních zákonů. Organizace pro recyklaci obalů, Evropa.

Green Dot

XXXX

h Ezek a termékek megfelelnek az EN 149:2001+A1:2009, részecskeszűrő félálarcokra
vonatkozó szabvány követelményeinek, alkalmasak részecskék elleni védelemre. Ezek a termékek
megóvják viselőjüket bizonyos szilárd részecskéktől valamint nem illékony folyadék részecskéktől a
teljesítmény osztályuknak megfelelően: FFP1 4 x EH-ig, FFP2 12 x EH-ig, FFP3 50 x EH-ig. EH –
Expozíciós Határérték. Ezek a termékek megfelelnek az EN 14683:2019 szerinti IIR típus (Sebészeti
maszkok a személyzetről a páciensekre átvitt fertőző ágensek korlátozására és sebészeti
beavatkozások során történő használatra) követelményeinek. A termékek védelmet biztosítanak
továbbá a folyadékok kifröccsenésével szemben is. A termékek egészségügyi szakszemélyzet általi
használatra készültek, az 1883+ termék azonban használható más szakmákban is, ahol fedett
kilégzőszelepes részecskék elleni védelemre van szükség.
Különleges figyelmet kell fordítani a figyelmeztetésekre, ahol jelölve vannak.
^ FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK ÉS KORLÁTOZÁSOK
Minden esetben győződjön meg arról, hogy a termék: - alkalmas a feladatra; - megfelelően
illeszkedik; - a munka teljes ideje alatt viselik; - amikor szükséges, kicserélik.
• A megfelelő típus kiválasztás, oktatás, alkalmazás és a rendszeres karbantartás elengedhetetlen
ahhoz, hogy a termék biztonságosan védje használóját bizonyos lebegő szennyezőanyagok ellen. A
termék használatára vonatkozó bármely utasítás be nem tartása, és/vagy a légzésvédő rendszer
viselésének elmulasztása az expozíció teljes ideje alatt káros hatással lehet a viselő egészségére,
súlyos betegséget vagy tartós munkaképtelenséget okozhat.
• A megfelelő és szabályszerű használattal kapcsolatban kövesse a helyi előírásokat, illetve az
útmutatóban leírtakat, konzultáljon munkavédelmi vezetőjével vagy a 3M helyi képviseletével. (A
címeket és telefonszámokat ebben az útmutatóban találja.)
• Használat előtt, a viselőt meg kell tanítani a termék helyes használatára, a vonatkozó
munkabiztonsági és egészségügyi előírásoknak megfelelően.
• Ezek a termékek nem nyújtanak védelmet gázok/gőzök ellen, mint például glutáraldehid.
• Ne használja 19,5%-nál kevesebb oxigént tartalmazó légtérben! (3M definíció. Egyes országok
saját határértékeiket alkalmazhatják az oxigénhiányra. Amennyiben kétségei vannak az
alkalmazhatósággal kapcsolatban, kérjen tanácsot!)
• Ne használja az álarcot olyan esetben, amikor a szennyezőanyagok koncentrációja közvetlen
életveszélyt okoz (IDLH)!
• Ne használja a terméket szakállal, vagy más arcszőrzettel, amely gátolhatja az arc és az álarc
szélének érintkezését!
• Ez a termék nem szünteti meg a megfertőződés vagy megbetegedés kockázatát.
• Azonnal hagyja el a szennyezett területet, ha:
a) a légzés megnehezül, b) szédülés vagy más rosszullét esetén,
• Kérjük, hogy az eszközzel kapcsolatosan előforduló minden súlyos balesetet jelentsen a 3M
vállalatnak és a helyileg illetékes hatóságnak (EU) vagy helyi szabályozó hatóságnak.
• Semmisítse meg és cserélje ki a légzésvédőt, amennyiben vértől vagy más fertőző anyagoktó
szennyezett, sérült, a légzési ellenállása megnőtt, a műszak végén, vagy a vállalat fertőzés
megelőzési előírásainak megfelelően!
• A részecskeszűrő félálarcok egyszer használatosak. Ezen maszkok ismételt használata
keresztszennyeződést okozhat, veszélyeztetheti a felhasználó biztonságát és a termék általános
teljesítményét.
• A szennyezett termékeket megfelelő körültekintéssel távolítsa el és semmisítse meg mint veszélyes
hulladék a nemzeti szabályozásoknak megfelelően!
• Ne módosítsa, tisztítsa, vagy javítsa ezt a terméket!
• Robbanásveszélyes területen történő használat esetén, kérjük, lépjen kapcsolatba a 3M helyi
képviseletével.
• Használat előtt, mindig győződjön meg arról, hogy a termék még felhasználható (ellenőrizze a
dátumot)!
ILLESZTÉS
Lásd 1. ábra. Felhelyezés előtt, győződjön meg arról, hogy a kezei tiszták.
Használat előtt mindig vizsgálja meg az álarcot, hogy nincs-e rajta sérülés! 1. Vegye a légzésvédőt a
tenyerébe és hajtsa ki az alsó és a felső panelt, hogy az álarc "csésze" alakúvá váljon. Hajlítsa meg
kissé az orrlemez középső részét! 2. Győződjön meg arról, hogy mindkét panelt teljesen kihajtotta. 3.
Tartsa a maszkot az egyik kezében úgy, hogy a "csésze" forma az arca felé nézzen. A másik kezével
válassza szét a pántokat. Helyezze a maszkot az álla alá, és húzza át a fején a pántokat egymás
után. 4. Helyezze el az alsó pántot a fül alatt, a felső pántot pedig a fejtetőn. Az összetapadt vagy
összecsavarodott pántokat válassza szét! Igazítsa a felső és alsó pántokat úgy, hogy kényelmesen
illeszkedjenek. Győződjön meg arról, hogy a panelek nem hajlottak be. 5. Mindkét kezét használva,
hajlítsa az orrlemezt az orra alsó részéhez. Ne csípje össze az orrlemezt egy kézzel, mert ez
csökkentheti a légzésvédelem hatékonyságát! 6. A légzésvédő arctömítésének illeszkedését a
munkaterületre való belépés előtt ellenőrizni kell.
ILLESZKEDÉS ELLENŐRZÉSE
1. Fedje le a légzésvédőt mindkét kézzel vigyázva, hogy el ne mozdítsa helyzetéből. 2a) SZELEP
NÉLKÜLI álarc – végezzen ERŐS KILÉGZÉST! 2b) SZELEPES álarc – végezzen ERŐS
BELÉGZÉST! 3. Ha a levegő az orr körül áramlik, állítsa be újra az orr-részt. Ismételje meg a helyes
illeszkedés ellenőrzését. 4. Ha a légzésvédő széleinél a levegő szivárog, simítsa ki a pántokat a fej
körül. Ismételje meg a helyes illeszkedés ellenőrzését. Ha NEM TUD megfelelő illesztést elérni,
akkor NE LÉPJEN BE veszélyes területre! Beszéljen a munkahelyi vezetőjével! Annak
ellenőrzésére, hogy a viselő megfelelően vette fel a légzésvédőt, javasolt illeszkedési teszt
elvégzése. Az illeszkedési teszt részleteiről érdeklődjön a 3M helyi képviseleténél.
TÁROLÁS ÉS SZÁLLÍTÁS
Tárolás a gyártó előírásai szerint. Lásd a csomagoláson.
MEGJEGYZÉS: Az átlagos tárolási körülményektől (25°C, 80% relatív páratartalom)
meghatározott ideig eltérhet. Az átlag elérheti a 38°C, 85% relatív páratartalom szintet is, feltéve ha
ez nem haladja meg a 3 hónapot a lejárati időn belül. A termék tárolásánál vagy szállításánál
használja az eredeti csomagolást. Közvetlen napsugárzásnak kitett helyen ne tárolja.
JELÖLÉS / SZÓSZEDET TÁBLÁZAT

További információkért lásd a HCBGregulatory.3M.com oldalt.

MINŐSÍTÉSEK
A termékek, mint egyéni védőeszközök, típusvizsgálati tanúsítvánnyal rendelkeznek és évente
auditálására kerülnek: BSI Group, The Netherlands B.V. Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066
EPAmsterdam, Hollandia, azonosítószám: 2797 és / vagy BSI Assurance UK Ltd, Kitemark Court,
Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, Egyesült Királyság, azonosítószám: 0086. Ezek a
termékek megfelelnek az (EU) 2016/425 rendelet követelményeinek és a vonatkozó helyi
szabályozásoknak. A vonatkozó európai/helyi szabályozások és a bejelentett szervezet a
Típusvizsgálati tanúsítvány és a Megfelelőségi nyilatkozat alapján állapíthatók meg, amelyek az
alábbi weboldalon találhatók: www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.
Mint orvostechnikai eszközök, ezen termékek megfelelnek a 93/42/EGK európai közösségi irányelv
VII. mellékletének, vagy a 2017/745/EU európai rendelet IV. mellékletének, mint 1. osztályú
eszközök.
Kiadás dátuma: 2020.04.

A termékbesorolást jelöli. Forrás: EN 149Minősítés FFPX NR D
(X = 1, 2 or 3)

3M Deutschland GmbH,
Carl-Schurz-Str.1,

41453 Neuss, Germany
A postacímet jelenti, mely megfelel az (EU) 2016/425 EVE
rendeletnek.

3M EU cím

: Az orvostechnikai eszköz gyártóját jelöli a 90/385/EEC,
93/42/EEC és 98/79/EC EU irányelvek szerint. Forrás: ISO
15223, 5.1.1

Gyártó

!
A meghatalmazott képviselőt jelöli az Európai Közösségben.
Forrás: ISO 15223, 5.1.2, 2014/35/EU és/vagy 2014/30/EU

Meghatalmazott
képviselő az Európai
Közösségben

T Az orvostechnikai eszközt az EU-ba importáló jogi személyt
jelöli.

Importőr

V Azt jelenti, hogy a termék orvostechnikai eszköz.Orvostechnikai
eszköz

A gyártói katalógusszámot jelöli, amely az orvostechnikai
eszköz azonosítására szolgál. Forrás: ISO 15223, 5.1.6<Katalógusszám

> A gyártói Lot számot/tételszámot jelöli, amely a tétel
azonosítására szolgál. Forrás: ISO 15223, 5.1.5

Lot szám /
Tételszám

)
Azt a dátumot jelöli, amelyet követően az orvostechnikai
eszköz nem használható fel. Forrás: ISO 15223, 5.1.4

Felhasználható /
Lejárati dátum

\ Azt a hőmérsékleti határértéket jelenti, amelynek az
orvostechnikai eszköz még biztonságosan kitehető. Forrás:
ISO 15223, 5.3.7

Tárolási
hőmérséklet /
Hőmérsékleti
határérték

, Azt jelzi, hogy az orvostechnikai eszközt védeni kell a
nedvességtől. Forrás: ISO 15223, 5.3.4

Maximális relatív
páratartalom /
Tartsa szárazon

W A vonalkódot jelöli, amelynek beszkennelésével a
termékadatok felvihetők a beteg elektronikus egészségügyi
dokumentációjába.

Egyedi
eszközazonosító

Azt jelenti, hogy a felhasználónak el kell olvasnia a használati
utasításokban szereplő fontos biztonsági információkat,
például figyelmeztetéseket és óvintézkedéseket, amelyek
különböző okokból nem tüntethetők fel magán az
orvostechnikai eszközön. Forrás: ISO 15223, 5.4.3 és ISO
15223, 5.4.4.

Vigyázat /
Olvassa el a
használati utasítást

Z

X Azt jelenti, hogy az orvostechnikai eszköz vagy annak
csomagolása összetevő anyagként nem tartalmaz
természetes gumit vagy száraz természetes latexgumit.
Forrás: ISO 15223, 5.4.5 és B Melléklet

Nem tartalmaz
természetes
latexgumit

) Azt jelenti, hogy az orvostechnikai eszköz egyszeri
használatra, egyetlen betegen végzett egyetlen műveletre
készült. Forrás: ISO 15223, 5.4.2

Ne használja
többször

Jelölés neve Jelölés Leírás és tájékoztatás
CE jelölés Azt jelenti, hogy a termék megfelel minden vonatkozó európai

uniós jogszabálynak és irányelvnek, és a minősítés bejelentett
szervezet bevonásával történt.

A pénzügyi hozzájárulást jelöli a nemzeti csomagolás
újrahasznosítási vállalat részére a 94/62 európai irányelv és a
vonatkozó nemzeti jogszabályok szerint. Packaging Recovery
Organization Europe (PRO Europe).

Zöld Pont

XXXX

kTieto produkty spĺňajú požiadavky Európskej normy EN149:2001+A1:2009, filtračné
celotvárové respirátory na ochranu proti časticiam. Tieto produkty by mali byť použité na ochranu
nositeľa pred niektorými pevnými a neprchavými kvapalnými časticami podľa ich výkonnosti: FFP1
až 4 x PEL, FFP2 až 12 x TLV a FFP3 až 50 x TLV. NPEL – Najvyšší prípustný expozičný limit. Tieto
produkty spĺňajú požiadavky normy EN 14683:2019 Typ IIR, Zdravotnícke tvárové masky na použitie
pri obmedzení prenosu infekčných činiteľov z personálu na pacientov a na použitie pri chirurgických
zákrokoch. Tieto produkty tiež poskytujú odolnosť voči prieniku kvapiek tekutiny. Tieto produkty sú
určené pre zdravotnícky personál, produkt 1883+ môžu použiť tiež iní profesionálni pracovníci
vyžadujúci špecifickú ochranu so strieškovým ventilom.
Osobitná pozornosť by sa mala venovať výstražným upozorneniam, ak sú uvedené.
^UPOZORNENIA A OBMEDZENIA
Pred použitím sa vždy uistite, či je výrobok: - vhodný na zamýšľané použitie; - správne nasadený; -
používaný počas celej doby, ked ste vystavený nebezpečnému prostrediu; - nahradený novým, ak je
to potrebné.
• Správny výber, školenie, použitie a náležitá údržba sú nevyhnutné pre adekvátnu ochranu
používateľa voči škodlivým látkam nachádzajúcich sa v ovzduší. Nerešpektovanie pokynov o
správnom používaní prístrojov na ochranu dýchania, respektíve ich nesprávna aplikácia v čase, keď
je používateľ vystavený zdraviu škodlivému prostrediu, môže mať nepriaznivý dopad na jeho
zdravie, zapríčiniť život ohrozujúce ochorenie alebo viesť k trvalej invalidite.
• V záujme vhodného a správneho použitia dodržiavajte miestne nariadenia a využite všetky
dostupné informácie. Pre viac informácií kontaktujte bezpečnostného technika alebo zástupcu 3M
(pozri kontaktné údaje).
• Pred použitím musí byť používateľ správne vyškolený o používaní tohto výrobku v súlade
so zdravotnými a bezpečnostnými normami/postupmi.
• Tieto výrobky nechránia užívateľa pre plynmi/výparmi ako glutaraldehyd.
• Nepoužívajte v atmosfére, ktorá obsahuje menej ako 19,5 % kyslíka. (Definícia 3M. Jednotlivé
krajiny môžu aplikovať vlastné limity na množstvo kyslíka. Ak máte pochybnosti, poraďte sa s
bezpečnostným technikom).
• Výrobok nepoužívajte v prostredí, v ktorom nie je známa znečisťujúca látka/úroveň jej
koncentrácie, a ani v prostredí, v ktorom je bezprostredne ohrozené zdravie či život užívateľa (IDLH).
• Produkt nepoužívajte, ak máte bradu alebo fúzy, ktoré by mohli brániť kontaktu tváre s okrajmi
produktu, a tým spôsobiť nedostatočné utesnenie.
• Tento výrobok neodstraňuje riziko nákazy chorobou alebo infekciou.
• Kontaminovanú oblasť ihneď opustite, ak:
a) sa sťaží dýchanie, b) sa vyskytne pocit nevoľnosti, závrat alebo bolesť.
• Akúkoľvek závažnú udalosť vyskytujúcu sa v súvislosti s pomôckou nahláste spoločnosti 3M a
miestnemu kompetentnému orgánu (EÚ) alebo miestnemu regulačnému orgánu.
• Respirátor zlikvidujte a vymeňte, ak je kontaminovaný krvou alebo iným infekčným materiálom,
poškodený, ak je nadmerný odpor dýchania, na konci zmeny alebo v súlade s politikou organizácie
na kontrolu infekcií.
• Filtračné respirátory s tvárovou časťou sú určené len na jednorazové použitie. Opakované použitie
týchto respirátorov môže spôsobiť skríženú kontamináciu, narušiť bezpečnosť používateľa a celkový
výkon produktu.
• Kontaminované výrobky sa musia odstrániť opatrne a likvidovať ako nebezpečný odpad v súlade s
národnými predpismi.
• Respirátor nikdy neupravujte, neprerábajte, ani neopravujte.
• V prípade plánovaného použitia vo výbušnom prostredí kontaktujte 3M.
• Pred prvým použitím sa vždy uistite (podľa dátumu), či produkt neprekročil dobu použiteľnosti.
POKYNY NA NASADENIE
Pozri obrázok 1. Pred nasadením výrobku sa uistite, či máte čisté ruky.
Pred každým použitím respirátora sa presvedčte, že žiadna z jeho súčastí nie je poškodená. 1.
Respirátor obráťte tak, aby boli upínacie remienky hore, a s použitím uška na spodnom dieli oddeľte
vrchný a spodný diel respirátora tak, aby ste vytvorili tvar podobný šálke. V strede nosovú sponu
jemne ohnite. 2. Uistite sa, či sú jednotlivé diely respirátora úplne rozprestreté. 3. Vezmite respirátor
do jednej ruky tak, aby otvorená strana respirátora smerovala k vašej tvári. Vezmite oba upínacie
remienky do druhej ruky. Nasaďte respirátor pod bradu s nosovou sponou otočenou hore a
pretiahnite oba remienky cez hlavu. 4. Umiestnite horný upínací remienok na temeno hlavy a spodný
remienok pod uši. Remienky nesmú byť prekrížené. Pre pohodlné nosenie prispôsobte hornú a
spodnú časť respirátora. Uistite sa, že časti respirátora vrátane uška nie sú pokrčené. 5. Pomocou
oboch rúk vytvarujte nosovú sponu podľa tvaru vášho nosa, čím dosiahnete správne nasadenie a
tesnosť. Formovanie nosovej spony s pomocou len jednej ruky môže znížiť účinnosť respirátora. 6.
Utesnenie respirátora na tvári by malo byť overené pred vstupom do kontaminovaného prostredia.
SKÚŠKA TESNOSTI
1. Zakryte prednú časť respirátora dlaňami, pričom dávajte pozor, aby ste nezmenili polohu
respirátora. 2a) Respirátory bez výdychového ventilu – prudko VYDÝCHNITE. 2b)
Respirátory s výdychovým ventilom – prudko sa NADÝCHNITE. 3. Ak vzduch uniká okolo nosa,
upravte znovu nosovú sponu, aby ste zabránili ďalšiemu úniku vzduchu. Následne opätovne
preverte utesnenie respirátora podľa postupu, ktorý je uvedený vyššie. 4. Ak vzduch uniká po
okrajoch respirátora, pritiahnite remienky po stranách hlavy. Znovu preverte utesnenie respirátora.
Ak sa vám NEDARÍ dosiahnuť riadne utesnenie, NEVSTUPUJTE do kontaminovaného prostredia.
Pre ďalší postup sa obráťte na svojho nadriadeného. Skúška tesnosti by mala byť v súlade s
miestnymi požiadavkami. Pre bližšie informácie ako vykonať skúšku tesnosti, prosím, kontaktujte
miestne zastúpenie spoločnosti 3M.
SKLADOVANIE A PREPRAVA
Výrobok skladujte v súlade s inštrukciami výrobcu, ktoré sú uvedené na balení.
POZNÁMKA: Priemerné skladovacie podmienky 25 °C/80 % relatívnej vlhkosti môžu byť na
určitý čas prekročené. Skladovacie podmienky môžu dosiahnuť hodnoty 38 °C/85 % relatívnej
vlhkosti maximálne počas 3 mesiacov. Pri skladovaní a preprave respirátora používajte pôvodné
balenie. Neskladujte na priamom slnku.

TABUĽKA ZNAČENIA/SLOVNÍKA

Viac informácií nájdete na stránke HCBGregulatory.3M.com.
SCHVÁLENIA
Tieto produkty sú ako osobné ochranné pomôcky schvaľované podľa typu a každoročne revidované
podľa jedného z dokumentov: BSI Group, The Nederlands B.V. Say Building, John M. Keynesplein
9, 1066 EP, Amsterdam, Holandsko, číslo 2797 a/alebo BSI Assurance UK Ltd, Kitemark Court,
Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, Notifikovaný orgán č. 0086. Tieto produkty
spĺňajú požiadavky európskej regulácie (EU) 2016/425 a miestnu legislatívu. Príslušné
európske/miestne právne predpisy a notifikované orgány môžu byť určené na základe preskúmania
osvedčení a vyhlásení o zhode na www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.
Ako zdravotné pomôcky spĺňajú tieto produkty požiadavky Prílohy VII smernice Európskeho
spoločenstva 93/42/EHS alebo Prílohy IV Európskeho nariadenia (EÚ) 2017/745 ako zariadenia
Triedy 1.
Dátum vydania: 04-2020

Označuje klasifikáciu produktu. Zdroj: EN 149Klasifikácia FFPX NR D
(X = 1, 2 or 3)

3M Deutschland GmbH,
Carl-Schurz-Str.1,

41453 Neuss, Germany
Označuje poštovú adresu podľa nariadenia o PPE (EÚ)
2016/425.

Adresa spoločnosti
3M v EÚ

: Označuje výrobcu zdravotníckej pomôcky, ako je definovaný
smernicami EÚ 90/385/EEC, 93/42/EEC a 98/79/EC. Zdroj:
ISO 15223, 5.1.1

Výrobca

!
Označuje autorizovaného zástupcu v Európskom
spoločenstve. Zdroj: ISO 15223, 5.1.2,2014/35/EU
a/alebo2014/30/EU.

Autorizovaný
zástupca v
Európskom
spoločenstve

T Označuje právnickú osobu dovážajúcu zdravotnícku pomôcku
do EÚ.

Dovozca

V Označuje predmet, ktorý je zdravotníckou pomôckou.Zdravotnícka
pomôcka

Označuje katalógové číslo výrobcu, pod ktorým môže byť
zdravotnícka pomôcka identifikovaná. Zdroj: ISO 15223, 5.1.6<Katalógové číslo

> Označuje kód šarže/číslo dávky výrobcu, pod ktorým môže byť
šarža identifikovaná. Zdroj: ISO 15223, 5.1.5

Číslo dávky/kód
šarže

)
Označuje dátum, po uplynutí ktorého sa zdravotnícka
pomôcka nesmie použiť. Zdroj: ISO 15223, 5.1.4

Koniec doby
použiteľnosti /
Dátum spotreby

\ Označuje teplotné obmedzenia, ktorým môže byť zdravotnícka
pomôcka bezpečne vystavená. Zdroj: ISO 15223, 5.3.7

Teplotné rozpätie /
Teplotné obmedzenie

, Označuje zdravotnícku pomôcku, ktorá musí byť chránená
pred vlhkosťou. Zdroj: ISO 15223, 5.3.4

Maximálna
relatívna vlhkosť /
Uchovajte v suchu

W Označuje čiarový kód na snímanie informácií o produkte do
elektronického zdravotného záznamu pacienta.

Jedinečný
identifikátor
pomôcky

Označuje nutnosť, aby sa používateľ obrátil na návod na
použitie pre dôležité výstražné informácie, ako napríklad
výstrahy a bezpečnostné upozornenia, ktoré z rôznych
dôvodov nemôžu byť uvedené na samotnej zdravotníckej
pomôcke. Zdroj: ISO 15223, 5.4.3 aISO 15223, 5.4.4.

Upozornenie /
Obráťte sa na
návod na použitie

Z

X Označuje, že prírodný alebo suchý prírodný kaučukový latex
sa nenachádza vo výrobnom materiáli zdravotníckej pomôcky
ani v balení zdravotníckej pomôcky. Zdroj: ISO 15223, 5.4.5 a
PrílohaB

Nie je prítomný
prírodný kaučukový
latex

) Označuje, že zdravotnícka pomôcka je určená len na
jednorazové použitie u jedného pacienta počas jediného
zákroku. Zdroj: ISO 15223, 5.4.2

Nepoužívajte
opakovane

Názov symbolu Symbol Opis a zdroje
CE značenie Označuje súlad so všetkými príslušnými predpismi a

smernicami Európskej únie so zapojením notifikovaného
orgánu.

Označuje finančný príspevok pre národnú spoločnosť na
obnovenie obalov podľa Európskeho nariadenia č. 94/62 a
príslušného národného zákona. Organizácia na obnovenie
obalov v Európe.

Zelená bodka

XXXX

MARCAÇÕES/GLOSSÁRIO

Para obter mais informações, consulte HCBGregulatory.3M.com

APROVAÇÕES
Enquanto equipamento de proteção individual, estes produtos são de tipo aprovado e auditados
anualmente por: Grupo BSI, The Netherlands B. V. Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP
Amsterdam, The Netherlands, Notified Body Nº 2797 e/ ou BSI Assurance UK Ltd, Kitemark Court,
Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, Notified Body Nº 0086. Estes produtos
cumprem os requisitos do Regulamento Europeu (EU) 2016/425 e applicable local legislation. A
legislação Europeia/ local aplicável e Organismo Notificado pode ser determinado pela revisão do(s)
Certificado (s) e Declarações de Conformidade em www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.
Enquanto dispositivos médicos, estes produtos estão de acordo com os requisitos do Anexo VII da
Diretiva da Comunidade Europeia 93/42/CEE ou Anexo IV do Regulamento Europeia (EU)
2017/745 como dispositivos de classe 1.
Data de emissão: 04-2020

przecieka w okolicy nosa, należy ponownie dopasować blaszkę nosową tak aby wyeliminować
przeciek. Powtórzyć ponownie sprawdzenie dopasowania jak powyżej. 4. Jeżeli występuje przeciek
powietrza na krawędziach półmaski, należy poprawić położenie taśm wokół głowy. Powtórzyć
ponownie sprawdzenie dopasowania jak powyżej. Jeśli półmaska NIE przylega do twarzy w
odpowiedni sposób, ZABRANIA SIĘ wchodzenia do obszaru niebezpiecznego. Skontaktuj się z
przełożonym. Użytkownik powinien przejść szkolenie prawidłowego dopasowania półmaski zgodnie
z krajowymi/lokalnymi przepisami. W celu uzyskania dodatkowych informacji o prawidłowym
dopasowaniu półmaski skontaktuj się z 3M.
PRZECHOWYWANIE I TRANSPORT
Przechowywać zgodnie z zaleceniami producenta, patrz informacje na opakowaniu.
UWAGA: Przeciętne warunki przechowywania mogą przekroczyć 25°C / 80% wilgotności
względnej w ograniczonym czasie. Mogą wynieść średnio 38°C / 85% wilgotności względnej pod
warunkiem, że ta temperatura i wilgotność utrzymają się nie dłużej niż 3 miesiące podczas całego
okresu magazynowania produktu. Podczas przechowywania lub transportu należy stosować
oryginalne opakowanie. Nie przechowywać w miejscach bezpośrednio nasłonecznionych.

OZNACZENIA / TABELA ZNAKÓW

Aby uzyskać więcej informacji, zobacz HCBGregulatory.3M.com

ZATWIERDZENIA
Produkty te, jako środki ochrony indywidualnej, są corocznie zatwierdzane i kontrolowane przez: BSI
Group, The Netherlands B.V. Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EPAmsterdam, Holandia,
jednostka notyfikowana nr2797 i / lub BSI Assurance UK Ltd, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue,
Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, Jednostka Notyfikowana nr 0086. Produkty te spełniają
wymagania Rozporządzenia Europejskiego (UE) 2016/425 i obowiązujących przepisów lokalnych.
Obowiązujące szczegółowe wymagania prawne jakie spełniają te produkty mogą być ustalone na
podstawie przeglądu Certyfikatu i Deklaracji Zgodności dostępnych na stronie
internetowejwww.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.
Jako wyroby medyczne produkty te spełniają wymagania załącznika VII do dyrektywy Wspólnoty
Europejskiej 93/42 / EWG lub załącznika IV do rozporządzenia europejskiego (UE) 2017/745 jako
wyroby klasy 1.
Data wydania:04-2020

KONTROLA TĚSNOSTI NASAZENÍ
1. Oběma rukama zakryjte přední část polomasky – postupujte opatrně, abyste tím nezměnili polohu
polomasky. 2a) Filtrační polomaska BEZ VENTILKU – prudce VYDECHNĚTE; 2b)
Filtrační polomaska S VENTILKEM – prudce se NADECHNĚTE. 3. Pokud bude vzduch pronikat
kolem nosu, upravte tvar nosové svěrky. Znovu zkontrolujte těsnost nasazení postupem uvedeným
shora. 4. Když bude vzduch pronikat kolem okrajů polomasky, posouvejte pásky po stranách hlavy
směrem dozadu, dokud se průnik vzduchu neodstraní. Těsnost nasazení překontrolujte postupem
uvedeným shora. Pokud se vám nedaří masku správně nasadit, NEVSTUPUJTE do nebezpečného
prostoru. Obraťte se na svého nadřízeného. <Volitelné> Uživatelé by měli být přezkoušeni, zda
dokáží polomasku náležitě nasadit, podle požadavků národních předpisů. Informace o postupech
správného nasazování polomasky si můžete vyžádat od společnosti 3M.
SKLADOVÁNÍ A PŘEPRAVA
Skladujte podle pokynů výrobce uvedených na obalu.
POZNÁMKA: Průměrné podmínky - teplota 25 °C a relativní vlhkost 80% - smějí být překročeny
jen po omezenou dobu Výrobek může být skladován v průměrných podmínkách až do 38 °C a 85%
relativní vlhkosti, pokud tyto podmínky nebudou působit déle než 3 měsíce. Pro přepravu a
skladování používejte originální balení. Neuchovávejte na přímém slunci.

TABULKA ZNAČEK / SLOVNÍČEK

Více informací najdete na adrese HCBGregulatory.3M.com.
SCHVÁLENÍ
Jakožto osobní ochranné prostředky jsou tyto produkty schvalovány dle typu a každoročně
kontrolovány: BSI Group, The Netherlands B.V. Say Building, John M.Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP
Amsterdam, The Netherlands, oznámený subjekt č.2797 a / nebo BSI Assurance UK Ltd, Kitemark
Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton, Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, oznámený subjekt č. 0086. Tyto
produkty splňují požadavky Evropské normy (EU) 2016/425 a souvisejících lokálních předpisů.
Související evropské/lokální předpisy a oznámený subjekt naleznete v certifikátech a prohlášeních o
shodě na www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.
Jakožto zdravotnické prostředky splňují tyto produkty požadavky dodatku VII směrnice Evropského
společenství 93/42/EHS nebo dodatku IV evropské směrnice (EU) 2017/745 jako prostředky třídy 1.
Datum vydání: 04/2020

x Ti izdelki izpolnjujejo zahteve EN149:2001+A1:2009, obraznega respiratorja za uporabo
filtriranja delcev. Ti izdelki se uporabljajo za zaščito uporabnika pred določenimi trdnimi in nehlapnimi
tekočimi delci glede na njihovo klasifikacijo in nivo zaščite: FFP1 do 4 x mejne vrednosti, FFP2 do 12 x
mejne vrednosti in FFP3 do 50 x mejne vrednosti. TLV – mejna vrednost. Ti izdelki izpolnjujejo zahteve
standarda EN 14683: 2019 Tipa IIR, medicinske maske za obraz, ki se uporabljajo za omejevanje
prenosa okužb iz osebja na paciente in za uporabo med kirurškimi posegi. Ti izdelki nudijo tudi
odpornost na prodiranje brizgov tekočin. Ti izdelki so namenjeni poklicnim zdravstvenim delavcem,
izdelek 1883+ lahko uporabljajo tudi drugi strokovnjaki, ki potrebujejo zaščito delcev s prekritim ventilom.
Posebno pozornost je potrebno nameniti opozorilnim izjavam, kjer je to navedeno.
^OPOZORILA IN OMEJITVE
Vedno se prepričajte, da je celoten izdelek: - primeren za uporabo; - pravilno nameščen; - nošen
skozi celoten čas izpostavljenosti; - zamenjan, ko je to potrebno.
• Pravilna izbira, usposabljanje, pravilna uporaba in vzdrževanje so bistvenega pomena, da izdelek
lahko ščiti uporabnika pred določenimi onesnaževalci v zraku. V primeru, da uporabnik ne upošteva
vseh navodil o uporabi teh izdelkov za respiratorno zaščito in/ali, da celotnega izdelka ne nosi
pravilno skozi ves čas izpostavljenosti, lahko pride do negativnih vplivov na zdravje uporabnika, kar
lahko vodi do hude ali smrtno nevarne bolezni ali trajne invalidnosti.
• Za primernost in pravilno uporabo sledite lokalnim regulativam in upoštevajte dane informacije. Za
podrobnejše informacije kontaktirajte varnostnega inženirja ali 3M predstavnika.
• Pred uporabo mora biti uporabnik izučen v uporabi celotnega izdelka v skladu s standardi
za zdravje in varnost.
• Ti izdelki ne ščitijo pred plini/izpuhi, kot je glutaraldehid.
• Ne uporabljajte v ozračju, ki vsebuje manj kot 19.5% kisika. (3M-ova definicija. Posamezne države
lahko uporabljajo svoje mejne vrednosti kisika. Če ste v dvomih, poiščite nasvet).
• Ne uporabljajte respiratorne zaščite proti onesnaževalcem v atmosferi/koncentracijah, ki so
neznane ali predstavljajo neposredno nevarnost za življenje ali zdravje (IDLH).
• Ne uporabljajte, če nosite brado ali druge dlake na obrazu, ki lahko ovirajo stik med obrazom in
izdelkom in tako preprečujejo dobro tesnjenje.
• Ta izdelek ne odstrani tveganja za okužbo s katerokoli boleznijo ali infekcijo.
• Takoj zapustite onesnaženo območje, če:
a) dihanje postane težko, b) se pojavi vrtoglavica ali kakšna druga težava,
• Prosimo, da o vseh resnih incidentih, ki se zgodijo v zvezi z napravo, prijavite podjetju 3M in
lokalnemu pristojnemu organu (EU) ali lokalnemu regulativnemu organu.
• Respirator zavrzite in zamenjajte, če se okuži s krvjo ali drugim nalezljivim materialom, je
poškodovan, dihanje postane oteženo, na koncu izmene ali v skladu s politiko vaše organizacije za
nadzor okužb.
• Respiratorji za obraz so samo za enkratno uporabo. Ponovna uporaba teh respiratorjev lahko
povzroči navzkrižno kontaminacijo, ogrozi varnost uporabnikov in splošno učinkovitost izdelka.
• Kontaminirane proizvode je treba skrbno odstraniti in jih zavreči kot nevarne odpadke v skladu z
lokalnimi predpisi.
• Respiratorja ne spreminjajte, čistite ali popravljajte.
• V primeru nameravane uporabe v eksplozivni atmosferi, kontaktirajte 3M.
• Pred prvo uporabo preverite, če je izdelek v okviru navedenega roka uporabe.
NAVODILA ZA PRILEGANJE
Glejte sliko 1. Pred nameščanjem se prepričajte, da so vaše roke čiste.
Pred vsako uporabo preverite, da noben od delov respiratorjev ni poškodovan. 1. S spodnjo stranjo,
obrnjeno navzgor, in s pomočjo zanke potegnite narazen zgornji in spodnji del, da se ustvari
skodeličasta oblika. Rahlo ukrivite center nosne sponke. 2. Prepričajte se, da sta oba dela
popolnoma odprta. 3. Zajemite respirator z eno roko, z odprto stranjo proti obrazu. Vzemite oba
trakova v drugo roko. Pridržite respirator pod brado z delom za nos navzgor in potegnite trakova čez
glavo. 4. Namestite zgornji trak na temenu glave, spodnjega pa pod ušesi. Trakovi ne smejo biti zviti.
Prilagodite zgornji in spodnji del za udobno prileganje, prepričajte se, da oba dela in zaponka niso
zloženi. 5. Z obema rokama prilagodite nosno sponko obliki nosu, da zagotovite dobro prileganje in
tesnjenje. Če se prileganja lotite le z eno roko, lahko pride do slabšega delovanja respiratorja. 6.
Respiratorjevo tesnilo se mora preveriti na obrazu pred vstopom v delovno območje.
TEST PRILEGANJA
1. Pazljivo prekrijte sprednji del respiratorja z obema dlanema, da pri tem ne zmotite prileganje
respiratorja. 2a) respirator BREZ VENTILA - hitro IZDIHNITE; 2b) respirator Z VENTILOM -
hitro VDIHNITE. 3. Če okoli nosu uhaja zrak, prilagodite nosno sponko in prekinite prepuščanje.
Ponovite zgoraj naveden test. 4. Če zrak uhaja ob robu respiratorja, prilagodite naglavne trakove in
prekinite prepuščanje. Ponovite zgoraj naveden test. Če pravilnega prileganja NI MOGOČE doseči,
NE vstopajte v nevarno območje. Posvetujte se s svojim nadrejenim. Uporabniki bi morali biti
testirani na prileganje v skladu z lokalnimi zahtevami. Za informacije glede postopkov za test
prileganja, prosimo, kontaktirajte 3M.

Označuje klasifikacijo izdelka. Vir: EN 149Klasifikacija FFPX NR D
(X = 1, 2 or 3)

3M Deutschland GmbH,
Carl-Schurz-Str.1,

41453 Neuss, Germany
Označuje poštni naslov, kot je opredeljen v Uredbi o OVO (EU)
2016/425.

3M EU naslov

: Označuje proizvajalca medicinskih pripomočkov, kot je
opredeljeno v direktivah EU 90/385/EEC, 93/42/EEC in
98/79/EC. Vir: ISO 15223, 5.1.1

Proizvajalec

!
Označuje pooblaščenega zastopnika v Evropski skupnosti. Vir:
ISO 15223, 5.1.2, 2014/35/EU in/ali 2014/30/EU

Pooblaščeni
predstavnik v Evropski
skupnosti

T Označuje subjekt, ki uvaža medicinski pripomoček v EU.Uvoznik
V Označuje, da je izdelek medicinski pripomoček.Medicinski

pripomoček
Označuje proizvajalčevo kataloško številko, tako da je medicinski
pripomoček mogoče identificirati. Vir: ISO 15223, 5.1.6<Kataloška številka

> Označuje proizvajalčevo kodo/številko serije, tako da je
mogoče identificirati serijo ali serijo. Vir: ISO 15223, 5.1.5

Serijska številka

)
Označuje datum, po katerem medicinskega pripomočka ne
smete uporabljati. Vir: ISO 15223, 5.1.4

Konec roka
uporabe /
Rok uporabe

\ Označuje temperaturne meje, katerim je medicinski
pripomoček lahko varno izpostavljen. Vir: ISO 15223, 5.3.7

Temperaturni razpon /
Mejna temperatura

, Označuje medicinski pripomoček, ki ga je treba zaščititi pred
vlago. Vir: ISO 15223, 5.3.4

Maksimalna
relativna vlaga /
Ohranite suho

W Označuje črtno kodo za skeniranje podatkov o izdelku v
zdravstveni karton bolnika.

Edinstven
identifikator
naprave

Označuje potrebo, da uporabnik prebere navodila za uporabo
za pomembne informacije, kot so opozorila in previdnostni
ukrepi, ki jih iz različnih razlogov ni mogoče predstaviti na
samem medicinskem pripomočku. Vir: ISO 15223, 5.4.3 in ISO
15223, 5.4.4.

Opozorilo /
Preberite navodila
za uporabo

Z

X Označuje, da naravni kavčuk ali suh naravni lateks ni prisoten
kot gradbeni material v medicinskem pripomočku ali embalaži
medicinskega pripomočka. Vir: ISO 15223, 5.4.5 in aneks B

Ne vsebuje
naravnega lateksa

) Označuje medicinski pripomoček, ki je namenjen eni uporabi
ali uporabi na enem pacientu med enim postopkom. Vir:
ISO 15223, 5.4.2

Za enkratno
uporabo

Ime simbola Simbol Opis in referenca
CE oznaka Označuje skladnost z vsemi veljavnimi predpisi in direktivami

Evropske unije s priglašenim organom.

Nakazuje finančni prispevek nacionalnemu podjetju za
predelavo embalaže v skladu z evropsko direktivo št. 94/62 in
ustrezno nacionalno zakonodajo. Organizacija za obnovitev
embalaže Evropa.

Zelena pika

XXXX

e Need tooted vastavad EN149:2001+A1:2009 nõuetele, filtreeriva näoosaga respiraatorid
kasutamiseks aineosakeste vastu. Neid tooteid tuleks kasutada, et aidata kaitsta kandjat teatud
tahkete ja mittelenduvate vedelate osakeste eest, vastavalt nende liigitusele: FFP1 kuni 4 x TLV,
FFP2 kuni 12 x TLV ja FFP3 kuni 50 x TLV. LPN – lubatud piirnorm. Need tooted vastavad standardi
EN 14683:2019 tüübi IIR nõuetele – meditsiinilised maskid, mis on mõeldud nakkusetekitajate
ülekandumise takistamiseks meditsiinipersonalilt patsientidele ja kasutamiseks kirurgiliste
protseduuride ajal. Need tooted on vastupidavad ka vedelikupritsmetele. Need tooted on mõeldud
professionaalsetele tervishoiutöötajatele, toodet 1883+ võivad kasutada ka muu valdkonna töötajad,
kes vajavad aineosakeste eest kaitsmiseks mähitud klapiga kaitsevahendit.
Erilist tähelepanu tuleb pöörata hoiatusteadetele, kui nendele on osutatud.
^HOIATUSED JA PIIRANGUD
Veenduge alati, et toode oleks: - Kasutuskõlblik; - Korralikult paigale asetatud; - Kantud kogu
ohutsoonis viibimise ajal - Vajadusel välja vahetatud.
• Korralik valimik, väljaõpe, kasutus ja sobiv säilitamine on hädavajalikud selleks, et toode aitaks
kaitsta kandjat teatud õhus levivate saasteainete eest. Kui ei järgita kõiki hingamiskaitse toodete
kasutusjuhiseid ja/või kui ei kanta kogu toodet korralikult kogu riskiaja jooksul, võib see kandja
tervisele ebasoodsalt mõjuda, viia tõsise või eluohtliku haiguseni või jääva vigastuseni.
• Sobitamiseks ja õigeks kasutamiseks järgige kohalikke määruseid ja juhinduge kogu
kättesaadavast informatsioonist. Lisainformatsiooni saamiseks pöörduge ohutusspetsialisti poole või
3M esindusse (3M Eesti OÜ, +372 6115 900).
• Enne kasutamist peab kandja läbima toote kasutamise koolituse, kooskõlas kehtivate
Ohutus- ja Tervishoiu Nõuetega.
• Need tooted ei kaitse gaaside ja aurude eest, nagu seda on näiteks glutaaraldehüüd.
• Mitte kasutada atmosfääris, mis sisaldab vähem kui 19,5% hapnikku. (3M määratlus. Iseseisvad
riigid võivad rakendada oma limiidi hapniku puudumisele. Kahtluse korral küsida nõu).
• Mitte kasutada hingamiskaitseks atmosfäärsete saasteainete vastu kontsentratsioonidel, mis on
tundmatud või elule ja tervisele otseselt ohtlikud.
• Märkus: Ärge kasutage respiraatorit, kui Teil on habe või muu karvkate näol, mis takistab naha ja
respiraatoriääre vahetut kontakti.
• See toode ei kõrvalda haiguste või nakkuste omandamise riski.
• Lahku viivitamatult saastatud piirkonnast, kui:
a) Hingamine muutub raskeks. b) Ilmneb peapööritust või muid vaevusi.
• Palun teatage kõigist selle seadmega seoses aset leidnud tõsistest vahejuhtumitest 3Mile ja
kohalikule pädevale asutusele (EL) või reguleerivale asutusele.
• Kõrvaldage ja asendage respiraator, kui see saastub vere või muu nakkusohtliku materjaliga, saab
kahjustada, hingamistakistus muutub liiga suureks, vahetuse lõpus või kooskõlas oma asutuse
nakkustõrje eeskirjadega.
• Filtreerivad näomaskid on ainult ühekordseks kasutamiseks. Nende respiraatorite korduv
kasutamine võib kaasa tuua ristsaastumise, vähendada kasutajate ohutust ja toote üldist toimet.
• Saastunud tooted tuleb ettevaatlikult eemaldada ja siseriiklike õigusnormide kohaselt ohtliku
jäätmena kõrvaldada.
• Ärge muutke, puhastage ega parandage seda respiraatorit.
• Ettekavatsetud kasutamiseks plahvatusohtlikus õhkkonnas, kontakteeruge 3M Eesti filiaaliga.
• Enne esmast kasutamist, veenduge alati, et toote ettenähtud säilivusaeg kehtib.
KASUTUSJUHEND
Vaadake joonist 1. Enne respiraatori näole asetamist, veenduge, et käed oleks puhtad.
Kõiki respiraatori komponente peab kontrollima enne iga kasutust, veendumaks, et need ei ole
kahjustatud. 1. Eraldage ülemine ja alumine paneel üksteisest, et moodustada kausi kuju. Painutage
kergelt ninaklabri keskelt. 2. Veenduge, et mõlemad paneelid oleksid täielikult lahti volditud. 3. Võtke
respiraator ühte kätte, avatuna näo poole. Võtke mõlemad paelad teise kätte. Hoidke respiraatorit
lõua all, ninaosa ülespoole ja tõmmake paelad üle pea. 4. Tõmmake ülemine pael üle pea, kõrgele
kuklataha ja alumine pael üle pea kõrvadest madalamale. Paelad ei tohi olla keerdus. Sobitage
ülemine ja alumine paneel mugavaks, veendudes samas, et paneelid ei ole sissepoole volditud. 5.
Asetage mõlema käe sõrmed metallist ninaklambri külgedele. Andke ninaklambrile nina kuju,
vajutage sissepoole ja liigutage sõrmeotsi mööda ninaklambrit allapoole. Ninaklambri surumine ühe
käega ei ole piisavalt tõhus. 6. Kontrollige respiraatori hermeetilisust enne selle kasutamist töökohal.
TIHEDUSE KONTROLL
1. Katke respiraatori esiosa mõlema käega, vältides samas respiraatori lekkimist. 2a) KLAPITA
respiraator - hingake sügavalt VÄLJA; 2b) KLAPIGA respiraator - hingake sügavalt SISSE. 3.
Kui õhk lekib nina ümbrusest, kohendage uuesti metallist ninaklambrit, et leke kõrvaldada. Korrake
ülal mainitud tiheduse kontrolli. 4. Kui õhk lekib respiraatori külgedelt, reguleerige lekke
kõrvaldamiseks paelte asendit. Kui te EI saavuta vajalikku tihedust, siis ÄRGE sisenege ohtlikule
alale. Konsulteerige ülemusega. Soovituslik: Kasutajate respiraatorite tihedust peaks kontrollima
vastavalt riiklikele nõuetele. Lisainformatiooni tiheduse kontrolli kohta saab, kontakteerudes 3M Eesti
filiaaliga.
LADUSTAMINE JA TRANSPORT
Hoiustage vastavalt tootja juhenditele, vaadake pakendilt.
MÄRKUS: Keskmised tingimused võivad ületada 25°C / 80% Suhtelist niiskust piiratud
ajavahemikul. Need võivad ulatuda keskmiseni 38°C / 85% Suhtelist niiskust, eeldusel, et sel juhul
on toote säilivusaeg mitte rohkem kui 3 kuud. Toote hoiustamisel või transportimisel kasutage selle
originaalpakendit. Ärge hoiustage toodet otseses päikesevalguses.
MÄRGISTUS / SÜMBOLID

Rohkem teavet vt HCBGregulatory.3M.com.
TUNNUSTUSED
Isikukaitsevahenditena on antud tooted saanud tüübikinnituse ja nende iga-aastast auditit teostab
kas: BSI Group, The Netherlands B.V. Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EPAmsterdam,
Madalmaad, teavitatud asutuse nr 2797 ja/või BSI Assurance UK Ltd, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue,
Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, Ühendkuningriik, teavitatud asutuse nr 0086. Need tooted
vastavad Euroopa määrusele (EL) 2016/425 ja kehtivale kohalikule seadusandlusele. Kehtivat
Euroopa/kohalikku seadusandlust ja teavitatud asutust näeb vastavusdeklaratsioonidest ja
-tunnistustest aadressil www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.
Meditsiiniseadmetena vastavad need tooted Euroopa Ühenduse määruse 93/42/EMÜ VII lisale või
Euroopa määruse (EL) 2017/745 IV lisale kui klass 1 seadmed.
väljaandmise kuupäev: 042020

Tähistab toote klassifikatsiooni vastavalt filtreerimise
tõhususele ja maksimaalsele sisselekkele. Allikas: EN 149

Klassifikatsioon FFPX NR D
(X = 1, 2 or 3)

3M Deutschland GmbH,
Carl-Schurz-Str.1,

41453 Neuss, Germany
Tähistab, et tootel märgitud kontaktaadress Euroopas vastab
isikukaitsevahendite määruse (EL) 2016/425 nõuetele.

3M EL aadress

: Tähistab meditsiiniseadme tootjat vastavalt ELi määrusele
90/385/EEC ,93/42/EEC ja 98/79/EC Allikas: ISO 15223, 5.1.1

Tootja

! Tähistab volitatud esindajat Euroopa Ühenduses Allikas: ISO
15223, 5.1.2, 2014/35/EU ja/või 2014/30/EU

Volitatud esindaja
Euroopa Ühenduses

T Tähistab seadet ELi importivat ettevõtet.Importija
V Tähistab, et ese on meditsiiniseade.Meditsiiniseade

Tähistab tootja kataloogi numbrit, mille kaudu meditsiiniseadet
tuvastada. Allikas: ISO 15223, 5.1.6<Kataloogi number

> Tähistab tootja partii koodi/numbrit, millega partii tuvastada.
Allikas: ISO 15223, 5.1.5

Partiinumber

)
Tähistab kuupäeva, millest alates ei tohi meditsiiniseadet
kasutada. Allikas: ISO 15223, 5.1.4

Säilivusaja lõpp /
Kataloogi number

\ Tähistab temperatuurivahemikku, mis on meditsiiniseadme
ohutuks kasutuseks sobilik. Allikas:ISO 15223, 5.3.7

Temperatuurivahemik /
Kõlblik kuni

, Tähistab meditsiiniseadet, mida tuleb kaitsta niiskuse eest.
Allikas: ISO 15223, 5.3.4

Maksimaalne
Suhteline Niiskus /
Hoidke kuivana

W Tähistab triipkoodi, mille abil skaneerida tooteteave patsiendi
elektroonilisele ravikaardile.

Kordumatu
identifitseerimistunnus

Tähistab kasutajale vajadust lugeda kasutusjuhendist olulist
teavet, nagu hoiatused ja ettevaatusabinõud, mida ei tohi
erinevatel põhjustel tootel endal kujutada. Allikas:ISO 15223,
5.4.3jaISO 15223, 5.4.4

Ettevaatust! /
Lugege
kasutusjuhendit

Z

X Tähistab, et meditsiiniseadme või meditsiiniseadme materjali
valmistamisel ei ole kasutatud looduslikku kummi või kuiva
looduslikku kummilateksit. Allikas: ISO 15223, 5.4.5 ja lisa B

Ei sisalda
looduslikku
kummilateksit

) Tähistab, et meditsiiniseade on ette nähtud ühekordseks
kasutamiseks või kasutamiseks ühel patsiendil üheks
protseduuriks. Allikas: ISO 15223, 5.4.2

Mitte taaskasutada

Sümboli nimi Sümbol Kirjeldus ja viide
CE märgistus Tähistab vastavust kõigile kehtivatele Euroopa Liidu

regulatsioonidele ja määrustele, millesse on kaasatud
teavitatud asutus.

Tähistab rahalist toetust riiklikule pakendi taaskasutamise
ettevõttele vastavalt Euroopa määrusele nr 94/62 ja
asjakohasele riiklikule seadusele. Euroopa Tootjavastutuse
Organisatsioon.

Roheline täpp

XXXX

L Šie produkti atbilst EN 149:2001+A1:2009 nosacījumiem, respiratori, kuri paredzēti
aizsardzībai pret daļiņām. Šie produkti ir jāizmanto, lai palīdzētu aizsargāt lietotāju no dažām cietām
un neizgarojošām šķidrām daļinām, atbilstoši to darbības klasifikācijai: FFP1 līdz 4 x TLV, FFP2 līdz
12 x TLV un FFP3 līdz 50 x TLV. AER – arodekspozīcijas robežvērtība. Šie izstrādājumi atbilst EN
14683:2019, IIR tipa prasībām par medicīnas sejas maskām, kas tiek izmantotas, lai ierobežotu
infekciozo vielu pārnesi no personāla pacientiem, un kas tiek izmantotas ķirurģiskās procedūrās. Šie
izstrādājumi piedāvā arī aizsardzību pret šķidruma šļakatu iekļūšanu. Šie izstrādājumi ir paredzēti
veselības aprūpes speciālistiem, 1883+ izstrādājumu var arī lietot citi veselības aprūpes speciālisti,
kuriem nepieciešama aizsardzība no daļiņām ar aizsargātu vārstu.
Ja norādīts, brīdinājumam nepieciešams pievērst īpašu uzmanību.
^BRĪDINĀJUMI UN IEROBEŽOJUMI
Vienmēr pārliecinieties, vai nokomplektēts produkts ir: - Piemērots darbam; - Pareizi uzvilkts; - Lietots
visu laiku atrodoties bīstamajā vidē; - Nomainīts pret jaunu, ja radušies bojājumi.
• Ir būtiski izvēlēties piemērotu produktu, veikt apmācību, pareizi lietot un veikt atbilstošu tehnisko
apkopi, lai palīdzētu aizsargāt lietotāju no noteiktiem gaisa piesārņojumiem. Neievērojot visas šo
elpošanas aizsardzības produktu instrukcijas un/vai nokomplektēta izstrādājuma neizmantošana
visa piesārņojuma iedarbības laika periodā var nelabvēlīgi ietekmēt lietotāja veselību, radīt nopietnas
vai dzīvībai bīstamas slimības vai ilgstošu darba nespēju.
• Par produkta piemērotību un pielietojumu skatīt vietējos noteikumus un visu pieejamo informāciju.
Informācijai kontaktējieties ar darba aizsardzības speciālistu/3M pārstāvi (3M Latvija, tālr.: +371
67066120).
• Pirms lietošanas, lietotājam jābūt apmācītam lietot produktu, saskaņā ar spēkā esošiem
Darba aizsardzības standartiem/ieteikumiem.
• Šie produkti neaizsargā pret gāzēm/izgarojumiem, piemēram, glutāraldehīdu.
• Neizmantot atmosfērās, kur skābekļa daudzums ir mazāks par 19.5% (3M definīcija: atsevišķas
valstis var noteikt sev piemērotus ierobežojumus skābekļa deficīta noteikšanai. Jautājiet pēc
padoma, ja rodas šaubas).
• Nelietot aizsardzībai pret nezināmiem atmosfēriskiem piesārņojumiem/ koncentrācijām, vai, ja ir
tieši apdraudēta dzīvība vai veselība.
• Nelietot uz bārdas vai cita sejas apmatojuma, kas var traucēt respiratora malu pielāgošanu sejai.
• Šis produkts neizslēdz risku iegūt kādu slimību vai infekciju.
• Nekavējoties dodieties prom no piesārņotās zonas, ja:
a) Kļūst apgrūtinoši elpot. b) Rodas reibonis vai nespēks.
• Par visiem nopietniem negadījumiem saistībā ar ierīci, lūdzu, ziņojiet uzņēmumam 3M un vietējai
kompetentajai iestādei (ES) vai vietējai regulatīvajai iestādei.
• Izmetiet un nomainiet respiratoru, ja tas ir sasmērēts ar asinīm vai citu infekciozu vielu, bojāts,
elpošanas pretestība kļūst pārmērīga, maiņas beigās vai atbilstoši jūsu organizācijas infekcijas
kontroles politikai.
• Filtrējošie sejas respiratori ir paredzēti tikai vienreizējai lietošanai. Izmantojot šos respiratorus
atkārtoti, var tikt izraisīta savstarpēja inficēšanās, apdraudēta lietotāju drošība un izstrādājuma
vispārējā efektivitāte.
• Sasmērēti respiratori ir jānovelk uzmanīgi, un no tiem ir jāatbrīvojas atbilstoši valsts tiesību aktiem,
kas attiecas uz bīstamiem atkritumiem.
• Neizmainiet, nemodificējiet, netīriet vai neremontējiet šo respiratoru.
• Ja nepieciešams respiratoru lietot sprādzienbīstamā vidē, sazinieties ar 3M.
• Pirms sākotnējās lietošanas, vienmēr pārbaudiet vai produktam nav beidzies norādītais
glabāšanas laiks.
UZVILKŠANAS INSTRUKCIJAS
Skatīt 1. attēlu. Pirms uzvelkat ierīci, pārliecinieties, ka jūsu rokas ir tīras.
Pirms katras lietošanas ir jāpārbauda visas respiratora sastāvdaļas vai nav bojātas. 1. Izmantojot
izvirzījumus atdaliet augšdaļu no apakšdaļas izveidojot kausiņu. Deguna klipša centru nedaudz
salieciet. 2. Pārliecinieties, ka abas daļas ir pilnībā izliektas. 3. Novietojiet respiratoru vienā rokā ar
izvērsto daļu pret seju. Paņemiet abas siksnas otrā rokā. Turiet respiratoru zem zoda ar degundaļu
uz augšu un pārvelciet siksnas pāri galvai. 4. Novietojiet augšējo siksnu pāri galvas augšdaļai, bet
apakšējo - zem ausīm. Siksnas nedrīkst būt savijušās. Sakārtojiet augšdaļu un apakšdaļu,
pārliecinoties, ka tās nav ieliekušās. 5. Ar abām rokām pielāgojiet deguna klipsi sava deguna formai,
pieglaužot no deguna centra uz sāniem tā, lai nodrošinātu ciešu piekļaušanos degunam. Pielāgojot
degundaļu tikai ar vienu roku, respiratora piekļaušanās būs mazāk efektīva. 6. Respiratora
piekļaušanās blīvums sejai ir jāpārbauda pirms došanās darba zonā.
PIEKĻAUŠANĀS PĀRBAUDE
1. Aizklājiet respiratora priekšpusi ar abām rokām, piesardzīgi neizkustinot to no vietas. 2a) Velkot
respiratoru BEZ VĀRSTA - strauji IZELPOJIET; 2b) Velkot respiratoru AR VĀRSTU - strauji
IEVELCIET ELPU; 3. Ja gaiss plūst gar degunu, pielāgojiet degundaļu, lai novērstu noplūdes
veidošanos. Atkārtojiet iepriekšminēto piekļaušanās pārbaudi. 4. Ja gaiss noplūst gar respiratora
malām, nostiepiet stiprinājuma siksnas, lai novērstu noplūdes veidošanos. Atkārtojiet iepriekšminēto
piekļaušanās pārbaudi. Ja NEIZDODAS panākt atbilstošu hermetizācijas pakāpi, NEIET
piesārņotajā vietā. Griezties pie darbu vadītāja. Lietotājam ir jāveic piekļaušanās pārbaude saskaņā
ar vietējo likumdošanu. Lai saņemtu informāciju par piekļaušanās pārbaužu procedūrām, lūdzam
sazināties ar 3M.
Uzglabāšana un transportēšana
Uzglabāt atbilstoši ražotāja norādījumiem, skatīt iepakojumu.
IEVĒROJIET: Uzglabāšanas apstākļi var pārsniegt 25°C / 80% RM ierobežotā laika periodā. Tie
drīkst sasniegt vidēji 38°C / 85% RM, ja vien glabāšanas laiks nepārsniedz 3 mēnešus. Uzglabājot
vai transportējot šo produktu, lietojiet oriģinālo iepakojumu. Neuzglabāt tiešā saules gaismā.

MARĶĒJUMA/GLOSĀRIJA TABULA

Norāda izstrādājuma klasifikāciju atbilstoši filtrēšanas
efektivitātei un maksimālajam kopējam hermētiskumam. Avots:
EN 149

Klasifikācija FFPX NR D
(X = 1, 2 or 3)

3M Deutschland GmbH,
Carl-Schurz-Str.1,

41453 Neuss, Germany
Norāda, ka izstrādājums atbilst EN 149 aizsērēšanas
prasībām

3M adrese ES

: Norāda medicīniskās ierīces ražotāju, kā definēts ES direktīvās
90/385/EEC, 93/42/EECun 98/79/EC. Avots:ISO 15223, 5.1.1

Ražotājs

! Norāda pilnvaroto pārstāvi Eiropas Kopienā. Avots: ISO 15223,
5.1.2, 2014/35/EUn/vai 2014/30/EU

Pilnvarots pārstāvis
Eiropas Kopienā

T Norāda iestādi, kas medicīnisko ierīci importē ES.Importētājs
V Norāda, ka prece ir medicīniska ierīce.Medicīniskā ierīce

Simbola
nosaukums

Simbols Apraksts un atsauce

CE marķējums Norāda atbilstību visām atbilstošajām Eiropas Savienības
regulām un direktīvām ar pilnvarotās iestādes iesaistīšanos.XXXX

Norāda ražotāja kataloga numuru, lai medicīnisko ierīci būtu
iespējams identificēt. Avots: ISO 15223, 5.1.6<Kataloga numurs

> Norāda ražotāja sērijas kodu/partijas numuru, lai varētu
identificēt sēriju vai partiju. Avots: ISO 15223, 5.1.5

LOT/partijas
numurs

)
Norāda datumu, pēc kura medicīnisko ierīci nedrīkst izmantot.
Avots:ISO 15223, 5.1.4

Glabāšanas
termiņa beigas /
Derīguma termiņš

\ Norāda temperatūras ierobežojumus, kurām var droši pakļaut
medicīnisko ierīci. Avots:ISO 15223, 5.3.7

Temperatūra /
Temperatūras
ierobežojums

, Norādiet medicīnisko ierīci, kura jāaizsargā no mitruma. Avots:
ISO 15223, 5.3.4

Maksimālais
relatīvā mitruma
daudzums / Glabāt
sausā vidē

W Norāda svītrkodu, kas paredzēts izstrādājuma informācijas
skenēšanai pacienta elektroniskajos klīniskajos datos.

Unikāls ierīces
identifikators

Norāda, ka lietotājam ir nepieciešams skatīt lietošanas
instrukciju, kurās minēta svarīga informācija, piemēram,
brīdinājumi un piesardzības pasākumi, ko dažādu iemeslu dēļ
nevar attēlot uz pašas medicīniskās ierīces. Avots: ISO 15223,
5.4.3un ISO 15223, 5.4.4

Uzmanību /
Skatiet lietošanas
instrukciju.

Z

X Norāda, ka dabiskā gumija vai sausais dabiskais latekss nav
izmantots kā materiāls medicīniskās ierīces konstrukcijā vai tās
iepakojumā. Avots:ISO 15223, 5.4.5 un B pielikums

Nav izmantots
dabiskās gumijas
latekss

) Norāda, ka medicīniskā ierīce ir paredzēta vienreizējai
lietošanai vai lietošanai vienam pacientam vienas procedūras
laikā. Avots:ISO 15223, 5.4.2

Neizmantot atkārtoti

Norāda finansiālu iemaksu valsts iepakojuma reģenerācijas
uzņēmumam atbilstoši Eiropas Direktīvai nr. 94/62 un
atbilstošajam valsts tiesību aktam. Eiropas iepakojuma
reģenerācijas organizācija.

Zaļais punkts

l Šie produktai atitinka EN149:2001+A1:2009 standarto reikalavimus filtruojančioms veido
kaukėms nuo dalelių. Šie produktai turėtų būti naudojami siekiant apsaugoti dėvintįjį nuo tam tikrų
kietųjų ir nelakiųjų skystųjų dalelių atsižvelgiant į jų charakteristikų klasifikaciją: FFP1 iki 4 x NRV,
FFP2 iki 12 x NRV ir FFP3 iki 50 x NRV. NRV – neviršytina ribinė vertė. Šie produktai atitinka EN
14683:2019 „IIR tipo medicininės veido kaukės, naudojamos apriboti infekcinių agentų perdavimą iš
personalo pacientams ir skirtos naudoti chirurginių procedūrų metu“, reikalavimus. Šie produktai taip
pat pasižymi atsparumu skysčio purslų prasiskverbimui. Šie produktai yra skirti profesionaliems
sveikatos priežiūros darbuotojams, 1883+ produktą gali naudoti ir kiti specialistai, kuriems reikalinga
apsauga nuo kietųjų dalelių su uždengtu vožtuvu.
Ypatingas dėmesys turi būti skiriamas įspėjamiesiems pranešimams.
^ ĮSPĖJIMAI IR APRIBOJIMAI
Visuomet įsitikinkite, kad gaminys yra: - Tinkamas Jūsų atliekamam darbui; - Taisyklingai uždėtas; -
Dėvimas visą darbo kenksmingoje aplinkoje laiką; - Laiku pakeičiamas nauju.
• Tinkamas pasirinkimas, apmokymas, naudojimas ir atitinkama priežiūra yra labai svarbūs veiksniai,
siekiant, kad produktas apsaugotų naudotoją nuo tam tikrų ore esančių teršalų. Jeigu nesilaikoma
visų šių kvėpavimo takų apsaugos priemonių naudojimo instrukcijų ir / arba jeigu priemonės
naudojamos netinkamai buvimo užterštoje vietoje metu, tai gali nepalankiai paveikti naudotojo
sveikatą, sąlygoti rimtą ar gyvybei pavojingą ligą arba nuolatinę negalią.
• Vadovaukitės vietinėmis taisyklėmis ir remkitės visa pateikta informacija, norėdami sužinoti apie
tinkamumą ir tinkamą naudojimą. Dėl papildomos informacijos kreipkitės į saugos specialistą ar 3M
atstovą (žr. Kontaktinę informaciją).
• Kiekvienas naudotojas privalo būti apmokytas, kaip naudoti gaminį pagal visus
galiojančius Sveikatos ir saugos standartus bei reikalavimus.
• Šie produktai neapsaugo nuo dujų/garų, kaip pavyzdžiui glutaraldehido.
• Nenaudokite, jeigu ore yra mažiau nei 19,5 % deguonies (3M apibrėžtis. Skirtingos šalys gali taikyti
skirtingas deguonies trūkumo ribines vertes. Jei abejojate, pasitarkite su atitinkamomis įstaigomis ir
institucijomis.).
• Nenaudokite kvėpavimo takų apsaugai, jeigu nežinote, kokiomis medžiagomis užterštas oras arba
jeigu nežinoma taršos koncentracija, jeigu aplinka klasifikuota kaip kelianti tiesioginį pavojų gyvybei
ar sveikatai (Immediately dangerous to life or health – IDHL).
• Nenaudokite produkto, jei nešiojate barzdą ar esant kitokiam veido plaukuotumui. Tai gali sumažinti
produkto kraštų prisispaudimą prie veido.
• Šis produktas nepanaikina ligų ar infekcijos pavojaus.
• Nedelsiant išeikite iš užterštos vietos, jeigu:
a) Apsunksta kvėpavimas; b) Pajuntate svaigulį ar kitokį negalavimą;
• Praneškite apie visus rimtus su prietaisu susijusius įvykius 3M ir vietinei kompetentingai institucijai
(ES) arba vietinei kontrolės institucijai.
• Respiratorių utilizuokite ir pakeiskite pasibaigus pamainai arba pagal organizacijos infekcijos
kontrolės politiką, jei jis užsiteršė krauju ar kita infekcine medžiaga, yra sugadintas, pasipriešinimas
kvėpavimui žymiai pailgėja.
• Filtruojantys veido respiratoriai skirti tik vienkartiniam naudojimui. Pakartotinis šių respiratorių
naudojimas gali sukelti kryžminį užteršimą, pakenkti naudotojo saugai ir gaminio savybėms.
• Užterštus produktus reikia atsargiai utilizuoti kaip pavojingas atliekas vadovaujantis nacionaliniais
teisės aktais.
• Niekada nebandykite kaip nors perdirbti, modifikuoti ar taisyti šios apsaugos priemonės.
• Prieš naudodami sprogioje aplinkoje, susisiekite su 3M atstovu.
• Prieš naudodami, visuomet įsitikinkite, kad dar nėra pasibaigęs galiojimo laikas.
UŽSIDĖJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS
Žr. 1 pav. Užsidedant respiratorių rankos turi būti švarios.
Visos respiratoriaus sudedamosios dalys turi būti patikrintos prieš kiekvieną naudojimą. 1. Laikydami
išvirkščia puse į viršų, atskirkite viršutinę ir apatinę plokštumas, kad suformuotumėte kaušelio formą.
Šiek tiek sulenkite ties nosies srities dalies centru. 2. Įsitikinkite, kad abi plokštumos yra visiškai
atlenktos. 3. Laikykite respiratorių viena ranka, atlenktą pusę atsukę į veidą. Kita ranka suimkite abu
galvos dirželius. Priglauskite respiratorių po smakru, nosies srities dalis turi būti viršuje, ir užtraukite
dirželius ant galvos. 4. Viršutinis dirželis turi būti ant pakaušio, o apatinis – po ausimis. Įsitikinkite, kad
dirželiai nesusisuko. Sureguliuokite viršutinę ir apatinę plokštumas taip, kad būtų patogu. Įsitikinkite,
kad plokštumos nėra užlenktos. 5. Abiem rankom suformuokite nosies srities dalį taip, kad ji atitiktų
nosies apatinės dalies formą ir respiratorius gerai bei sandariai priglustų. Jei darysite tai viena ranka,
respiratorius gali priglusti nesandariai ir būti nepakankamai veiksmingas. 6. Respiratoriaus tarpiklis,
liečiantis veidą, turi būti patikrintas prieš įeinant į darbo vietą.
UŽSIDĖJIMO PATIKRINIMAS
1. Uždenkite respiratoriaus priekinę dalį abiem rankomis (būkite atsargūs, kad nepažeistumėte
sandarumo). 2a) Jei respiratorius BE VOŽTUVO – staigiai IŠKVĖPKITE; 2b) Jei
respiratorius SU VOŽTUVU – staigiai ĮKVĖPKITE. 3. Jei oro patenka aplink nosį, dar kartą
pareguliuokite nosies dalį, kad pašalintumėte oro nuotėkį. Patikrinkite dar kartą. 4. Jei oro patenka
pro respiratoriaus kraštus, pareguliuokite dirželius, kad pašalintumėte oro nuotėkį. Patikrinkite dar
kartą. Jei NEGALITE sandariai užsidėti kaukės, NEIKITE į užterštą aplinką. Kreipkitės į atsakingą
asmenį. Produkto naudotojų sugebėjimai ir žinios turėtų būti tinkamai patikrinti pagal nacionalinius
reikalavimus. Norėdami gauti informacijos apie produkto pritaikymą, kreipkitės į 3M atstovą.
SANDĖLIAVIMAS IR TRANSPORTAVIMAS
Sandėliuokite pagal gamintojo nurodymus, žr. informaciją ant pakuotės.
PASTABA: Nustatytu laikotarpiu vidutinės laikymo sąlygos gali viršyti 25°C / 80% RH. Jos gali
pasiekti 38°C / 85% RH vidurkį, tačiau neturi būti laikoma ilgiau nei 3 produkto galiojimo mėnesius.
Sandėliuojamą ir transportuojamą gaminį laikykite originalioje pakuotėje. Laikykite atokiai nuo
tiesioginių saulės spindulių.

ŽENKLINIMAS / ŽODYNAS

Daugiau informacijos rasite: HCBGregulatory.3M.com
PATVIRTINIMAI
Šių gaminių, kaip asmeninių apsaugos priemonių, tipą patvirtina ir kasmet tikrina: BSI Group,
Olandija B.V. Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EPAmsterdamas, Olandija, notifikuota
įstaiga No. 2797 ir / arba BSI Assurance UK Ltd, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowhill, Milton
Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, notifikuota įstaiga No. 0086 Šie produktai atitinka Europos Sąjundos (ES)
2016/425 reikalavimus ir taikomus vietinius įstatymus. Europos Sąjungos/vietiniai taikomi įstatymai ir
nofitikuota įstaiga gali būti nustatyta peržiūrint sertifikatus ir atitikties deklaracijas svetainėje:
www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.
Kaip medicinos prietaisai, šie gaminiai, kaip 1 klasės prietaisai, atitinka Europos bendrijos direktyvos
93/42/EEB VII priedo arba Europos reglamento (ES) 2017/745 IV priedo reikalavimus.
Išdavimo data: 042020

Nurodo gaminio klasifikaciją pagal filtravimo efektyvumą ir
maksimalų bendrą vidinį pralaidumą. Šaltinis: EN 149

Klasifikacija FFPX NR D
(X = 1, 2 or 3)

3M Deutschland GmbH,
Carl-Schurz-Str.1,

41453 Neuss, Germany
Nurodo, kad gaminys atitinka EN 149 keliamus užsikimšimo
reikalavimus

3M adresas ES:

: Nurodo medicinos prietaiso gamintoją, kaip apibrėžta ES
direktyvose 90/385/EEC, 93/42/EECir 98/79/EC Šaltinis: ISO
15223, 5.1.1

Gamintojas

! Nurodo įgaliotąjį atstovą Europos bendrijoje. Šaltinis: ISO
15223, 5.1.2, 2014/35/EUir (arba) 2014/30/EU

Įgaliotasis atstovas
Europos bendrijoje

T Nurodo subjektą, importuojantį medicinos prietaisą į ES.Importuotojas
V Nurodo, kad gaminys yra medicinos prietaisas.Medicinos

prietaisas
Nurodo gamintojo katalogo numerį, kad būtų galima
identifikuoti medicinos prietaisą. Šaltinis: ISO 15223, 5.1.6<Katalogo numeris

> Nurodo gamintojo partijos kodą / numerį, kad būtų galima
identifikuoti siuntą ar partiją. ISO 15223, 5.1.5

Partijos / Partijos
numeris

)
Nurodo datą, po kurios medicinos prietaisas neturi būti
naudojamas. Šaltinis: ISO 15223, 5.1.4

Galiojimo laiko
pabaiga /
Tinkamumo naudoti
terminas

\ nurodo temperatūros apribojimus, kuriais remiantis medicinos
prietaisas gali būti saugiai naudojamas. Šaltinis: ISO 15223,
5.3.7

Temperatūrinė skalė /
Temperatūros
apribojimas

, Nurodo medicinos prietaisą, kurį reikia apsaugoti nuo
drėgmės. Šaltinis: ISO 15223, 5.3.4

Maksimali
santykinė drėgmė /
Laikyti sausai

W Nurodo brūkšninį kodą, skirtą nuskaityti ir įvesti informaciją apie
gaminį į paciento elektroninį sveikatos įrašą.

Unikalus prietaiso
identifikatorius

Nurodo, kad naudotojui būtina perskaityti naudojimo
instrukcijas, kuriose pateikta svarbi, perspėjanti informacija,
pavyzdžiui, įspėjimai ir atsargumo priemonės, kurių dėl įvairių
priežasčių negalima nurodyti ant paties medicinos prietaiso.
Šaltinis: ISO 15223, 5.4.3ir ISO 15223, 5.4.4

Įspėjimas /
žr. naudojimo
instrukcijas

Z

X Nurodo, kad medicinos prietaise arba jo pakuotėje nėra
natūralaus kaučiuko arba sauso natūralaus kaučiuko latekso,
kaip konstrukcinės medžiagos. Šaltinis: ISO 15223, 5.4.5 ir B
Priedas

Be natūralaus
kaučiuko latekso

) Nurodo medicinos prietaisą, kuris yra skirtas naudoti vienam
pacientui vienos procedūros metu. Šaltinis: ISO 15223, 5.4.2

Tik vienkartiniam
naudojimui

Simbolio pav. Simbolis Aprašymas ir nuoroda
CE ženklinimas Nurodo atitiktį visiems taikomiems Europos Sąjungos

reglamentams ir direktyvoms, kai dalyvauja notifikuotoji įstaiga.

Nurodo finansinį įnašą nacionalinei pakuočių perdirbimo
įmonei pagal Europos direktyvą Nr. 94/62 ir atitinkamus
nacionalinius įstatymus. Pakuočių perdirbimo organizacija
Europoje.

Žalias taškas

XXXX

r Aceste produse intrunesc cerintele standardului EN 149:2001+A1:2009, filtrul folosit impotriva
anumitor particule. Aceste produse trebuie sa fie folosite pentru a ajuta la protejarea utilizatorului de
anumite particule solide si lichide non-volatile in functie de clasificarea lor de performanta: FFP1 pana la
4 x VLM, FFP2 de pana la 12 x VLM si FFP3 de pana la 50 x VLM. VLM – Valoarea Limita Maxima.
Aceste produse indeplinesc cerintele EN 14683:209 Tip IIR, masca medicala utiizata pentru limitarea
transmiterii agentilor infectiosi de la personalul medical catre pacienti si pentru utilizrea in timpul
procedurilor chirurgicale. Aceste produse asigura protectie la penetrarea improscarilor cu lichid. Aceste
produse sunt destinate utilizarii de catre personalul medical specializat, insa modelul 1883+ poate fi
utilizat si de alte specialitati care au nevoie de protectie respiratorie si supapa acoperita.
O atentie deosebita trebuie acordata frazelor de avertizare acolo unde sunt specificate.
^ATENTIONARI SI RESTRICTII
Asigurati-va intotdeauna ca echipamentul complet este: - Corespunzator pentru aplicatie; - Fixat
corect; - Utilizat pe toata perioada expunerii; - Inlocuit atunci cand este necesar.
• Selectarea mastii adecvate, instruirea utilizatorului si intretinerea corespunzatoare a mastii sunt
esentiale pentru ca produsul sa contribuie la protejarea utilizatorului impotriva contaminantilor
aeropurtati. Nerespectarea instructiunilor referitoare la aceste produse de protectie respiratorie si/sau
utilizarea necorespunzatoare a produsului complet, pe parcursul perioadelor intregi de expunere,
poate afecta negativ sanatatea utilizatorului, conducand la boli severe sau incurabile, sau la
invaliditate permanenta.
• Pentru ca aceste produse sa fie adecvate si utilizate corect, urmati reglementarile locale si
consultati toate informatiile furnizate. Pentru mai multe informatii, contactati un specialist SSM/
reprezentantul local 3M Romania, Str. Menuetului 12, Bucuresti, 021-202.8000,
www.SigurantaPersonala.ro.
• Inainte de utilizare, purtatorul trebuie instruit cu privire la utilizarea intregului echipament,
conform standardelor de Sanatate si Securitate in Munca.
• Aceste produse nu ofera protectie impotriva gazelor/vaporilor cum este glutaraldehida.
• Nu folositi in atmosfere in care continutul de oxigen este mai mic de 19,5%. (Definitie 3M. Fiecare
tara poate avea propriile limite privind continutul minim de oxigen. In caz de dubii, cereti mai multe
informatii.)
• Nu folositi pentru protectia respiratorie impotriva contaminantilor atmosferici/concentratiilor care
sunt necunoscute sau care reprezinta un pericol instantaneu pentru viata si sanatate.
• A nu se folosi daca utilizatorul are barba sau par facial, deoarece nu se realizeaza o etansare
corespunzatoare intre fata si garnitura de etansare.
• Acest produs nu elimina riscul de a contracta boli sau infectii.
• Parasiti imediat zona contaminata daca:
a) Respiratia devine dificila. b) Intervin stari de ameteala sau alte neplaceri.
• Va rugam sa semnalati orice incident in legatura cu dispozitivul catre 3M si autoritatea locala
competenta (UE) sau alt organism de reglementare.
• Aruncati si inlocuiti masca de protectie respiratorie la sfarsitul fiecarei ture sau in conformitate cu
politica de control al infectiilor a companiei Dumneavoastra, daca este contaminata cu sange sau
alte materii infectioase, deteriorata, sau in cazul in care nu mai puteti respira prin ea.
• Mastile de protectie respitratorie sunt de unica folosinta. Reutilizarea acestora poate cauza
contaminare incrucisata, poate compromite siguranta utilizatorului si performanta produsului.
• Produsele contaminate trebuie indepartate cu grija si eliminate ca deseuri periculoase in
conformitate cu reglementarile nationale.
• Nu modificati, nu incercati sa curatati si nici sa reparati aceasta masca respiratorie.
• In cazul in care intentionati sa folositi produsul in atmosfera cu pericol de explozie, contactati 3M.
• Inainte de prima utilizare, verificati daca echipamentul se afla in perioada de valabilitate precizata (a
se utiliza pana la data de).
INSTRUCTIUNI PENTRU FIXARE
Vedeti Figura 1. Inainte de fixarea echipamentului asigurati-va ca aveti mainile curate.
Toate componentele mastii de protectie trebuie verificate sa nu prezinte deteriorari inainte de
utilizare. 1. Desfaceti partile echipamentului de protectie respiratorie astfel incat sa obtineti forma
unei cupe. Indoiti usor mijlocul dispozitivului de etansare pe nas. .2. Asigurati-va ca cele doua parti
sunt complet desfasurate. 3. Tineti masca in forma de cupa cu partea deschisa catre fata. Cu
cealalta mana apucati benzile de fixare.Fixati masca sub barbie cu dispozitivul de etansare pe nas in
sus si apoi fixati benzile pe cap. 4. Fixati banda de prindere superioara la partea de sus a capului iar
banda inferioara sub zona urechilor. Ajustati partea de sus si de jos a mastii pentru confort,
asigurati-va ca partile sunt complet desfacute. 5. Folosind ambele maini, apasati pe dispozitivul de
etansare pe nas, pana ce acesta se muleaza pe partea cea mai ingusta a nasului, asfel incat sa se
asigure o etansare buna. Apasarea pe dispozitivul de etansare pe nas cu o singura mana poate
avea ca rezultat o performanta scazuta a mastii de protectie respiratorie. 6. Etansarea pe fata, a
mastii de protectie respiratorie, trebuie verificata inainte de intrarea in spatiul de lucru.
VERIFICAREA FIXARII
1. Acoperiti partea din fata a mastii de protectie respiratorie cu ambele maini, cu atentie, pentru a nu
deranja fixarea anterioara. 2a) masca fara SUPAPA - EXPIRATI adanc; 2b) masca cu
SUPAPA - INHALATI adanc. 3. Daca exista pierderi de aer in jurul nasului, ajustati dispozitivul de
fixare pe nas, pentru eliminarea pierderilor de aer. Repetati testul de verificare a gradului de
etansare, dupa cum s-a mentionat mai sus. 4. Daca exista pierderi de aer pe marginile mastii,
ajustati benzile de fixare pe cap, pentru eliminarea pierderilor de aer. Repetati testul de verificare a
gradului de etansare, dupa cum s-a mentionat mai sus. Daca NU reusiti sa va montati corect masca,
NU INTRATI in zona contaminata. Adresati-va superiorului de la locul de munca. Utilizatorii trebuie
sa testeze gradul de fixare, in conformitate cu reglementarile nationale. Pentru informatii privind
procedurile de verificare a gradului de fixare, contactati 3M.
DEPOZITARE SI TRANSPORT
Depozitati conform instructiunilor producatorului, descrise pe ambalaj.
NOTA: Conditiile medii pot depasi 25°C / 80% UR pentru perioade limitate. Pot atinge o medie de
38°C / 85% UR atata timp cat nu se depaseste o medie de 3 luni din durata de valabilitate a
produsului. Atunci cand depozitati sau transportati acest produs, utilizati ambalajul original. Nu
depozitati in raza directa a luminii solare.
MARCAJ/ GLOSAR

Arata clasificarea produsului in functie de eficacitatea de filtrare
si fuga totala la interior. Sursa: EN 149

Clasificare FFPX NR D
(X = 1, 2 or 3)

3M Deutschland GmbH,
Carl-Schurz-Str.1,

41453 Neuss, Germany
Arata adresa de contact din Europa marcata pe produs,
conform Regulamentului EIP (UE) 425/2016.

Adresa 3M UE

: Arata numarul dispozitivului medical asa cum este definit in
Directivele UE 90/385/EEC,93/42/EEC si98/79/EC. Sursa:ISO
15223, 5.1.1

Producator

!
Arata reprezentantl autorizat in Comunitatea Europeana.
Sursa: ISO 15223, 5.1.2,2014/35/EU si /sau2014/30/EU

Reprezentant
autorizat in
Comnuitatea
Europeana

T Arata entitatea importatoare a dispozitivului medical in UEImportator
V Arata ca acest articol este un dispozitiv medical.Dispozitiv medical

Arata numarul de catalog al producatorului pentru identifcarea
dispozitivului medical. Sursa: ISO 15223, 5.1.6<Numar de catalog

> Arata numarul de lot al producatorului pentru a putea fi
identificat. Sursa: ISO 15223, 5.1.5

Lot / Numar Lot

)
Arata data dupa care dispozitivul medical nu mai poate fi
utiilzat. Sursa: ISO 15223, 5.1.4

Termenul de
valabilitate /
A se utiliza pana la

\ Arata limita de temperatura pana la care poate fi expus
dispozitivul medical. Sursa: ISO 15223, 5.3.7

Intervalul de
Temperatura /
Limita de
temperatura

Titlul simbolului Simbol Descriere si Referinte
Marcaj CE Arata conformitatea cu toate Directivele si Regulamentele

Uniunii Europene cu implicarea organismului notificatXXXX

, Arata ca dispozitivul medical trebuie protejat de umiditate.
Sursa: ISO 15223, 5.3.4

Umiditatea Relativa
Maxima / Pastrati
uscat

W Arata codul de bare pentru scanarea produsului in sistemul
electronic medical.

Identificare unica a
dispozitivului

Arata necesitatea consultarii instructiunilor de utilizare si a altor
informatii de precautie care, din diferite motive, nu pot fi marcate
pe produs. Sursa: ISO 15223, 5.4.3siISO 15223, 5.4.4.

Atentie /
Cititi instructiunile
de utilizare

Z

X Arata ca produsul sau ambalajul acesteia nu contin cauciuc
natural sau cauciuc natural latex. Sursa: ISO 15223, 5.4.5 si
AnexaB

Nu contine cauciuc
natural latex

) Arata ca dispozitivul medical este de unica folosinta, pe durata
unei singure aplicatii. Sursa: ISO 15223, 5.4.2

Nu re-utilizati

Arata contributia financiara catre organismul national de
recuperare a ambalajelor conform Directiva EU nr.94/62.
Organizatia de Recuperare a Ambalajelor din Europa.

Punctul Verde

SHRANJEVANJE IN PRENAŠANJE
Shranjujte v skladu z navodili proizvajalca, glejte embalažo.
OPOMBA: Povprečni pogoji lahko presežejo 25°C / 80% RH za omejena obdobja. V povprečju
lahko dosežejo 38°C / 85% RH, v primeru, da ne gre za več kot 3 mesece roka uporabe izdelka. Pri
shranjevanju ali prenašanju tega izdelka uporabite originalno embalažo. Ne shranjujte na direktni
sončni svetlobi.

OZNAČEVANJE / SLOVARČEK

Za več informacij glejte HCBGregulatory.3M.com

ODOBRITVE
Kot osebno varovalno opremo se ti izdelki vsako leto odobrijo in revidirajo iz strani: BSI Group, The
Netherlands B.V. Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EPAmsterdam, The Netherlands,
številka priglašenega organa 2797. in / ali BSI Assurance UK Ltd, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue,
Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, številka priglašenega organa 0086. Ti izdelki izpolnjujejo
zahteve evropske regulative (EU) 2016/425 in veljavne lokalne zakonodaje. Veljavno evropsko /
lokalno zakonodajo in priglašeni organ se lahko določi s pregledom certifikata in izjave o skladnosti
na spletni strani www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.
Kot medicinski pripomočki ti izdelki izpolnjujejo zahteve Priloge VII k Direktivi Evropske skupnosti
93/42/EGS ali Priloge IV k Evropski uredbi (EU) 2017/745 kot pripomočki razreda 1.
Datum izdaje: 04-2020

Plašāku informāciju skatiet vietnē HCBGregulatory.3M.com

APSTIPRINĀJUMI
Šie produkti kā individuālie aizsardzības līdzekļi ir ikgadēji apstiprināti un pārbaudīti: BSI Group, The
Netherlands B.V. Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EPAmsterdam, The Netherlands,
Notified Body No.2797 un / vai BSI Assurance UK Ltd, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill,
Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, Notified Body No. 0086. Šie produkti atbilst ES Regulas (ES) 2016/425
noteikumiem un piemērojamiem vietējiem tiesību aktiem Piemērojamos Eiropas / vietējos tiesību
aktus un pilnvaroto iestādi var noteikt, pārskatot atbilstības sertifikātu (-us) un deklarāciju (-as)
vietnēwww.3m.com/Respiratory/certs
Kā medicīniskās ierīces šie izstrādājumi atbilst Eiropas Kopienas Direktīvas 93/42/EEK VII.
pielikumam vai Eiropas regulas (ES) 2017/745 IV. pielikumam kā 1. klases ierīces.
Izdošanas datums: 04-2020

Pentru mai multe informatii, vedeti HCBregulatory.3M.com
CERTIFICARI
Fiind un echipament individual de protectie aceste dispozitive sunt aprobate de tip si auditate anual
de catre: BSI Group, The Netherlands B.V. Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP
Amsterdam, The Netherlands, Organism Notificat nr.2797 si/sau BSI Assurance UK Ltd, Kitemark
Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, Organism Notificat nr. 0086. Aceste
produse indeplinesc standardele Uniunii Europene (UE) 2016/425 si cerintele legislatiei locale.
Legislatia locala/Europeana si Organismul Notificat pot fi identificate consultand Certificatele si
Declaratiile de Conformitate, accesandwww.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.
Fiind dispozitive medicale, acetse produse indeplinesc cerintele din Anexa VII a Directivei Comunitatii
Europene 93/42/EEC sau Anexa IV din Regulamentul UE 745/2017 ca dispozitive Clasa I.
Data emiterii: 04-2020

RДанный продукт соответствует требованиям стандарта EN 149:2001+А1:2009,
Фильтрующие полумаски для защиты от аэрозолей. Данные изделия необходимо
использовать для защиты пользователя от определенных твердых и нелетучих жидких частиц
в соответствии с их классификацией: FFP1 до 4 ПДК, FFP2 до 12 ПДК и FFP3 до 50 ПДК. ПДК –
предельно допустимая концентрация. Данные продукты соответствуют требованиям EN
14683:2019 Type IIR, Медицинские маски для ограничения передачи инфекционных агентов от
персонала пациентам и для использования во время хирургических процедур. Эти продукты
также защищают от брызг жидкости. Данные продукты предназначены для персонала
медицинских учереждений, продукт 1883+ также может использоваться другими
профессионалами, в работе которых требуется защита от аэрозолей с покрытым капаном.
Информации, отмеченной данным знаком, следует уделить особое внимание.
^ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ И ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ ПО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЮ
Всегда убеждайтесь, что собранное изделие: - Подходит для данного вида работ; -
Правильно надето; - Используется в течение всего времени нахождения в опасной среде; -
Должно быть заменено в случае необходимости.
• Правильный выбор модели, обучение и соответствующий уход являются обязательными
условиями эффективной защиты пользователя от загрязняющих веществ в воздухе.
Несоблюдение правил эксплуатации данных средств индивидуальной защиты органов
дыхания и/или неправильное ношение изделия в течение всего времени нахождения в
опасной среде могут стать причинами причинения вреда здоровью пользователя и привести
к серьезным или опасным для жизни заболеваниям или к полной потере трудоспособности.
• Для правильного применения ознакомьтесь со всей информацией, входящей в комплект
поставки, и соблюдайте местные нормативы. За дополнительной информацией обращайтесь
к инженеру по охране труда или в представительство 3М.
• Перед началом работы, в соответствии с требованиями по Технике Безопасности и
Охраны Труда работник должен пройти инструктаж по применению изделия.
• Эти изделия не защищают от газов/паров, таких как глутаральдегид.
• Не используйте в среде, концентрация кислорода в которой составляет менее 19,5%.
(Данный уровень рекомендован компанией 3М. В каждой стране может быть установлен свой
предельный уровень кислорода. При наличии сомнений обратитесь к специалисту).
• Не применяйте для защиты органов дыхания от неизвестных воздушных
загрязнений/концентраций или при наличии мгновенной опасности для жизни и здоровья (IDLH).
• Не используйте при наличии бороды или другого волосяного покрова на лице, так как в этом
случае может ухудшиться контакт изделия с кожей лица, что препятствует хорошему
прилеганию.
• Это изделие не устраняет риск какого-либо заражения или проникновения инфекции.
• Следует немедленно покинуть загрязненную территорию в случае:
a) Затруднения дыхания. b) Появления головокружения или другого недомогания.
• Пожалуйста сообщайте о любых серьезных происшествиях, связанных с данными
продуктами, в 3М и в местные уполномоченные органы (ЕС) или в местные регуляторные
органы.
• Снимите и замените изделие при загрязнении кровью или другим инфекционным
материалом, повреждении, повышенном затруднении при дыхании, при окончании работы
или в соответствии с политикой инфекционного контроля вашей организации.
• Фильтрующие маски предназначены только для однократного использования. Повторное
использование этих масок может стать причиной перекрестного загрязнения, угрозой
безопасности пользователя и эффективности продукта в целом.
• Загрязненное изделие необходимо осторожно снять и утилизировать как опасные отходы в
соответствии с государственными нормативами.
• Запрещается вносить изменения в конструкцию, модифицировать, чистить или
ремонтировать фильтрующую полумаску.
• При необходимости эксплуатации во взрывоопасной среде, обратитесь в 3М для получения
дополнительной информации.
• Перед началом использования, всегда проверяйте, что срок годности изделия еще не истек
(дата окончания срока годности).
ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО НАДЕВАНИЮ
См. Рис. 1. Надевайте изделие чистыми руками.
Перед каждым использованием необходимо проверить все компоненты полумаски и
убедиться в отсутствии повреждений. 1. Переверните изделие и, с помощью язычка,
расправьте верхнюю и нижнюю панель для придания чашеобразной формы Немного согните
носовую пластину по центру. 2. Убедитесь, что обе панели полностью расправлены. 3.
Возьмите фильтрующую полумаску в одну руку, раскрытой частью к себе. Обе резинки
возьмите в другую руку. Зацепите фильтрующую полумаску за подбородок и натяните две
резинки на затылок. 4. Расположите верхнюю резинку на темени, нижнюю резинку на шее
ниже ушей. Резинки не должны быть перекручены. Расправьте верхнюю и нижнюю панель,
удостоверьтесь что панели и язычок не смяты. 5. С помощью двух рук обожмите носовую
пластину по форме носа, удостоверьтесь в полном прилегании и хорошей герметичности.
Обжатие носовой пластины только с помощью одной руки может привести к снижению
эффективности фильтрующей полумаски. 6. Перед использованием фильтрующей
полумаски всегда следует проверять плотность прилегания к лицу.
ПРОВЕРКА ПЛОТНОСТИ ПРИЛЕГАНИЯ
1. Полностью накройте фильтрующую полумаску обеими руками, не сдвигая ее с лица. 2а)
Фильтрующая полумаска без клапана выдоха - резко выдохните; 2b) Фильтрующая
полумаска с клапаном выдоха - резко вдохните. 3. Если в области носа проходит воздух,
снова обожмите носовую пластинку для устранения просачивания. Повторите проверку, как
указано выше. 4. Если воздух проходит по краям фильтрующей полумаски, отрегулируйте
положение резинок сзади или вдоль головы для устранения просачивания. Повторите
проверку, как указано выше. Если НЕВОЗМОЖНО достичь правильного прилегания, НЕ
входите в опасную зону. Обратитесь к Вашему руководителю. Пользователи должны
проходить проверку плотности прилегания в соответствии с местным законодательством.
Для получения дополнительной информации о процедурах проверки плотности прилегания,
пожалуйста, обращайтесь в 3М.
ХРАНЕНИЕ И ТРАНСПОРТИРОВКА
Храните в соответствии с инструкцией производителя, см. упаковку.
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: Условия хранения могут превышать температуру 25°С и влажность 80%
ограниченный период времени. Они могут быть увеличены до 38°С и 85% влажности, на
срок не более трех месяцев. При хранении и транспортировке продукция должна находиться
в оригинальной упаковке. Не храните под воздействием прямого солнечного света.

МАРКИРОВКА / ТАБЛИЦА ОБОЗНАЧЕНИЙ

Для более детальной информации, смотрите HCBGregulatory.3M.com

СЕРТИФИКАТЫ
Как средства индивидуальной защиты, данные продукты имеют утверждение типа и
ежегодно проверяются одним из указанных ниже органов: BSI Group, The Netherlands B.V. Say
Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EPAmsterdam, The Netherlands (Нидерланды), Notified
Body No. 2797 и / или BSI Assurance UK Ltd, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowhill, Milton
Keynes MK5 8PP, UK (Соединенное Королевство), Notified Body No. 0086. Данные изделия
соответствуют требованиям Европейского Регламента (EU) 2016/425 и соответствующих
локальных регламентов. Применимые Европейские/местные регламенты и Уполномоченный
Орган указаны в Сертификате(-ах) и Декларации(-ях) Соответствия на сайте
www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.
Как медицинские изделия, данные продукты соответствуют требованиям Приложения VII
Директивы Европейского Сообщества 93/42/EEC или Приложения IV Европейского
Регулятора (EU) 2017/745 как изделия 1 Класса.
Дата Выпуска: 04-2020

Указывает на классификацию продукта согласно
фильтрующей эффективности и максимального
суммарного проникания. Источник: EN 149

Классификация FFPX NR D
(X = 1, 2 or 3)

3M Deutschland GmbH,
Carl-Schurz-Str.1,

41453 Neuss, Germany
Указывает на соответствие Европейского контактного
адреса, нанесенного на продукт, требованиям Регламента
для СИЗ (ЕС) 2016/425.

Адрес 3M в ЕС

: Указывает на производителя изделия медицинского
назначения согласно определению Директив ЕС:
90/385/EEC, 93/42/EEC и 98/79/EC. Источник: ISO 15223,
5.1.1

Производитель

!
Указывает на авторизованнный представитель в
Европейском Сообществе. Источник: ISO 15223, 5.1.2,
2014/35/EU, и/или 2014/30/EU

Уполномоченный
Представитель в
Европейском
Сообществе

T Указывает на субъект, импортирующий медицинское
изделие в Европейский Союз.

Импортер

V Указывает на то, что продукт является медицинским
изделием.

Медицинское
изделие

Указывает номер в каталоге изготовителя так, чтобы
медицинское изделие могло быть идентифицировано.
Источник : ISO 15223, 5.1.6

<Номер в каталоге

> Указывает код партии/номер лота, так чтобы партия или
лот могли быть идентифицированы. Источник: ISO 15223,
5.1.5

Номер лота / Код
партии

)
Указывает дату, после которой медицинское изделие не
должно использоваться. Источник: ISO 15223, 5.1.4

Дата окончания
срока годности /
Использовать до

\ Указывает пределы температур, достижению которых
медицинское изделие может быть безопасно подвержено.
Источник: ISO 15223, 5.3.7

Диапазон
температуры
хранения /
Предел
температуры

, Указывает на медицинское изделие, нуждающееся в
защите от влаги. Источник: ISO 15223, 5.3.4

Максимальная
относительная
влажность /
Хранить в сухом
месте

W Указывает на штрих-код для сканирования информации о
продукте в электронную карточку пациента.

Уникальный
Идентификатор
Изделия

Указывает на то, что пользователь должен обратиться к
инструкциям для изучения важной предостерегающей
информации, такой как предупреждения и меры
предосторожности, которые, по разным причинам, не
могут быть размещены на самом медицинском изделии.
Источник: ISO 15223, 5.4.3 и ISO 15223, 5.4.4.

Осторожно /
Обратитесь к
инструкции по
применению

Z

X Указывает на отсутствие натурального каучука или сухого
натурального латекса в составе материалов конструкции
медицинского изделия или в упаковке медицинского
изделия. Источник: ISO 15223, 5.4.5 и Приложение B

Натуральный
латекс отсутствует

) Указывает на медицинское изделие, предназначенное для
использование только на одном пациенте и в течение
только одной процедуры. Источник: ISO 15223, 5.4.2

Не используйте
повторно

Название
Символа

Символ Описание и Ссылка

маркировка CE Указывает на соответствие всем применимым
Стандартам и Директивам Европейского Союза с
привлечением уполномоченного органа.

Указывает на финансовый вклад в национальную
компанию по утилизации упаковки по Европейской
Директиве № 94/62 и соответствующему национальному
закону. Европейская Организация Утилизации Упаковки.

Зеленая точка

XXXX

c Proizvodi zadovoljavaju uvjete EN 149:2001+A1:2009, maske za lice s fitrirajućim
respiratorima za uporabu protiv čestica. Ovaj proizvod osmišljen je kako bi štitio korisnika protiv
određenih čestica i nehlapljivih tekućina prema klasifikaciji: FFP1 do 4 x TLV, FFP2 do 12 x TLV i
FP3 do 50 x TLV. TLV – granična vrijednost. Ovi proizvodi udovoljavaju zahtjevima EN 14683:2019
Tip IIR, medicinske maske za lice namijenjene ograničavanju prijenosa infektivnih tvari s osoblja na
pacijente i korištenje tijekom kirurških zahvata. Ovi proizvodi također pružaju zaštitu od prodora
tekućine prskanjem. Ovi su proizvodi namijenjeni profesionalnim djelatnicima u zdravstvenoj skrbi,
proizvod 1883+ može se koristiti i od strane drugih profesionalaca koji zahtjevaju zaštitu od čestica s
obloženim ventilom.
Obratite pozornost na sigurnosna upozorenja kada su naznačena.
^UPOZORENJA I OGRANIČENJA
Uvijek budite sigurni da je kompletan proizvod: - odgovarajuć za primjenu - ispravno namješten -
nošen tijekom cijelog perioda izloženosti - zamijenjen kada je potrebno
• Odgovarajući izbor, trening, uporaba i odgovarajuće održavanje su neophodne stavke kako bi
proizvod pomogao korisniku u zaštiti od određenih zagađivača u zraku. Ako ne slijedite sve upute za
uporabu ovih proizvoda respiratorne zaštite i/ili ih ne nosite prema propisima ili ne nosite proizvod
tijekom čitavog vremena izloženosti, može doći do posljedica za korisnikovo zdravlje, ozbiljnih
oboljenja ili trajne nesposobnosti.
• Za ispravno namještanje i pravilnu upotrebu pridržavajte se lokalnih zakona i pratite sve dostupne
informacije. Za više informacija kontaktirajte predstavnika 3M-a <3M East AG, Avenija Većeslava
Holjevca 40, Zagreb, Hrvatska>
• Prije upotrebe, korisnik mora biti educiran za korištenje kompletnog proizvoda u skladu sa
primjenjenim standardima i vodičima za zdravlje i sigurnost.
• Ovi proizvodi ne štite protiv plinova/para kao što je glutaraldehid.
• Ne koristiti u atmosferi koja sadrži manje od 19,5% kisika (3M definicija. Zemlje mogu individualno
primjenjivati vlastita ograničenja za pomanjkanje kisika. Ako niste sigurni kako postupiti, potražite
savjet).
• Ne koristite za respiratornu zaštitu od atmosferskih zagađivača/koncentracija koje su ili nepoznate
ili su trenutno opasne za život i zdravlje (IDLH).
• Ne koristiti ako ste neobrijani, u tom slučaju respirator ne može odgovarajuće prijanjati uz lice.
• Ovi proizvodi ne eliminiraju opasnost od razvijanja neke bolesti ili infekcije.
• Odmah napustiti kontaminiranu prostoriju, ako:
a) Disanje postane otežano. b) Se pojave nesvjestica ili mučnina.
• Molimo da svaki ozbiljan incident u vezi s uređajem prijavite u 3M te lokalnim nadležnim tijelima
(EU) ili lokalnim regulatornim tijelima.
• Odbacite i zamijenite respirator ako se kontaminira krvlju ili drugim zaraznim materijalima, ako se
ošteti, otpor pri disanju postane prevelik, na kraju smjene ili u skladu s politikama za kontrolu infekcija
koje propisuje vaša organizacija.
• Maske za lice s fitrirajućim respiratorima namijenjene su isključivo jednokratnoj uporabi. Ponovno
korištenje tih respiratora može uzrokovati unakrsnu kontaminaciju i ugroziti sigurnost korisnika, kao i
ukupnu funkcionalnost proizvoda.
• Zaraženi proizvodi trebaju se pažljivo ukloniti i odložiti kao opasan otpad u skladu s nacionalnim
propisima.
• Ne mjenjajte, modificirajte, čistite ili popravljajte respirator.
• U slučaju upotrebe u eksplozivnoj atmosferi kontaktirajte 3M.
• Prije prve upotrebe uvijek provjerite je li proizvod valjan za upotrebu (upotrijebiti do datuma)
UPUTSTVO ZA POSTAVLJANJE
Vidi sliku1. Prije postavljanja respiratora ruke moraju biti čiste.
Svi dijelovi respiratora bi trebali biti pregledani radi mogućih oštećenja prije svake uporabe. 1.
Odvojite gornji i donji pokrov sa strane suprotne od oznake i oblikujte oblik šalice Lagano nagnite
prema centru kvačice za nos. 2Provjerite da li su obje strane potpuno otvorene. 3. Primite respirator
jednom rukom s otvorenom stranom prema licu, a u drugu ruku uzmite obje trake. Respirator držite
pod bradom (nosna kopča prema gore) i stavite trake preko glave. 4. Stavite gornju traku na gornji
dio glave, a donju ispod ušiju. Trake ne smiju biti izvrnute. Prilagodite donje i gornje panele za
udobno prijanjanje osiguravajući da panel i jezičak nisu sklopljeni. 5. Upotrijebite obje ruke za
oblikovanje nosne kopče za dobro postavljanje i prianjanje. Nemojte koristiti samo jednu ruku jer to
može prouzročiti manju efikasnost respiratora. 6. Prianjanje respiratora na lice treba provjeriti prije
ulaska u radni prostor.
PROVJERA PRIJANJANJA
1. Pažljivo pokriti respirator sa obje ruke da se ne pomakne. 2a) respirator BEZ VENTILA -
IZDAHNITE jako 2b) respirator SA VENTILOM - UDAHNITE jako 3. Ako zrak izlazi oko nosa,
ponovno prilagodite nosnu kopču da eliminirate prolazak zraka, te ponovite gornji test. 4. Ako zrak
ulazi po rubovima respiratora, pomičite trake da eliminirate protok i ponovite gornji test prianjanja.
Ako NE MOŽETE pravilno podesiti, nemojte ulaziti u opasno područje. Obavijestite svog
supervizora. Korisnici trebaju provjeriti prikladnost modela, u skladu sa lokalnim zahtjevima. Za
informacije u vezi sa procedurama za provjeru prikladnosti modela molimo da kontaktirate 3M.
SKLADIŠTENJE I TRANSPORT
Skladištiti u skladu s uputstvima proizvođača, pogledati pakiranje.
UPOZORENJE: Prosječni uvjeti skladištenja mogu odstupati od 25 C/85% RH ograničeno
vrijeme. Mogu dostići prosječno 38 C / 85% RH, ali ne duže od 3 mjeseca u toku skladištenja
proizvoda. Kada se proizvod sprema ili premješta, koristite originalno pakiranje. Ne ostavljati na
izravnoj sunčevoj svjetlosti.

OZNAKE / TABLICA GLOSARA

Dodatne informacije potražite na adresi HCBGregulatory.3M.com

ODOBRENJA
Kao osobna zaštitna oprema, ovi su proizvodi odobreni i godišnje se provjeravaju od: BSI Group,
The Netherlands B.V. Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EPAmsterdam, The Netherlands,
Prijavljeno tijelo br.2797 i / ili BSI Assurance UK Ltd, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton
Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, Prijavljeno tijelo br. 0086. Proizvodi su sukladni sa zahtjevima Europske
Regulacije (EU) 2016/425 i primjenjive lokalne legislative. Primjenjiva Europska / lokalna legislativa i
Prijavljeno Tijelo mogu se odrediti pregledom Certifikata i Izjava o sukladnosti
nawww.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.
Kao medicinski uređaji, ovi proizvodi udovoljavaju zahtjevima Priloga VII Direktive Europske
zajednice 93/42/EEC ili Priloga IV Europske Uredbe (EU) 2017/745 kao uređaji Klase 1.
Datum izdavanja:04-2020

Označava klasifikaciju proizvoda. Izvor: EN 149Klasifikacija FFPX NR D
(X = 1, 2 or 3)

3M Deutschland GmbH,
Carl-Schurz-Str.1,

41453 Neuss, Germany
Označava da europska adresa za kontakt navedena na
proizvodu udovoljava zahtjevima Uredbe o OZO (EU)
2016/425.

3M EU adresa

: Označava proizvođača medicinskog uređaja u skladu s
definiranim u Direktivama EU 90/385/EEC, 93/42/EEC i
98/79/EC Izvor: ISO 15223, 5.1.1

Proizvođač

! Označava ovlaštenog predstavnika u Europskoj zajednici.
Izvor: ISO 15223, 5.1.2, 2014/35/EU i/ili 2014/30/EU

Ovlašteni predstavnik
u Europskoj zajednici

T Označava entitet koji uvozi medicinski uređaj u EU.Uvoznik
V Označava da je proizvod medicinski uređaj.Medicinski uređaj

Označava proizvođačev kataloški broj da bi se medicinski
uređaj mogao identificirati. Izvor: ISO 15223, 5.1.6<Kataloški broj

> Označava proizvođačev broj serije / partije da bi se omogućila
identifikacija serije ili partije. Izvor: ISO 15223, 5.1.5

Broj partije /
Kod serije

)
Označava datum nakon kojeg se medicinski uređaj ne smije
koristiti. Izvor: ISO 15223, 5.1.4

Rok trajanja /
Iskoristiti do datuma

\ Označava ograničenja temperatura kojima se medicinski
uređaj može sigurno izložiti. Izvor: ISO 15223, 5.3.7

Raspon temperatura /
Ograničenje
temperature

, Označava medicinski uređaj koji je potrebno zaštititi od vlage.
Izvor: ISO 15223, 5.3.4

Maksimalna
relativna vlažnost /
Držati suhim

W Označava crtični kod za skeniranje informacija o proizvodu u
elektronski zdravstveni karton pacijenta.

Jedinstveni
identifikator uređaja

Označava potrebu da korisnik prouči upute za uporabu radi
važnih informacija o mjerama opreza poput upozorenja i
predostrožnosti koje iz niza razloga nije moguće navesti na
samom medicinskom uređaju. Izvor: ISO 15223, 5.4.3 i ISO
15223, 5.4.4.

Oprez /
Proučite upute za
uporabu

Z

X Označava da prirodna guma ili suhi prirodni gumeni lateks nisu
prisutni kao materijal za izradu unutar medicinskog uređaja ili
pakiranja medicinskog uređaja. Izvor: ISO 15223, 5.4.5 i Prilog B

Ne sadrži prirodni
gumeni lateks

) Označava medicinski uređaj namijenjen za jedno korištenje ili
korištenje na jednom pacijentu tijekom jednog zahvata. Izvor:
ISO 15223, 5.4.2

Nije za ponovnu
uporabu

Naziv simbola Simbol Opis i reference
CE oznaka Označava usklađenost sa svim primjenjivim uredbama i

direktivama Europske Unije uz uključivanje ovlaštenog tijela.

Označava financijski doprinos nacionalnoj tvrtki za prikupljanje
ambalaže u skladu s europskom Direktivom br. 94/62 i
odgovarajućim nacionalnim zakonom. Europska organizacija
za prikupljanje ambalaže.

Zelena točka

XXXX

b Тези продукти отговарят на изискванията на EN149:2001+А1:2009 филтриращи
полумаски за защита от частици. Тези продукти трябва да се използват, за да помогнат за
защитата на потребителя от някои твърди и не-летливи течни частици в зависимост от тяхната
класификация и изпълнение: FFP1 до 4 х ГС, FFP2 до 12 х ГС и FFP3 до 50 х ГС. ГС– Гранична
стойност на прага. Тези продукти отговарят на изискванията на EN 14683:2019 тип IIR
медицински маски за лице за употреба за ограничаване на предаването на инфекциозни агенти
от персонала на пациентите и за употреба по време на хирургически процедури. Тези продукти
предлагат също така устойчивост на проникване на пръски течности. Тези продукти са
предназначени за професионални здравни работници, продуктът 1883+ може да се използва и
от други специалисти, като се изисква защита от проникване на частици с обвивна клапа.
Особено внимание трябва да се обърне на предупрежденията, когато е посочено.
^ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ И ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ
Уверете се, че продуктът е: - Подходящ за съответното приложение - Правилно поставен -
Използван през цялото време на излагане - Подменян при необходимост
• Правилният избор, обучение, употреба и поддръжка са необходими, за да може продуктът
да защити потребителя от определени въздушнопреносими замърсители. Неспазването на
всички инструкции за употребата на тези продукти за респираторна защита и/или липсата на
правилно носене на целия продукт по време на излагане на замърсителите, може да увреди
здравето на потребителя, да доведе до сериозно или животозастрашаващо заболяване или
постоянна инвалидност.
• За правилна употреба следвайте местното законодателство и предоставената
информация. За допълнителни въпроси се обръщайте към 3М България ООД (Бизнес Парк
София, Младост 4, сгр.4, ет.2 ПК 1766, тел. 02/9601911.
• Преди употреба, потребителят трябва да бъде обучен за правилното използване на
продукта в съответствие с приложимите стандарти/ ръководства по здраве и
безопасност.
• Тези продукти не предпазват от газове и пари като глутаралдехид.
• Не използвайте в атмосфера със съдържание на кислород по-малко от 19.5%. (По
определение на 3M. Отделните държави могат да определят собствени граници на
кислородния дефицит. Потърсете съвет при съмнение.).
• Не използвайте за респираторна защита, когато атмосферните замърсители или
концентрациите им са неизвестни или са опасни за живота и здравето.
• Не използвайте с брада или друго лицево окосмение, което би възпрепятствало доброто
уплътнение на лицето с продукта.
• Този продукт не премахва риска от контакт с болести или инфекции.
• Веднага напуснете замърсената зона при:
a) затруднено дишане; b) поява на замаяност или дискомфорт;
• Съобщавайте всякакви настъпили сериозни инциденти по отношение на изделието на 3M и
местния компетентен орган (ЕС) или местния регулаторен орган.
• Изхвърлете и подменете респиратора, ако той се замърси с кръв или друг заразен
материал, ако се повреди, дихателното съпротивление е прекомерно или в края на смяната,
в съответствие с политиката на вашата организация за контрол на инфекциите.
• Филтриращите респиратори за лице са само за еднократна употреба. Повторна употреба на
тези респиратори може да причини кръстосана контаминация, да компрометира
безопасността на потребителите и цялостната функционалност на продукта.
• Замърсените продукти трябва да се отстраняват внимателно и да се изхвърлят като опасни
отпадъци в съответствие с националните разпоредби.
• Да не се променя, видоизменя, почиства или ремонтира този респиратор.
• При планирано използване в експлозивна атмосфера се обърнете към 3М.
• Преди първоначална употреба винаги проверявайте дали продуктът е в срок на годност
(вижте датата).
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА ПОСТАВЯНЕ
Виж Фиг.1. Преди поставяне се уверете, че ръцете Ви са чисти.
Всички части на респиратора трябва да бъдат проверени за повреди преди всяка употреба.
1. При обърната на горе задна страна и използвайки уширението в долната част , разделете
горния и долния панел за да се образува чашковидна форма. Огънете леко в центъра на
носовата пластина. 2. Уверете се, че и двата панела са напълно разгънати. 3. Поставете с
вътрешната страна към лицето използвайки едната си ръка. Вземете и двете ленти с другата
ръка. Задръжте респиратора под брадата с часта за оформяне около носа нагоре и
издърпайте лентите над главата. 4. Поставете горната лента над върха на главата, а долната
под ушите. Лентите не трябва да са усукани. Нагласете комфортно горния и долния панел и
се уверете, че панелите и уширението в долната част не са подгънати навътре. 5. С двете си
ръце притиснете пластината около носа така, че да постигнете плътно прилягане и добро
уплътнение. Притискането само с една ръка на уплътнението около носа може да доведе до
намаляване ефективността на респиратора. 6. Прилягането на респиратора към лицето
трябва да бъде проверено преди влизане в работната атмосфера.
ПРОВЕРКА НА ПОСТАВЯНЕТО
1. Покрийте предната част на респиратора с двете си ръце, като внимавате да не нарушите
прилягането. 2а) За респиратори без клапан – ИЗДИШАЙТЕ рязко 2б) За респиратори
с клапан – ВДИШАЙТЕ рязко 3. Ако прониква въздух покрай носа нагласете отново
уплътнението за да премахнете проникването. Повторете гореописаната проверка. 4. Ако
прониква въздух покрай краищата на респиратора нагласете лентите така, че да премахнете
проникването. Повторете гореописаната проверка. Ако НЕ МОЖЕТЕ да постигнете правилно
уплътнение, НЕ влизайте в опасната зона. Обърнете се към Вашият отговорник по
безопасност. Потребителите трябва да бъдат проверявани относно начина на поставяне в
съответствие с националните изисквания. Информация за проверка на поставянето можете
да получите от 3М.
СЪХРАНЕНИЕ И ТРАНСПОРТИРАНЕ
Съхранявайте в съответствие с инструкциите на производителя, посочени на опаковката.
ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Средните температури на съхранение може да надвишат 25°С/ 80% влага
за кратки периоди от време. Те може да достигнат 38°С/85% влага, за не повече от 3 месеца
от срока на годност на продукта. При съхранение или транспортиране на продукта,
използвайте оригиналната опаковка. Съхранявайте далеч от пряка слънчева светлина.

Посочва класификация на продукта: Източник: EN 149Класификация FFPX NR D
(X = 1, 2 or 3)

3M Deutschland GmbH,
Carl-Schurz-Str.1,

41453 Neuss, Germany
Показва пощенски адрес, както е дефиниран в Регламент
за РРЕ (ЕС) 2016/425.

Адрес на 3M в ЕС

: Посочва производителя на медицинското изделие, както е
посочено в директиви на ЕС90/385/EEC,93/42/EEC, и
98/79/EC Източник:ISO 15223, 5.1.1

Производител

!
Посочва упълномощения представител в Европейската
общност. Източник: ISO 15223, 5.1.2,2014/35/EU и/или
2014/30/EU

Упълномощен
представител в
Европейската
общност

T Посочва юридическото лице, внасящо медицинското
изделие в ЕС.

Вносител

V Посочва, че елементът е медицинско изделие.Медицинско
изделие

Посочва каталожния номер на производителя, така че
медицинското изделие да може да бъде идентифицирано.
Източник: ISO 15223, 5.1.6

<Каталожен номер

> Посочва артикулния/партидния номер на производителя,
така че партидата да може да се идентифицира. Източник:
ISO 15223, 5.1.5

Артикулен/партид
ен номер

)
Посочва датата, след която медицинското изделие не
трябва да се използва. Източник: ISO 15223, 5.1.4

Краен срок на
годност /
Срок на годност

\ Посочва ограниченията на температурата, на която
медицинското изделие може да се излага безопасно.
Източник: ISO 15223, 5.3.7

Температурен
диапазон /
Ограничение за
температурата

, Посочва медицинско изделие, което трябва да се
предпазва от влага. Източник: ISO 15223, 5.3.4

Максимална
относителна
влажност /
Подържайте сух.

W Посочва баркод за сканиране на информация за продукта
в електронното здравно досие на пациента.

Уникален
идентификатор на
изделието

Посочва необходимостта потребителят да направи
справка с инструкциите за употреба за важна предпазна
информация като предупреждения и предпазни мерки,
които не могат поради ред причини да се поставят върху
самото медицинско изделие. Източник: ISO 15223, 5.4.3 и
ISO 15223, 5.4.4.

Внимание /
Направете
справка с
инструкциите за
употреба

Z

X Посочва, че няма естествен каучук или сух естествен
каучуков латекс като материал на изработка в
медицинското изделие или опаковката на медицинското
изделие. Източник: ISO 15223, 5.4.5 и Приложение B

Не съдържа
естествен
каучуков латекс

) Посочва медицинско изделие, което е предназначено за
еднократна употреба при един пациент по време на една
процедура. Източник: ISO 15223, 5.4.2

Да не се използва
повторно

Заглавие на
символ

Символ Описание и справочна информация

СЕ маркировка Посочва съответствие с регламентите и директивите на
Европейския съюз и ангажираността на уведомените
органи.

Посочва финансов принос към националната компания за
възстановяване на опаковки съгласно Директива № 94/62
на ЕС и съответното национално законодателство.
Packaging Recovery Organization Europe.

Зелена точка

XXXX

T Bu ürün, partiküllere karşı filtreleme sağlayan maske standardı olan EN149:2001+A1:2009'nın
gerekliliklerini sağlamaktadır. Bu ürünler kullanıcıyı bazı katı ve uçucu olmayan likit partiküllere karşı
korumaya yardımcıdır. Sınıflandırma performansı FFP1 4 x ESD, FFP2 12 x ESD ve FFP3 50 x ESD'E
kadar. ESD – Eşik Sınır Değeri. Bu ürünler, personelden haftalara enfeksiyon yapıcı ajanların geçişini
sınırlamak amacıyla kullanımı ve cerrahi operasyonlar sırasında kullanımı için EN 14683:2019 Tip IIR,
Tıbbi yüz maskeleri gereklerini karşılamaktadır. Bu ürünler sıvı sıçramalarının girişine karşı direnç de
sunar. Nu ürünler profesyonel sağlık çalışanlarına yöneliktir, 1883+ ürünü ise örtülü valfli parçacık
korumasına ihtiyaç duyan diğer profesyoneller tarafından da kullanılabilir.
Belirtilen yerlerde uyarı ifadelerine özellikle dikkat edilmelidir.
^UYARILAR VE SINIRLAMALAR
Ürünün tamamının daima; - Kullanıma uygun durumda olduğundan; - Doğru bir şekilde
takıldığından; - Maruz kalma süresinin tamamı boyunca giyildiğinden; - Gerektiğinde yenileme
değişiminin yapılmış olduğundan emin olunuz.
• Ürünün kullanan kişiyi havada taşınan bazı kirletici maddelere karşı korumasına yardımcı olmada
uygun ürün seçimi, eğitim, ürün kullanım ve bakım çok önemlidir. Bu solunum koruyucu ürünlerin
kullanımı ile ilgili talimatların tümüne uyulmaması ve/veya tüm maruz kalma süresi boyunca ürünün
tamamının uygun bir şekilde giyilmemesi kullanıcının sağlığını kötü yönde etkileyebilir, ağır veya
yaşamı tehdit eden hastalıklara veya kalıcı sakatlığa yol açabilir.
• Uygunluk ve doğru kullanım için lokal regülasyonları takip edin ve sağlanan bütün bilgilere
başvurun. Daha fazla bilgi için bir iş güvenliği sorumlusu/3M temsilcisi ile irtibata geçin. (3M Türkiye)
• Ürün kullanıcısı, kullanımdan önce, ürünün tamamının kullanılması konusunda geçerli
Sağlık ve Güvenlik standartları/kılavuzlarına uygun olarak eğitim görmelidir.
• Bu ürünler gluteraldehit gibi gaz/buharlara karşı koruma sağlamaz.
• %19,5’dan daha düşük oksijen içeren ortamlarda kullanmayınız. (3M tanımı. Oksijen yetersizliği ile
ilgili olarak her ülke kendi sınır değerlerini uygulayabilir. Tereddüt halinde danışınız)
• Kirletici maddenin ve kirletici madde konsantrasyonunun bilinmediği veya insan sağlık ve yaşamını
ani tehlikeye sokacak (IDLH) ortamlarda solunum koruması için kullanmayınız.
• Yüz ve ürün arasındaki teması engelleyerek sızdırmazlık derecesini bozabileceğinden, kullanan
kişiler sakalsız ve bıyıksız olmalıdır.
• Bu ürün herhangibir hastalık veya enfeksiyon riskini elimine etmez.
• Eğer aşağıdakilerden herhangi birisi meydana gelecek olursa kirlenmiş alanı derhal terk ediniz:
a) Soluk almanın güçleşmesi. b)Baş dönmesi veya başka bir sıkıntı meydana gelirse.
• Lütfen cihaza ilişkin gerçekleşen her türlü ciddi olayı 3M'e ve yerel yetkili merciye 8EU) ve yerel
regülasyon yetkilisine bildirin.
• Maskeye kan veya diğer enfekte olmuş malzemeler sıçramışsa, maske bozulmuşsa, maskeden
nefes almak zorlaştıysa, vardiya bitiminde veya şirketinizin enfeksiyon kontrol politikasının
gerektirdiği şartlara göre maskeyi atın ve değiştirin.
• Filtreli yüz solunum maskeleri tek kullanımlıktır. Bu solunum maskeleri çapraz kirlenmeye neden
olabilir, kullanıcı güvenliğini ve genel performansı tehlikeye atabilir.
• Kontamine olmuş ürünler dikkatli bir şekilde çıkarılmalı ve ülkenin tehlikeli atık mevzuatlarına göre
atılmalıdır.
• Değişiklik yapmayın, modifiye etmeyin, temizlemeyin, tamir etmeyin
• Patlayıcı ortamlarda kullanılmak istenmesi durumunda 3M ile irtibata geçiniz.
• İlk kullanımdan önce, ürünün (kullanıldığı tarihte) belirtilen raf ömrü sınırları içerisinde olup
olmadığını daima kontrol ediniz.
KULLANMA TALİMATLARI
Bakınız Şekil1. Cihazı takmadan önce, ellerinizin temiz olduğundan emin olunuz.
Her kullanım öncesi tüm maske bileşenlerinin herhangi bir hasara karşı incelenmesi tavsiye edilir. 1.
Arka yüzü üste gelecek şekilde ve bandı kullanarak, üst ve alt yaprakları bir kase şekli alacak şekilde
birbirinden ayırınız. Burun klipsinin merkezinde özenle eğin. 2. Her iki yaprağın da hiç katlanmamış
olduğuna dikkat ediniz. 3. Açık tarafı yüze gelecek şekilde maskeyi bir elinizle konik şekline getiriniz.
Baş bantlarını diğer elinize alınız. Maskeyi çenenizin altında, burun kısmı yukarı gelecek şekilde
tutun ve baş bantlarını kafanızın üzerinden geçiriniz. 4. Üstteki baş bandını başınızın tepesine ve
alttaki baş bandını kulaklarınızın altına - ensenize yerleştirin. Baş bantları kıvrılma yapmamalıdır. Üst
ve alt yaprakları, yaprakların ve bandın kıvrılmamasına dikkat ederek rahat giyebileceğiniz bir şekilde
ayarlayınız. 5. Maskenin burun kısmının burun bölümünüze iyice oturup iyi bir sızdırmazlık
sağladığından emin olacak şekilde, her iki elinizi kullanarak burnunuza bastırın. Burun kısmını
sadece tek elinizle sıkıştırmak maskenin performans etkinliğinin azalmasına yol açabilir. 6. Maskenin
yüzüne iyi oturup oturmadığı çalışma yerine girmeden önce kontrol edilmelidir.
UYGUNLUK KONTROLÜ
1. Maskenin konumunu oynatmamaya dikkat ederek maskenin ön yüzünü her iki elinizle kapatınız.
2a) VENTİLSİZ maske – hızlı bir şekilde nefes veriniz; 2b) VENTİLLİ maske – hızlı bir şekilde
nefes alınız. 3. Eğer burnunuz etrafında hava sızıntısı varsa, bunu önlemek için burun klipsini
ayarlayın ve yukarıdaki uygunluk kontrolünü tekrarlayınız. 4. Eğer maskenizin kenarlarından hava
sızıntısı oluyorsa, bunu önlemek için kafanızın yanındaki bağcıkları oynatın ve yukarıdaki uygunluk
kontrolünü tekrarlayın. Uygun bir uyum elde EDEMEZSENİZ, tehlikeli alana GİRMEYİN. Amirinize
danışınız. Kullanıcıların uygunluk kontrolü ulusal gerekliliklere göre yapmalıdır. Uygunluk testi
prosedürleri hakkında bilgi almak için lütfen 3M ile irtibata geçiniz.
DEPOLAMA VE NAKLİYE
Üreticinin talimatlarına uygun olarak saklayınız, bakınız ambalajlama.
NOT:: Ortalama kullanım koşulları sınırlı süreler dahilinde 25ºC / %80 BN değerlerini aşabilir.
Ürünün raf ömrü boyunca 3 ayı aşmamak şartıyla ortalama olarak 38ºC / %85 BN değerlerine
çıkabilir. Bu ürünü depolama ve taşımada, sağlanan orjinal paketi kullanınız. Doğrudan güneş
ışığında depolanmayınız.

İŞARET / TERİMLER TABLOSU

Daha fazla bilgi için bkz. HCBGregulatory.3M.com

ONAYLAR
Kişisel koruyucu ekipman olarak bu ürünler tip onaylıdır ve aşağıdakilerin biri tarafından yıllık olarak
denetlenir: BSI Group, The Netherlands B.V. Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP
Amsterdam, The Netherlands, Notified Body No.2797 ve / veya BSI Assurance UK Ltd, Kitemark
Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, Notified Body No. 0086. Bu ürünler
Avrupa Regülasyonu (EU) 2016/425 in gerekliliklerini karşılamaktadır ve yerel yönetmeliğe
uygulanabilir. İlgili Avrupa / yerel mevzuat ve Onaylanmış Kuruluş, Sertifika (lar) ve Uygunluk Beyanı
(ları) www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs gözden geçirilerek belirlenebilir.
Tıbbi cihaz olarak bu cihazlar Avrupa Topluluğu Direktifi 93/42/EEC veya Sınıf 1 cihaz olarak Avrupa
Regülasyonu (AB) 2017/745 Ek IV gereklerini karşılar.
Basım Tarihi: 04-2020

Filtreleme verimliliği ve maksimum toplam gelen sızıntıya göre
ürün sınıflandırmasını gösterir. Kaynak: EN 149

Sınıflandırma FFPX NR D
(X = 1, 2 or 3)

3M Deutschland GmbH,
Carl-Schurz-Str.1,

41453 Neuss, Germany
Ürünün üzerinde yazılı Avrupa iletişim adresinin PPE
Regülasyonu (AB) 2016/425 gereklerini karşılar.

3M AB Adresi

: AB Direktifler 90/385/EEC,93/42/EEC ve98/79/ECiçinde
tanımlanan tıbbi cihaz üreticisini gösterir. Kaynak:ISO 15223,
5.1.1

Üretici

!
Avrupa Topluluğundaki yetkili temsilciyi gösterir. Kaynak: ISO
15223, 5.1.2,2014/35/EU ve/veya2014/30/EU

Avrupa
Topluluğundaki Yetkili
Temsilci

T Tıbbi cihazı AB içine ithal eden kuruluşu gösterir.İthalatçı
V Ürünün tıbbi cihaz olduğunu gösterir.Tıbbi Cihaz

Tıbbi cihazın tanımlanabilmesi için üreticinin katalog
numarasını gösterir. Kaynak: ISO 15223, 5.1.6<Katalog Numarası

> Parti veya lotun tanımlanması için üreticinin parti kodu/lot
numarasını gösterir. Kaynak: ISO 15223, 5.1.5

Lot/Batch numarası

)
Tıbbi cihazın kullanılabileceği son tarihini gösterir. Kaynak: ISO
15223, 5.1.4

Raf Ömrü Sonu /
Son Kullanma Tarihi

\ Tıbbi cihazın güvenlice atılabilmesi için geçerli sıcaklık sınırını
gösterir. Kaynak: ISO 15223, 5.3.7

SıcaklıkAralığı /
Sıcaklık Limiti

, Tıbbi cihazın nemden korunması gerektiğini gösterir. Kaynak:
ISO 15223, 5.3.4

Maksimum Bağıl
Nem / Kuru tutun

W Ürün bilgilerini hastanın elektronik sağlık kaydına taramak için
kullanılan barkodu gösterir.

Benzersiz Cihaz
Tanımlayıcı

Çeşitli nedenlerle tıbbi cihazın üzerinde sunulamayan uyarılar
ve önlemler gibi önemli tedbir bilgileri için kullanıcının
talimatlara başvurması gerekliliğini gösterir. Kaynak:ISO
15223, 5.4.3 veISO 15223, 5.4.4.

Dikkat /
Kullanım
talimatlarına
başvurun

Z

X Tıbbi cihaz içinde veya tıbbi cihazın ambalajında yapım
malzemesi için doğal kauçuğun veya kuru doğal kauçuğun
bulunmadığını gösterir. Kaynak: ISO 15223, 5.4.5 ve Ek B

Doğal Kauçuk
Lateks mevcut değil

) Tek kullanımlık veya tek bir işlemde tek bir hastaya yönelik tıbbi
bir cihazı gösterir. Kaynak: ISO 15223, 5.4.2

Tekrar Kullanmayın

Simge Başlığı Sembol Açıklama ve Referans

CE işareti Bildirim merci katılımı ile tüm Avrupa Birliği Regülasyonları ve
Direktiflerine uyumu gösterir.

Avrupa Direktifi No. 94/62 ve ilgili ulusal yasa uyarınca ulusal
ambalaj geri kazanım şirketine finansal katkıyı gösterir.
Ambalaj Geri Kazanım Kuruluşu Avrupa.

Yeşil Nokta

XXXX

МАРКИРОВКА/ТАБЛИЦА С РЕЧНИК

За повече информация вижте HCBGregulatory.3M.com

ОДОБРЕНИЯ
Като лично предпазно оборудване, тези продукти са одобрени по тип и редовно се
проверяват от: BSI Group, Холандия B.V. Say Building, Джон М. Кейнсплейн 9, 1066 ЕП
Амстердам, Холандия, Нотифициращ орган № 2797 и / или BSI Assurance UK Ltd, Kitemark
Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, Великобритания, Нотифициращ орган
№ 0086. Тези продукти отговарят на изискванията на европейското законодателство (ЕС)
2016/425 и приложимото местно законодателство. Приложимото европейско/местно
законодателство и нотифициращият орган могат да се определят чрез преглед на
сертификата (ите) и декларацията (ите) за съответствие на www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.
Като медицински изделия, тези продукти отговарят на изискванията на Приложение VII от
Директива 93/42/ЕИО на Европейската общност или Приложение IV на Регламент (ЕС)
2017/745 като изделия клас 1.
Дата на издаване: 04-2020

g Τα προϊόντα αυτά πληρούν τις απαιτήσεις του EN149: 2001 + A1: 2009, μάσκες
αναπνοής για χρήση έναντι σωματιδίων. Αυτά τα προϊόντα θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται για την
προστασία του χρήστη από ορισμένα στερεά και μη πτητικά υγρά σωματίδια σύμφωνα με την
ταξινόμηση των επιδόσεών τους: FFP1 έως 4 x TLV, FFP2 μέχρι 12 x TLV και FFP3 μέχρι 50 x TLV.
TLV – Τιμή Κατώτατου Ορίου. Τα προϊόντα αυτά πληρούν τις απαιτήσεις του EN 14683: 2019
Τύπου IIR, Ιατρικές μάσκες προσώπου που χρησιμοποιούνται για τον περιορισμό της μετάδοσης
μολυσματικών παραγόντων από το προσωπικό στους ασθενείς και για χρήση κατά τη διάρκεια
χειρουργικών επεμβάσεων. Αυτά τα προϊόντα προσφέρουν επίσης αντίσταση στη διείσδυση των
πιτσιλιών υγρού. Αυτά τα προϊόντα προορίζονται για επαγγελματίες εργαζόμενους στον τομέα της
υγείας, το προϊόν 1883+ μπορεί επίσης να χρησιμοποιηθεί από άλλους επαγγελματίες που
χρειάζονται προστασία σωματιδίων με καλυμμένη βαλβίδα.
Ιδιαίτερη προσοχή πρέπει να δοθεί στις προειδοποιητικές δηλώσεις όπου ενδείκνυται.
^ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΚΑΙ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΙ
Να είστε πάντα σίγουροι ότι το προϊόν: - Είναι κατάλληλο για τη χρήση που το χρειάζεστε. - Έχει
εφαρμόσει σωστά. - Φοριέται καθ'όλη τη διάρκεια της έκθεσης. - Αντικαθίσταται όταν είναι
απαραίτητο.
• Η σωστή επιλογή, εκπαίδευση, χρήση και κατάλληλη συντήρηση είναι ουσιαστικές προκειμένου
το προϊόν να βοηθήσει στην προστασία εκείνου που το φορά από ορισμένα αερολύματα. Η
αποτυχία να ακολουθηθούν όλες οι οδηγίες αυτών των προστατευτικών αναπνευστικών συσκευών
και / ή αποτυχία να φορεθεί σωστά το προϊόν κατά τη διάρκεια όλων των περιόδων εκθέσεως,
μπορεί να επηρεάσει την υγεία εκείνου που το φοράει, να οδηγήσει σε σοβαρή ή απειλητική για τη
ζωή ασθένεια ή μόνιμη ανικανότητα.
• Για την καταλληλότητα και την ορθή χρήση ακολουθήστε τοπικούς κανονισμούς και αναφέρεστε
σε όλες τις πληροφορίες που παρέχονται. Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες επικοινωνήστε με τον
ειδικό για θέματα ασφαλείας /τον αντιπρόσωπο της 3M (Τοπικός Διανομέας).
• Πρίν τη χρήση, ο χρήστης πρέπει να εκπαιδεύεται για το προϊόν αυτό σύμφωνα με τους
κανονισμούς Υγείας και Προστασίας.
• Τα προϊόντα αυτά δεν προστατεύουν απο αέρια/ατμούς όπως γλουταραλδεϋδη
• Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε σε περιβάλλοντα με περιεκτικότητα οξυγόνου λιγότερη από 19,5%.
(Ορισμός της 3Μ. Η τιμή της περιεκτικότητας διαφέρει από χώρα σε χώρα. Παρακαλούμε ρωτήστε
εάν υπάρχουν οποιεσδήποτε αμφιβολίες).
• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε για προστασία ενάντια αγνώστων ατμοσφαιρικών ρύπων ή όταν οι
συγκεντρώσεις των ρύπων είναι άγνωστες ή άμεσα επικίνδυνες για τη ζωή και την υγεία (IDLH).
• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη μάσκα με γένια ή άλλη τριχοφυϊα του προσώπου που θα μπορούσε να
εμποδίσει τη σωστή εφαρμογή της μάσκας στο πρόσωπο.
• Το προϊόν αυτό δεν μειώνει τον κίνδυνο οποιαδήποτε ασθένειας ή μόλυνσης.
• Απομακρυνθείτε από τον μολυσμένο χώρο αμέσως εάν:
a) Δυσκολέψει η αναπνοή σας. b) Εάν νιώσετε ζαλάδα ή δυσφορία.
• Παρακαλούμε αναφέρετε οποιοδήποτε σοβαρό συμβάν σε σχέση με τη συσκευή στην 3M και
στην τοπική αρμόδια αρχή (ΕΕ) ή την τοπική ρυθμιστική αρχή.
• Πετάξτε και αντικαταστήστε τη μάσκα αν μολυνθεί με αίμα ή άλλα μολυσματικά υλικά,
καταστραφεί, η αντίσταση της αναπνοής γίνεται υπερβολική, στο τέλος της βάρδιας, ή σύμφωνα με
την πολιτική ελέγχου των λοιμώξεων του οργανισμού σας.
• Οι μάσκες φιλτραρίσματος είναι μόνο για μία χρήση. Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση αυτών των μασκών
μπορεί να προκαλέσει διασταυρούμενη μόλυνση, να θέσει σε κίνδυνο την ασφάλεια των χρηστών
και τη συνολική απόδοση του προϊόντος.
• Τα μολυσμένα προϊόντα θα πρέπει να αφαιρούνται με προσοχή και να απορρίπτονται ως
επικίνδυνα απόβλητα σύμφωνα με τους εθνικούς κανονισμούς
• Μην τροποποιήσετε, καθαρίστε ή επιδιορθώσετε τη μάσκα αυτή.
• Σε περίπτωση παρατεταμένης χρήσης σε εκρηκτικές ατμόσφαιρες, επικοινωνήστε με την 3Μ.
• Πρίν την αρχική χρήση, πάντα να ελέγχετε ότι το προϊόν είναι μεταξύ της δηλωμένης διάρκειας
ζωής του (χρήση με ημερομηνία).
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗΣ
Βλέπε Εικόνα 1. Πριν από τη χρήση, καθαρίστε τα χέρια σας.
Όλα τα μέρη της μάσκας πρέπει να ελέγχονται για τυχόν ζημιές πρίν από κάθε χρήση. 1.
Αναποδογυρίστε τη μάσκα για να πέσουν οι ιμάντες στήριξης προς τα κάτω και τραβήξτε προς τα
έξω το κάτω τμήμα για να σχηματίσετε ένα κύπελλο. Λυγίστε το έλασμα της μύτης στο κέντρο του.
2. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι και οι δύο ιμάντες είναι ξεμπερδεμένοι. 3. Κρατώντας τη μάσκα στο ένα χέρι
περάστε την κάτω από το πηγούνι με το έλασμα μύτης προς τα πάνω και τραβήξτε τους ιμάντες
πάνω από το κεφάλι. 4. Περάστε τον κάτω ιμάντα κάτω από τα αυτιά και τον πάνω ιμάντα πίσω
από την κορυφή του κεφαλιού. Οι ιμάντες δεν πρέπει να στρίβουν. Ρυθμίστε το πάνω και το κάτω
πάνελ έτσι ώστε να εφαρμόζει σωστά, έχοντας βεβαιωθεί ότι τα πάνελ και η γλωττίδα δεν έχουν
διπλώσει πρός τα μέσα. 5. Χρησιμοποιώντας και τα δύο χέρια, πατήστε το έλασμα της μύτης για
να εφαρμόσει στο χαμηλότερο τμήμα της μύτης. Πατώντας το έλασμα με το ένα μόνο χέρι μπορεί να
επηρεάσει την αποτελεσματικότητα του φιλτραρίσματος της μάσκας. 6. Η σωστή εφαρμογή της
μάσκας στο πρόσωπο θα πρέπει να ελέγχεται με το τέστ αρνητικής πίεσης πριν μπείτε στο χώρο
εργασίας.
ΕΛΕΓΧΟΣ ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗΣ
1. Καλύψτε το μπροστινό μέρος της μάσκας με τα δύο χέρια προσέχοντας να μην χαλάσετε την
εφαρμογή της στο πρόσωπο. 2α) Μάσκα χωρίς ΒΑΛΒΙΔΑ - ΕΚΠΝΕΥΣΤΕ απότομα 2β)
Μάσκα με ΒΑΛΒΙΔΑ - ΕΙΣΠΝΕΥΣΤΕ απότομα 3. Αν περνάει αέρας γύρω από τη μύτη, πιέστε ξανά
το έλασμα της μύτης για καλή εφαρμογή 4. Αν περνάει αέρας από τα άκρα, ξανατοποθετήστε
σωστά τα λάστιχα γύρω από το κεφάλι ώστε να περιορίσετε τη διαρροή. Εάν ΔΕΝ ΜΠΟΡΕΣΕΤΕ
να επιτύχετε σωστή εφαρμογή, ΜΗΝ εισέλθετε στον επικίνδυνο χώρο. Δείτε τον επόπτη σας Οι
χρήστες θα πρέπει να ελέγχονται σύμφωνα με τους διεθνής κανονισμούς Για πληροφορίες σχετικά
με τον έλεγχο διαδικασιών εφαρμογής, παρακαλώ επικοινωνήστε με την 3Μ.
ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΜΕΤΑΦΟΡΑ
Αποθηκεύστε τα σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή, βλ. την συσκευασία.
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ:: Οι μέσες συνθήκες μπορούν να ξεπεράσουν τους 25°C / 80% (ΣΥ) για
περιορισμένες περιόδους. Μπορούν να φτάσουν ένα μέσο όρο της τάξεως των 38°C / 85% (ΣΥ) όχι
όμως για παραπάνω από 3 μήνες στην ζωή του προϊόντος στο ράφι. Κατά την αποθήκευση ή
μεταφορά του προϊόντος, χρησιμοποείτε την αρχική συσκευασία. Μην αποθηκεύετε σε ανοιχτό
περιβάλλον που το χτυπάει ο ήλιος.

ΣΗΜΑΝΣΗ / ΠΙΝΑΚΑΣ ΓΛΩΣΣΑΡΙΟΥ

Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες, δείτε το HCBGregulatory.3M.com

ΕΓΚΡΙΣΕΙΣ
Ως προϊόντα ατομικής προστασίας, τα προϊόντα αυτά εγκρίνονται και ελέγχονται ετησίως από: BSI
Group, The Netherlands B.V. Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EPAmsterdam, The
Netherlands, Notified Body No.2797 και / ή Τα προϊόντα αυτά πληρούν τις απαιτήσεις του
Ευρωπαϊκού Κανονισμού (ΕΕ) 2016/425 και της ισχύουσας τοπικής νομοθεσίας. Η ισχύουσα
Ευρωπαϊκή / τοπική νομοθεσία και ο κοινοποιημένος οργανισμός μπορούν να καθοριστούν με την
αναθεώρηση των πιστοποιητικών και των δηλώσεων συμμόρφωσης στην ιστοσελίδα
www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.
Ως ιατρικές συσκευές, τα προϊόντα αυτά πληρούν τις απαιτήσεις του παραρτήματος VII της οδηγίας
93/42 / ΕΟΚ της Ευρωπαϊκής Κοινότητας ή του παραρτήματος IV του ευρωπαϊκού κανονισμού
(ΕΕ) 2017/745 ως συσκευές κλάσης 1.
Ημερομηνία έκδοσης: 04-2020

Δηλώνει την ταξινόμηση προϊόντων σύμφωνα με την
αποτελεσματικότητα του φίλτρου και μέγιστη απόδοση
συνολικής διαρροής προς το εσωτερικό. Πηγή: EN 149

Ταξινόμηση FFPX NR D
(X = 1, 2 or 3)

3M Deutschland GmbH,
Carl-Schurz-Str.1,

41453 Neuss, Germany
Υποδεικνύει ότι η Ευρωπαϊκή διεύθυνση επικοινωνίας που
αναγράφεται στο προϊόν πληροί τις απαιτήσεις του
κανονισμού (ΕΕ) 2016/425 για τα ΜΑΠ.

3Μ Διεύθυνση ΕΕ

: Δηλώνει τον κατασκευαστή του ιατρικού προϊόντος όπως
ορίζεται στις οδηγίες της ΕΕ 90/385/EEC, 93/42/EEC και
98/79/EC. Πηγή: ISO 15223, 5.1.1

Κατασκευαστής

!
Δηλώνει τον εξουσιοδοτημένο αντιπρόσωπο στην Ευρωπαϊκή
Κοινότητα. Πηγή:ISO 15223, 5.1.2, 2014/35/EU ή / και
2014/30/EU

Εξουσιοδοτημένος
Αντιπρόσωπος στην
Ευρωπαϊκή Κοινότητα

T Δηλώνει τον φορέα που εισάγει το ιατρικό προϊόν στην ΕΕ.Εισαγωγέας
V Δηλώνει ότι το προϊόν είναι ιατρική συσκευή.Ιατρική Συσκευή

Δηλώνει τον αριθμό καταλόγου του κατασκευαστή, ώστε να
μπορεί να αναγνωριστεί η ιατρική συσκευή. Πηγή: ISO
15223, 5.1.6

<Αριθμός
Καταλόγου

> Δηλώνει τον batch code/lot number έτσι ώστε να μπορεί να
αναγνωριστεί η παρτίδα. Πηγή: ISO 15223, 5.1.5

Lot /
Batch Number

)
Δηλώνει την ημερομηνία μετά την οποία δεν πρέπει να
χρησιμοποιηθεί η ιατρική συσκευή. Πηγή: ISO 15223, 5.1.4

Τέλος της ζωής του
πρϊόντος στο ράφι /
Χρήση-Ημερομηνία
Λήξης

\ Δηλώνει τα όρια θερμοκρασίας στα οποία η ιατρική συσκευή
μπορεί να εκτεθεί με ασφάλεια. Πηγή: ISO 15223, 5.3.7

Διαβάθμιση
Θερμοκρασίας /
Όριο Θερμοκρασίας

, Δηλώνει ότι η ιατρική συσκευή πρέπει να προστατεύεται από
την υγρασία. Πηγή: ISO 15223, 5.3.4

Ανώτατη Σχετική
Υγρασία /
Διατηρείστε τη
Στεγνή

W Δείχνει το barcode για τη σάρωση πληροφοριών προϊόντος
σε ηλεκτρονικό αρχείο υγείας ασθενούς.

Μοναδικό
αναγνωριστικό
συσκευής

Υποδεικνύει ότι ο χρήστης πρέπει να συμβουλεύεται τις
οδηγίες χρήσης για σημαντικές πληροφορίες
προειδοποίησης, όπως προειδοποιήσεις και προφυλάξεις
που δεν μπορούν, για διάφορους λόγους, να παρουσιαστούν
στην ίδια την ιατρική συσκευή. Πηγή: ISO 15223, 5.4.3 καιISO
15223, 5.4.4.

Προσοχή /
Συμβουλευτείτε τις
οδηγίες χρήσης

Z

X Αναφέρει ότι το φυσικό ελαστικό ή το στεγνό φυσικό ελαστικό
latex δεν εμπεριέχεται ως υλικό κατασκευής εντός του ιατρικής
συσκευής ή της συσκευασίας ιατρικής συσκευής. Πηγή: ISO
15223, 5.4.5 και Παράρτημα B

Το φυσικό ελαστικό
Latex δεν
εμπεριέχεται

) Δηλώνει ότι η ιατρική συσκευή προορίζεται για μία χρήση ή
για χρήση σε έναν μόνο ασθενή κατά τη διάρκεια μιας ενιαίας
διαδικασίας. Πηγή: ISO 15223, 5.4.2

Μην την
επαναχρησιμοποιέιτε

Τίτλος Συμβόλου Σύμβολο Περιγραφή και Αναφορά

Σήμανση CE Δηλώνει τη συμμόρφωση με όλους τους ισχύοντες
Κανονισμούς της Ευρωπαϊκής Ένωσης και των Οδηγιών του
αρμόδιου φορέα.

Υποδεικνύει χρηματοδοτική συνεισφορά στην εθνική εταιρεία
ανάκτησης συσκευασιών σύμφωνα με την ευρωπαϊκή οδηγία
αριθ. 94/62 και την αντίστοιχη εθνική νομοθεσία. Οργανισμός
ανάκτησης συσκευασιών στην Ευρώπη.

Green Dot

XXXX

I Questi prodotti soddisfano i requisiti della norma EN149:2001+A1:2009, facciali filtranti da
usare contro le polveri. Questi prodotti devono essere utilizzati per proteggere l'utilizzatore da alcuni
particolati solidi e liquidi non volatili in accordo con la relativa classificazione delle prestazioni: FFP1
fino a 4 x TLV, FFP2 fino a 12 x TLV e FFP3 fino a 50 x TLV. *TLV – Valore Limite di Soglia. Questi
prodotti soddisfano i requisiti della norma EN 14683:2019 Tipo IIR, mascherine chirurgiche per
limitare la trasmissione di agenti infettivi dal personale ai pazienti e da usare durante le operazioni
chirurgiche. Questi prodotti offrono anche resistenza alla penetrazione di spruzzi di liquidi. Questi
prodotti sono destinati al personale sanitario, il prodotto 1883+ può anche essere usato da altri
operatori che necessitano di proteggersi dalle particelle mediante una valvola di espirazione.
Prestare particolare attenzione alle frasi di avvertimento dove indicate.
^AVVERTENZE E LIMITAZIONI
Assicurarsi sempre che il prodotto completo sia: - Adatto all'applicazione - Indossato correttamente -
Indossato per tutto il periodo di esposizione - Sostituito quando necessario.
• Una giusta selezione, formazione all’uso ed una adeguata manutenzione sono essenziali per offrire
a chi indossa il prodotto una protezione da alcuni contaminanti aerodispersi. L’inosservanza delle
istruzioni qui riportate sull’uso di questi dispositivi per la protezione delle vie respiratorie e/o il
mancato indossamento per tutto il periodo di esposizione, può arrecare danni alla salute, invalidità
gravi anche di carattere permanente.
• Per l'adeguatezza e l'uso corretto seguire le normative locali e riferirsi a tutte le informazioni fornite.
Per maggiori informazioni contattare una persona esperta in materia di sicurezza sul lavoro o un
rappresentante 3M.
• Prima dell'uso l'utilizzatore deve essere formato all'utilizzo corretto del prodotto, in accordo
con le norme e le linee guida sulla salute e sicurezza in vigore.
• Questi prodotti non proteggono da gas e vapori quali la glutaraldeide.
• Non utilizzare in atmosfere contenenti meno del 19.5% di ossigeno (definizione 3M. I limiti
riguardanti la presenza di ossigeno possono variare da nazione a nazione. In caso di dubbi, chiedere
informazioni in merito).
• Non usare per la protezione delle vie respiratorie contro contaminanti atmosferici/concentrazioni
che sono sconosciuti o immediatamente pericolosi per la vita e la salute (IDLH).
• Non usare con barba, basette o baffi che potrebbero impedire una buona tenuta del respiratore sul
volto.
• Questo prodotto non elimina il rischio di contrarre malattie o infezioni.
• Abbandonare immediatamente l’area contaminata se:
a) La respirazione diventa difficoltosa. b) Compaiono vertigini o altri malesseri.
• Si prega di segnalare qualsiasi grave incidente verificatosi con il dispositivo a 3M e all'autorità locale
competente (UE) o all'ente responsabile locale.
• Smaltire e sostituire il respiratore se dovesse contaminarsi con sangue o altri materiali infetti, se
dovesse danneggiarsi, se la resistenza respiratoria dovesse diventare eccessiva, alla fine del turno o
in accordo con le politiche di controllo delle infezioni della vostra organizzazione.
• I respiratori facciali filtranti sono esclusivamente monouso. Il riutilizzo di questi respiratori può
causare casi di contaminazione crociata, nonché compromettere la sicurezza di chi li indossa e le
prestazioni generali del prodotto.
• I prodotti contaminati devono essere rimossi con attenzione e smaltiti come rifiuti pericolosi, in
accordo con la legislazione nazionale.
• Non alterare, modificare, pulire o riparare questo respiratore.
• In caso sia necessario l'uso in atmosfera esplosiva, contattare 3M.
• Prima dell'utilizzo, verificare sempre che il prodotto non sia scaduto.
ISTRUZIONI PER L'INDOSSAMENTO
Vedere Figura 1. Prima di indossare il respiratore assicurarsi che le mani siano pulite.
Prima di ogni utilizzo controllare il respiratore in ogni sua parte per assicurarsi che non ci siano danni.
1. Con il respiratore capovolto ed usando la linguetta, separare il lembo superiore e quello inferiore
formando così una forma a coppa. Piegare leggermente lo stringinaso al centro. 2. Assicurarsi che
entrambi i lembi siano completamente aperti. 3. Reggere il respiratore a coppa in una mano con il
lato aperto verso la faccia. Prendere entrambi gli elastici con l'altra mano. Tenere il respiratore sotto il
mento, con lo stringi naso in alto, e tirare gli elastici sopra la testa. 4. Posizionare l'elastico superiore
sulla sommità della testa e quello inferiore sotto le orecchie. Gli elastici non devono essere
attorcigliati o incrociati. Aggiustare i lembi superiore ed inferiore per un confortevole indossamento,

Indica la classificazione del prodotto. Fonte: EN 149Classificazione FFPX NR D
(X = 1, 2 or 3)

3M Deutschland GmbH,
Carl-Schurz-Str.1,

41453 Neuss, Germany
Indica l'indirizzo postale come definito nel regolamento PPE
(UE) 2016/425.

Indirizzo UE di 3M

: Indica il produttore del dispositivo medico come definito nelle
Direttive UE 90/385/EEC, 93/42/EEC e 98/79/EC Fonte: ISO
15223, 5.1.1

Produttore

!
Indica il rapresentante autorizzato nella Comunità europea.
Fonte: ISO 15223, 5.1.2, 2014/35/EU e/o 2014/30/EU

Rappresentante
autorizzato nella
Comunità europea

T Indica l'entità che importa il dispositivo medico nell'UE.Importatore
V Indica che l'articolo è un dispositivo medico.Dispositivo medico

Indica il numero di catalogo del produttore in modo da poter
identificare il dispositivo medico. Fonte: ISO 15223, 5.1.6<Numero di catalogo

> Indica il numeo di lotto/serie in modo da poter identificare il lotto
o la serie. Fonte: ISO 15223, 5.1.5

Numero di
lotto/serie

)
Indica la data dopo la quale il dispositivo medico non deve
essere utilizzato. Fonte: ISO 15223, 5.1.4

Fine del periodo di
validità /
Utilizzo entro la data

\ Indica i limiti di temperatura a cui il dispositivo medico può
essere esposto in modo sicuro. Fonte: ISO 15223, 5.3.7

Intervallo di
temperatura /
Limite di temperatura

, Indica un dispositivo medico che deve essere protetto
dall'umidità. Fonte: ISO 15223, 5.3.4

Massima Umidità
Relativa /
Mantenere in luogo
asciutto

W Indica il codice per scansionare le informazioni di prodotto nella
cartella clinica elettronica del paziente.

Identificazione
unica del dispositivo

Indica che è necessario consultare le istruzioni d'uso per
ottenere importanti informazioni cautelative, come avvertenze
e precauzioni che, per una serie di motivi, non possono essere
indicate direttamente sul dispositivo medico. Fonte: ISO
15223, 5.4.3 eISO 15223, 5.4.4.

Attenzione /
Consultare le
istruzioni d'uso

Z

X Indica che il lattice di gomma naturale non è stato utilizzato
come materiale di fabbricazione nel dispositivo medico o nel
relativo imballaggio. Fonte: ISO 15223, 5.4.5 e allegato B

Senza lattice di
gomma naturale

) Indica un dispositivo medico che è destinato a essere utilizzato
sola una volta o su un unico paziente durante una sola
operazione. Fonte: ISO 15223, 5.4.2

Non riutilizzare

Nome del simbolo Simbolo Descrizione e riferimento
Marcatura CE Indica la conformità a tutti i regolamenti e alle direttive

applicabili dell'Unione Europea con l'intervento di un organismo
notificato.

Indica un contributo finanziario all'azienda nazionale per il
recupero degli imballaggi secondo la direttiva europea n. 94/62
e la corrispondente legge nazionale. Packaging Recovery
Organization Europe.

Punto verde

XXXX

assicurarsi che i due lembi non siano piegati. 5. Con entrambe le mani modellare lo stringinaso
secondo la forma del setto nasale per assicurare un corretto indossamento ed una buona tenuta.
Modellare lo stringinaso con una sola mano può provocare una perdita di efficienza del respiratore.
6. La tenuta del respiratore sul volto deve essere verificata prima di entrare nell'area di lavoro.
VERIFICA DELLA TENUTA
1. Coprire la parte frontale del respiratore con entrambe le mani assicurandosi di non compromettere
la tenuta sul volto. 2a) Respiratori SENZA VALVOLA - ESPIRARE con decisione. 2b)
Respiratori CON VALVOLA - INSPIRARE con decisione. 3. Se si avvertono perdite di aria intorno al
naso, riposizionare lo stringinaso per eliminare la perdita. Ripetere la prova di tenuta come sopra. 4.
Se l'aria esce dai bordi del respiratore, aggiustare gli elastici sui lati e sulla testa per eliminare la
perdita. Ripetere la prova di tenuta come sopra. Nel caso in cui NON sia possibile ottenere una
tenuta perfetta, NON entrare nell'area contaminata. Chiedete al vostro supervisore. La tenuta al volto
del respiratore dovrebbe essere verificata secondo la legislazione nazionale vigente, se esistente.
Per informazioni riguardanti il test di tenuta (Fit Test) potete contattare 3M.
CONSERVAZIONE E TRASPORTO
Conservare conformemente alle istruzioni fornite dal fabbricante. Vedere la confezione.
NOTA: Le condizioni medie possono superare i 25°C / 80% RH per periodi limitati. Queste
possono raggiungere una media di 38°C / 85% RH, per un periodo non superiore ad un totale di 3
mesi nella vita utile del prodotto. Usare l'imballo originale per conservare e trasportare questo
prodotto. Non conservare alla luce diretta del sole.
TABELLA DI SIMBOLI/TERMINI

Per ulteriori informazioni, consultare HCBGregulatory.3M.com
APPROVAZIONI
In quanto dispositivi di protezione individuale, questi prodotti sono omologati e controllati una volta
all'anno da: BSI Group, The Netherlands B.V. Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP
Amsterdam, The Netherlands, Organismo Notificato N° 2797 e/o BSI Assurance UK Ltd, Ketemark
Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, Organismo Notificato N° 0086. Questi
prodotti soddisfano i requisiti del Regolamento Europeo (EU) 2016/425 e della normativa locale
applicabile. E' possibile prendere visione della normativa europea/locale applicabile e dell'organismo
notificato consultando il Certificato e la Dichiarazione di Conformità sul sito
www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs
In quanto dispositivi medici, questi prodotti soddisfano i requisiti dell'allegato VII della direttiva della
Commissione europea 93/42/EEC o dell'allegato IV del regolamento europeo (UE) 2017/745 come
dispositivi di classe 1.
Data di emissione: 04-2020

u Дані продукти відповідають вимогам стандарту EN149: 2001 + A1: 2009, фільтруючі
респіраторі, для використання від аерозолів. Ці продукти повинні бути використані, щоб
допомогти захистити власника від деяких твердих і нелетких рідких частинок відповідно до їх
класифікації ефективності: FFP1 до 4 х ГДК, FFP2 до 12 х ГДК і FFP3 до 50 х ГДК. ГДК –
гранично допустима концентрація. Ці продукти відповідають вимогам EN 14683: 2019 типу IIR,
медичні маски для обличчя для використання для обмеження передачі інфекційних агентів
від персоналу до пацієнтів та для використання під час хірургічних процедур. Ці вироби також
пропонують стійкість до проникнення бризок рідини. Ці вироби призначені для професійних
медичних працівників, виріб 1883+ може також використовуватися іншими професіоналами,
які потребують захисту від твердих часток із додатково захищеним клапаном.
Особливу увагу слід приділяти попередженням, якщо це вказано.
^ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ ТА ОБМЕЖЕННЯ
Необхідно впевнитись, що цей виріб: - Придатний для данного виду робіт; - Використовується
згідно наведених інструкцій; - Використовується протягом усього часу знаходження у
небезпечній зоні; - Своєчасно замінюється у випадку необхідності.
• Щоб забезпечити захист користувача від певних аерозольних забруднювачів повітря,
необхідно впевнитись, що правильно вибрано засіб захисту, користувач пройшов відповідне
навчання, використовує та обслуговує засіб захисту як належне. Недотримання усіх інструкцій
під час використання цього виробу та/або невикористання респіраторного захисту протягом
усього часу знаходження в небезпечних умовах може несприятливо вплинути на здоров’я
робітника та призвести до серйозних захворювань або постійної непрацездатності.
• Для доцільного та відповідного використання дотримуйтеся локальних вимог та усієї
супровідної інформації. Для детальної інформації звертайтеся до спеціаліста з охорони праці
або представника 3М.
• Перед початком користування засобом індивідуального захисту користувач має
пройти відповідне навчання.
• Ці вироби не захищають від газів та випарів, наприклад, глютаральдегіду.
• Не використовувати при концентрації кисню в повітрі менше 19,5% (рекомендація 3M;
нормативні документи різних країн можуть встановлювати свої вимоги щодо допустимого
рівня кисню у повітрі; якщо у вас виникають сумніви, звертайтесь за інформацією до
уповноважених організацій).
• Не використовувати для респіраторного захисту від невідомих атмосферних забруднювачів;
якщо концентрація забруднення повітря невідома або є миттєво небезпечною для життя та
здоров’я.
• Виріб не призначений для користувачів із бородою або іншим заростом на обличчі, що може
вплинути на щільність прилягання респіратора та суттєво знизити рівень захисту.
• Цей виріб не здатний повністю усунути ризик інфекційного зараження та розвинення
захворювання.
• Терміново залиште забруднену зону, якщо:
a) Дихати стає важко. b) З’явилось запаморочення або інше нездужання.
• Будь ласка, повідомте про будь-який серйозний інцидент, що стався стосовно виробу 3M, та
місцевому компетентному органу (ЄС) або місцевому регулюючому органу.
• Викиньте і заміните респіратор, якщо він забруднений кров'ю або іншим інфекційним
матеріалом, пошкоджений, опір до дихання стає надмірним, наприкінці зміни або відповідно
до політики інфекційного контролю вашої організації.
• Фільтруючі респіратори для обличчя лише для одноразового використання. Повторне
використання цих респіраторів може спричинити перехресне забруднення, погіршити безпеку
користувача та загальну ефективність продукту.
• Забруднені продукти слід обережно видалити і утилізувати як небезпечні відходи відповідно
до національних правил.
• Не змінюйте, не модифікуйте, не чистіть, не ремонтуйте респіратор.
• Перед використанням цього виробу у вибухонебезпечній атмосфері зверніться до технічного
представника Відділу матеріалів та засобів безпеки праці місцевого офісу компанії 3М.
• Перед початком використання впевніться, що не закінчився термін придатності виробу
(кінцевий термін використання).
ІНСТРУКЦІЯ З ОДЯГАННЯ
Дивіться малюнок 1. Під час одягання респіратора руки користувача мають бути
чистими.
Перед використанням необхідно перевірити цілісність усіх компонентів респіратора. 1.
Розведіть верхню та нижню панелі респіратора як показано на малюнках 1 і 2. Обережно
зігніть носовий зажим по його центральній частині. 2. Впевніться, що обидві панелі розведені
повністю. 3. Прикладіть респіратор до обличчя таким чином, щоб його нижня частина
закривала підборіддя, а верхня з носовою перемичкою – перенісся. Паски кріплення заведіть
за голову. 4. Розташуйте нижній пасок кріплення нижче вух, а верхній – на верхній частині
потилиці. Відрегулюйте положення верхньої та нижньої панелей респіратора, щоб вони
комфортно та щільно закривали перенісся та підборіддя. Впевніться, що панелі не
загортаються усередину респіратора. 5. Обома руками обтисніть носову перемичку по формі
носу. Обтискання носової пластинки за допомогою тільки однієї руки зазвичай не дає
достатньо щільного прилягання та знижує ефективність використання респіратора. 6. Кожного
разу перед початком використанням респіратора необхідно перевірити щільність його
прилягання до обличчя.
ПЕРЕВІРКА ЩІЛЬНОСТІ ПРИЛЯГАННЯ
1. Закрийте поверхню респіратора обома руками, не зрушуючи респіратор з місця. 2a) Для
респіратора без клапана видиху – різко видихніть; 2б) Для респіратора з клапаном
видиху – різко вдихніть. 3. У разі проходження повітря біля носу, краще обтисніть носову
пластинку. Знову повторіть перевірку. 4. У разі проходження повітря по смузі обтюрації
респіратора, необхідно відрегулювати положення респіратора та пасків кріплення. Знову
повторіть перевірку. Якщо щільного прилягання маски досягнути НЕ ВДАЄТЬСЯ, входити до
забрудненої зони НЕ ДОЗВОЛЯЄТЬСЯ. Зверніться до Вашого керівника. У деяких країнах
перед початком користування респіратором користувач має пройти тест на перевірку
щільності прилягання респіратора до обличчя. Зверніться до місцевого офісу компанії 3М,
щоб отримати більше інформації щодо проведення перевірки щільності прилягання.
ЗБЕРІГАННЯ Й ТРАНСПОРТУВАННЯ
Зберігати у відповідності з інструкцією виробника, дивіться відповідну інформацію на упаковці.
ПРИМІТКА.: Температура зберігання може перевищувати 25°С при відносній вологості
повітря до 80%, але такі умови зберігання прийнятні тільки впродовж обмежених проміжків
часу. Температура зберігання може сягнути 38°C при відносній вологості повітря 85%, але
максимальний загальний час зберігання виробу за таких умов не повинен перевищувати 3
місяці. Для зберігання або транспортування виробу використовуйте оригінальну упаковку. Не
зберігайте вироби під прямими сонячними променями.

Позначає класифікацію продукту відповідно до
ефективності фільтрації та максимального загального
внутрішнього витоку. Джерело: EN 149

Класифікація FFPX NR D
(X = 1, 2 or 3)

3M Deutschland GmbH,
Carl-Schurz-Str.1,

41453 Neuss, Germany
Вказує на то, що європейська контактна адреса, позначена
на продукті, відповідає вимогам Регламенту ЗІЗ (ЄС)
2016/425.

3M адреса ЄС

: Вказує виробника медичного виробу, як визначено
Директивами ЄС 90/385/EEC, та 93/42/EEC та .98/79/EC
Джерело: ISO 15223, 5.1.1

Виробник

! Вказує уповноваженого представника в Європейському
співтоваристві. Джерело: ,ISO 15223, 5.1.2, 2014/35/EU та /
або 2014/30/EU

Уповноважений
представник у
Європейському
співтоваристві

T Позначає особу, яка імпортує медичний виріб до ЄС.Імпортер
V Вказує, що предмет є медичним виробом.Медичний Виріб

Вказує номер каталогу виробника, щоб медичний виріб
можна було ідентифікувати. Джерело: ISO 15223, 5.1.6<Номер за

каталогом

> Вказує номер партії\ код партії виробника, щоб їх можна
було ідентифікувати. Джерело:ISO 15223, 5.1.5

Номер партії / код
партії

)
Вказує дату, після якої медичний виріб не повинен
використовуватись. Джерело: ISO 15223, 5.1.4

Кінцевий термін
зберігання /
Дата
використання

\ Вказує межі температури, в яких медичний виріб може
бути безпечно використаний. Джерело:ISO 15223, 5.3.7

Температурний
Діапазон /
Температурний Ліміт

, Позначає медичний виріб, який потрібно захищати від
вологи. Джерело: ISO 15223, 5.3.4

Максимальна
вологість повітря /
Зберігати в сухому
місці

W Вказує штрих-код для сканування інформації про продукт в
електронний запис обліку здоров'я пацієнта.

Унікальний
Ідентифікатор
Виробу

Вказує на необхідність використання користувачем
інструкцій щодо використання важливих застережливих
відомостей, таких як попередження та запобіжні заходи, які
з різних причин не можуть бути представлені на самому
медичному виробі. Джерело: ISO 15223, 5.4.3 іISO 15223,
5.4.4.

Обережно /
Зверніться до
інструкцій із
застосування

Z

X ISO 15223, 5.4.5BВказує на те, що не містить натуральний
каучуковий або сухий натуральний каучуковий латекс як
конструкційний матеріал в медичному виробі або упаковці
медичного виробу. Джерело: та додаток

Не містить
натурального
каучукового
латексу.

) Вказує, що медичний виріб, призначений для одного
використання або для використання на одному пацієнті під
час однієї процедури. Джерело:ISO 15223, 5.4.2

Для одноразового
використання

Назва Символу Символ Опис та Довідка

Маркування CЕ Вказує на відповідність усім застосовним регламентам та
директивам Європейського Союзу із залученням
нотифікованого органу.

Зазначає фінансовий внесок у національну компанію з
відновлення упаковки відповідно до Європейської
директиви № 94/62 та відповідного національного
законодавства. Організація відновлення упаковки в Європі.

Зелена Крапка

XXXX

Маркування / ТАБЛИЦЯ СЛОВНИК

Для отримання додаткової інформації дивиться HCBGregulatory.3M.com

СЕРТИФІКАЦІЯ
Як засоби індивідуального захисту, ці вироби щорічно затверджуються та ревізуються
будь-яким: BSI Group, Нідерланди B.V. Say Білдинг, John М. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP
Амстердам, Нідерланди, Уповноважений орган №2797 і / або BSI Assurance UK Ltd, Kitemark
Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, Notified Body No. 0086. Ці вироби
відповідають вимогам Європейського Регламенту (ЄС) 2016/425 та відповідного місцевого
законодавства. Відповідне Європейське / місцеве законодавство та нотифікований орган
можуть бути визначені шляхом перегляду Сертифікату та Декларації відповідності на сайті
www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.
Як медичні вироби ці продукти відповідають вимогам Додатку VII Директиви Європейського
Співтовариства 93/42 / ЄЕС або Додатку IV до Європейського регламенту (ЄС) 2017/745 як
вироби 1 класу.
Дата випуску:04-2020

XX x XX mm / XX x XX in
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